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MORRO BAY PRE-DESIGNED ADU PROGRAM ' BUILDING CODES USED - 2022
I

In an effort to streamline the ADU-building process, the City of Morro Bay has 1. California Building Code 5. California Mechanical Code

developed six Pre-Designed ADU plans, made available to homeowners for their use. 2. Californ?a Resid(?ntial Code 6. Cal?forn?a Fire Code- ' . A >

In order for a building permit to be issued, these pre-designed plans shall be 3. California Electrical Code 7. California Green Building Standards Code o | workbench
submitted to the City for each project, along with any required supplemental 4. California Plumbing Code 8. California Energy Efficiency Standards Code o, . A

documents or applications. Projects utilizing these plans are subject to the City's s -

Permit Review Process.

PROJECT INFORMATION  giewserucar

ENTER INFORMATION IN THE PROVIDED SPACE 189 WALNUT AVENUE
The Pre-Designed ADU Program offers six floorplans and four exterior design styles. PARCEL INFORMATION
Floorplans available are: Efficiency Studio (316 GSF); Standard Studio (445 GSF); One C I TY R E V I E W S ET SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
Bedroom (626 GSF); One Bedroom Plus (746 GSF); One Bedroom Plus Loft (927 GSF), APN PROJECT DIRECTORY WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
and Two Bedroom Plus (1007 GSF).

AREA CALCULATIONS - ONE BEDROOM

STREET ADDRESS ARCHITECT OF RECORD CONSULTING ARCHITECT DWELLING UNIT - 626 GSF A LT
R . . WORKBENCH RYAN BROCKETT ARCHITECT INC. EXT. COVERED PORCHES - 59 GSF » 12 (U1 W . U=
Included within this plan set are a range of pre-designed architectural styles and 189 Walnut Avenue Santa Cruz, CA 95060 104 S. Main St. Unit B Templeton, CA 93565 T
exterior materials options, allowing Morro Bay homeowners to customize their ADU CITY, STATE, ZIP 831.227.2217 805.400.3025 COASTAL RANCH EXTERIOR - PERSPECTIVE VIEW /ADC LIITEC T
. . . . . info@workbenchbuilt.com info@brockitecture.com J7MMINGTITN T RN
to fit their site requirements, functional needs, and design preferences.
LOT SIZE ('in SF) STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MECHANICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER 104'S. MAIN ST UNIT B
Designed-in options include optional windows, exterior doors, interior walls dividing a CM TAYLOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC ZAL ENGINEERING " TEMPLETON, CA 93465
portion of living space into a private sleeping area or bedrom, and the option for a EXISTING HOME SIZE (in SF) 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite #204 Capitola, CA 95010 99 Pacific St, Suite #375G Monterey, CA 93940 BROCKITECTURE.COM
bI "roll-in" sh . h b h 831.854.2484 831.641.7739
curbless “roll-in” shower In the bathroom. PROJECTS ON GREATER THAN 10% SLOPE SHALL REQUIRE A contact@cmtaylorse.com contact@zalengineering.com
PARCEL OVER 10% SLOPE YES NO  ZCINerRiNG A o2 REQUIRED. REFER T0 PLANING DEPT FOR . NG THESE PREDESIONED A PLARS. THE RECIET I
These plans contain two options for Mechanical systems- an All-Electric system or a = = ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
Hybrid system (all-electric with the exception of an on-demand gas water heater). LOCATED IN COASTAL ZONE YES NO e | PROJECT FORWHICH T WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE.DESIGNED ADU
The Hybrid system includes a sub-option for a gas range in the kitchen. SCO P E O F WO R K ‘ N 4 A T B e o
SRA FIRE HAZARD APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE I l REDUC,ETHE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILI.TYTOVERIFYANYANDALL
. - " SEVERITY ZONE (WUI) provecrs ocso s oves st oca 1, o coosrequnevewrsosveoveo e | | | | IOTATON T O THE RGPS
ThIS program was funded JO|nt|y by the cities Of Ar‘r‘oyo Grande, Atascadero, Grover OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL (OSFM). REFER TO LOCAL JURISDICTION TO CONFIRM REQUIREMENTS. ‘ — | ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
Beach, and Morro Bay using an SB2 Planning Grant, which provides funding and PROJECT INFORMATION CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW, DETACHED, ONE-STORY 626 GROSS SQUARE FOOT (GSF) | ' | PE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS
7 ’ | |
technical assistance to help local jurisdictions prepare, adopt, and implement plans NUMBER OF STORIES ONE (1) ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) ON THE SUBJECT PARCEL. ADU CONSISTS OF ONE | | | | | | TS INFORMATION WILL8E AT THEIR SOLE RISk AND WITHOUT ANY.
and processes that streamline housing approvals and accelerate housing production. BEDROOM, ONE BATHROOM, LAUNDRY AREA, AND A GREAT ROOM WITH A KITCHEN. ' ABOVE, 1O WARRANTIES OF AN NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS O
OCCUPANCY GROUP -R3 | TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - STANDARD/TYPE VB INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
REFER TO THE PROJECT CHECKLIST FOR SELECTED OPTIONS. RECIIENTS RSK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
MAIN RESIDENCE HAS RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
YES NO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
H OW TO U S E T H IS P LA N S ET FIRE SPRINKLERS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
PROJECTS ON SEPTIC SYSTEMS MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL 8: ;\RCSSEUR’R OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
I | scrvcocvscericosTeM || Jves [ N0 AR, — e |

TO DETERMINE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS PER PARCEL/PROJECT. P R OJ E CT C H E C K L I ST = 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
CLEARLY MARK THE BOX FOR EACH SELECTIO

To complete the drawing set, project—s.pecif?c inform.ation.is required to be provided PROPERTY OWNER ARE SUBLECTTO COPYRIGHT PROTECTON, FTHE RECIENT DOES Nor
by the property owner. All owner-provided information will be entered on Sheets A A 0 DISCLAIMER.
G0.0 and GO.1. NAME COASTAL RANCH For this optio e the listed s san tails:
,A5.CC L A5.1,A5.2, AL\ A6.

This plan set is considered "Pre-Designed" and does not include unique project or ADDRESS For this | tion, U the listed shed \and . Nils:
property-specific information. In order to receive a building permit, applicants will BACKYARD CRAFTSMA A2.0, A5.0 .1, A5.2, A5.] 46.0/2
need to submit a full application for review by the Planning and Building Divisions. CITY, STATE, ZIP - ion. usc V. nd details:
This will include the Pre-Designed ADU Plan Set, a site survey, an Administrative CA{#FORN"A MODERN 3.0, A3.2 5.0 or A5.1 A2, A5.3, A6.0/3
Permit Application and a Building Permit Application, along with any supplementary PHONE/EMAIL For this option, use the listed sheets and details: ‘ _:
application documents that may be required based on their specific property and PROJECT CONTRACTOR BEA| 4 BUN A4.0, Ad1, AS.0 or AS.1, A5.2, A5.3, A6.0/4 — —
project. Refer to the City of Morro Bay Planning Division for your specific project and e ] )

5 ;:::f?

specific direction and to select options.

CENTRAL COAST

PRE-DESIGNED ADU

PRIMARY SIDING MATERIAL (SELECT ONE)
VERTICAL PLANK FIBER CEMENT

) ) NAME A RO . A O I
slie requirements ADDRESS . ASP SHINGLE /;z;ihéiszféonA:sze the listed sheets and details: - ————
The Architectural and Electrical Plans for each exterior design option are self- ,, ' — 2
contained within their own sheets. The contractor will reference the sheets for the CITY, STATE, ZIP METAL STANDING SEAM gz;ihéito:féonA:S; the listed sheets and detals: ' :
chosen option during construction. Reference the Project Checklist on Sheet G0.0 for
APPLICANT REVISION

For this option, use the listed sheets and details: CALIFORNIA MODERN - PERSPECTIVE VIEW
Wall Assembly Details: A5.0 or A5.1-TYPEE1

The Structural Plans, Architectural Details, Architectural Schedules (do

EX CHECK BOXES FOR THE OPTIONS SELECTED ON THE PROJECT CHECKLIST

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

For this option, use the listed sheets and details:

BOARD & BATTEN FIBER CEMENT

Wall Assembly Details: A5.0 or A5.1 - TYPE E2
HOW TO ENTER PROJECT-SPECIFIC | 23(1’ g@’jg;;‘:g/i :;CS’:TEEHZLORMAT'ON — _ _
1. Enter PROJECT INFORMATION 610 GENERALNOTES HORIZONTAL LAP FIBER CEMENT e e A e e
Sheet GO.0. G2.0  CAL GREEN/GREEN BUILDING REQUIREMENTS — _ —
2. Review the plan set. Choose your G2.1  CAL GREEN/GREEN BUILDING REQUIREMENTS SHINGLE FIBER CEMENT Cﬁ;lf'}(;‘;’fﬁ'ﬁ,zgjfafﬁe I/fsteod::?z:ti ?,Tnj;lzegls.
Mark your selected options on the \ROJECT CHECKLIST on Sheet GO.0. ARCHITECTURAL —— — : :
3. Create your site plan showing where your ADU will be located on your property. ] ALO  RANCH- FLOORPLAN & ELEVATIONS STUCCO Cﬁgﬁizsﬁ:fﬁﬁfafﬁe //'f;fod::':;ti ‘_";z::;"s’
Detailed instructions and space for your site plan are provided on Sheet GO.1. [] AL1  RANCH-ROOF PLAN & RCP
4, If additional concurrent or deferred applications are necessary for your project, [ ] A2.0 CRAFTSMAN - FLOORPLANS & ELEVATIONS APPLICANT REVISION
list the application type in the space provided on Sheet GO.0. | | A3.0 MODERN - FLOORPLANS & ELEVATIONS
5. Submit your application materials using the instructions on the City website. || A3.1  MODERN - ROOF PLAN & RCP DESIGN OPTIONS (SELECT IF DESIRED)
6 A City employee will contact you to discuss fees and project requirements L] A0 BUNGALOW - FLOORPLANS & ELEVATIONS ' dati dinati detail
. : y p .y : y proj q . | A41 BUNGALOW - ROOF PLAN & RCP CURBLESS SHOWER Requires foundation coordination. See detail 4/A5.3
Building review fees will apply to changes to standard plans. | A21  CRAFTSMAN - ROOF PLAN & RCP
D Al1.2  RANCH - SECTIONS EXTERIOR SLIDING DOOR AT DEN Requires framing coordination.
[ ] A22  CRAFTSMAN - SECTIONS
ADDITIONAL NOTES - MORRO BAY S " —
[ ] A42 BUNGALOW - SECTIONS

NOT FOR

PLANNING DIVISION A50 EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY DETAILS
A5.1  EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY DETAILS

MECHANICAL SYSTEM (SELECT ONE) BEACH BUNGALOW EXTERIOR - PERSPECTIVE VIEW

1. All subn‘ﬁitt(‘ad plan set's must be 'accompanied by the Planning Permit Application. A2  EXTERIOR DETAILS ALL-ELECTRIC SYSTEM a;r t:is 'optlion,dupsle ths'/is.telt\iﬂiiée:tiﬂa:g;e&a;lzs:ﬁ CONSTRUCTION
2. All appllcatlons must include a site survey. A5.3 INTERIOR DETAILS & WALL PARTITIONS echanical ana Flumbing: 4, 2, .

iti ‘ i i A6.0  SCHEDULES- ONE BEDROOM < onti ; e
3. Additional information on Stormwater Management may be required. HYBRID (ELECTRIC W/ GAS H20 HEATER) For this option, use the'lls.tedsheets and details:

L Mechanical and Plumbing: MPO0.1, MP0.2, MP2.1H
BUILDING DIVISION STRUCTURAL
S0.0  STRUCTURAL NOTES
— . . GAS RANGE
1. All applications must include a Construction Waste Management Plan. S0.1  TYPICAL DETAILS
2. A soils report will be required for those floorplans over 500 sf. A completed soils 1.0 ROOF/CEILING FRAMING & FOUNDATION PLAN REQUIRED COMPLIANCE (CHECK IF APPLICABLE) / PRINT DATE XXXXXXKX
. . $2.0  FOUNDATION DETAILS
wailver rtf.'quest may b.e submitted for ADU floorplans under 500sf. 91  ROOF FRAMING DETAILS PARCEL LOCATED WITHIN PARCELS WITHIN THE WUI/SRA ZONE MUST USE T = E R
3. Asanitary sewer video may be required. FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES AND = — B El
MP0.1 GENERAL NOTES USE A5.1 "EXTERIOR DETAILS - WUI ZONES" =
DEFERRED SU BM |TTA I_S - MO RRO BAY MP0.2 SCHEDULES & GAS DIAGRAM & PLUMBING WITHIN 3-5 FT OF PROPERTY LINE, THE WALL INFORMATION -
MP2.1E  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING PLANS - ELECTRIC EXTERIOR WALL CLOSER THAN 5' ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED WITH THE — — MORRO BAY
00| TO PROPERTY LINE AREA OF OPENINGS LIMITED TO 25% OF THE WALL e —
ENERGY COMPLIANCE/TITLE 24 AREA. REFERENCE A5.0 "FIRE RATING NOTES" e R T —

D PHOTOVOLTA'C SYSTEM (ALL PROJECTS) T24.9 TITLE 24 FORMS- ELECTRIC S|TE PLAN (REQU|RED) L :g B 'x:'t
|| RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (WHERE REQUIRED) T24.10 TITLE 24 FORMS- ELECTRIC il o .
D SEPTIC SYSTEM (WH ERE REQUIRED) OWNER PROVIDED SITE PLAN COMPLETE Complete Sheet G0.1, Owner-Provided Site Plan

SCALE : ASNOTED
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HOMEOWNER PROVIDED SITE PLAN

INSERT A DIMENSIONED AND SCALED SITE PLAN FOR THE PROJECT PROPERTY INTO THE BLANK SPACE ON THIS SHEET. USE THE CHECKLIST BELOW TO ENSURE ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS INCLUDED. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE REQUIRED PER JURISDICTION OR PROJECT- APPLICANT TO CONFIRM SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS WITH THEIR PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

NOY

SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

The applicant shall provide a dimensioned, scaled site plan containing the below information. This checklist is provided to help guide applicants through the creation of their project's site plan.

SITE PLAN INFORMATION

DRAWING SCALE

EXPLANATION

SITE PLAN SHOULD BE DRAWN TO A MEASURABLE SCALE (FOR EXAMPLE, 1/8" =1' OR 1" = 10'). INCLUDE A LABEL WITH THIS INFORMATION ON THE SITE PLAN.

FIRE RATING NOTES

WITHIN 3-5 FT OF PROPERTY LINE, THE WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED WITH THE AREA OF OPENINGS LIMITED
TO 25% OF THE WALL AREA. CBC TABLE 721.1(2), ITEM #15-1.12¢

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
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104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
BROCKITECTURE.COM

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

PROPERTY LINES

SHOW OUTLINE OF PROPERTY USING DASHED LINE. LABEL EACH LINE WITH ITS RESPECTIVE LENGTH

LABELED YARDS

LABEL FRONT, REAR, SIDE YARDS, WALKWAYS, DRIVEWAYS, AND PATIO/OUTDOOR HARDSCAPE AREAS USING TEXT. LABEL ANY PROPOSED NEW PATHWAYS, PARKING SPACES, OR ACCESS ROUTES TO THE NEW ADU

SETBACKS OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AND NEW ADU FROM PROPERTY LINE - DIMENSIONED

"SETBACK" REFERS TO THE DISTANCE BETWEEN A BUILDING AND THE PROPERTY LINE OR BETWEEN TWO BUILDINGS. THE ADU SHOULD BE LOCATED 5'-0" FROM ANY SIDE/REAR PROPERTY LINES. IF THE EXTERIOR
WALLS ARE FIRE RATED THE ADU MAY BE LOCATED 4'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINES. USING A DIMENSION LINE, INDICATE THE DISTANCE FROM THE ADU EXTERIOR WALLS TO THE PROPERTY LINE.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

Use these symbols to draw and annotate your site plan

NORTH ARROW (INDICATES LOCATION OF NORTH)

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

EASEMENTS (IF SUCH EXIST)

"EASEMENT" REFERS TO A PROPERTY RIGHT HELD BY A PARTY THAT IS NOT OWNER OF THE PROPERTY. THIS COULD INCLUDE ITEMS SUCH AS A RIGHT-OF-WAY OR UTILITY COMPANY EASEMENT.

LOCATION AND SIZES OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND PROPOSED NEW UTILITIES

NOTE AND LABEL THE LOCATION OF ANY UTILITY POLES, SEWER DRAINS/CLEANOUTS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, PHOTOVOLTAIC CONTROLS, AND GAS METERS/LINES WHICH EXIST ON THE PROPERTY OR ARE PROPOSED.

DIMENSION LINE (SHOWS MEASUREMENT BETWEEN 2 PLANES)
LABEL WITH MEASUREMENT IN FEET AND INCHES

SHOW IF ADU TO BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRICITY BY SEPARATE PG&E METER or MAIN RESIDENCE

IF ADU IS TO BE SUPPLIED FROM EXISTING MAIN RESIDENCE PANEL, ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO SHOW THE MINIMUM REQUIRED SERVICE SIZE NEEDED TO SUPPLY BOTH DWELLING
UNITS. A 100-AMP SERVICE IS REQUIRED FOR EACH DWELLING. ELECTRICAL SERVICE UPGRADE MAY BE REQUIRED.

PROPERTY LINE (SHOWS OUTLINE OF PROPERTY)

LABELED STREETS

SITE PLAN SHOULD SHOW THE STREET EDGE WITH THE STREET NAME LABELED. LABEL EXISTING SIDEWALK AND CURBS, IF SUCH EXIST.

DASHED LINE - USE FOR EASEMENTS, FENCES, PARKING SPOTS

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX

PROPOSED LOCATION OF ADU ADDRESS NUMBERS

NOTE AND LABEL PROPOSED LOCATION OF ADU ADDRESS NUMBERS. NUMBERS SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM THE STREET, HIGH-CONTRAST, AND NO LESS THAN 4" IN HEIGHT. ADU WILL HAVE THE SAME ADDRESS
NUMBER AS THE PRIMARY DWELLING, BUT BE DESIGNATED AS UNIT B.

FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING BUILDINGS

"FOOTPRINT" REFERS TO THE OUTLINE OF A BUILDING. SHOW THE FOOTPRINT OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES AND ANY ATTACHED DECKS OR PORCHES.

SOLID LINE - USE TO SHOW OUTLINE OF EXISTING BUILDINGS,
EXTENTS OF DRIVEWAYS OR PATIOS

FOOTPRINT OF PROPOSED ADU

"FOOTPRINT" REFERS TO THE OUTLINE OF A BUILDING. SHOW THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE NEW ADU BY PLACING THE FOOTPRINT ON THE SITE PLAN WITH THE TEXT LABEL "PROPOSED ADU"

DIMENSION SHOWING MINIMUM SEPARATION SPACE BETWEEN ADU AND EXISTING STRUCTURES

USING A DIMENSION LINE, INDICATE IN FEET AND INCHES THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE ADU AND ANY EXISTING DWELLINGS, GARAGES, SHEDS, OR OUTBUILDINGS.
REQUIRED SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS IS: a) 6'-0" MINIMUM: ADU WALL FACING MAIN HOUSE MUST HAVE 1 HOUR FIRE RATING AND NO OPENINGS (WINDOWS OR DOORS). IF ADU HAS AN OVERHANG,
IT MUST ALSO BE FIRE RATED. MAIN HOUSE WALL NOT NEED TO BE FIRE RATED. b) 8'-0": 25% OPENINGS ALLOWED (WINDOWS OR DOORS) c) 10'-0": NO ADDITIONAL FIRE REQUIREMENTS

MAIN ST.

TEXT LABEL - USE TO LABEL DRAWING AS NEEDED

-

ARROW - USE TO POINT TO DRAWING AS NEEDED

UTILITY DISCONNECT SHUTOFFS

ALL UTILITY DISCONNECT SHUTOFFS MUST BE LOCATED ON THE BUILDING EXTERIOR

OWNER PROVIDED
SITE PLAN

GO.1

SCALE : ASNOTED




4/26/2024 1:24:33 PM

GENERAL NOTES
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23.

24,
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26.

27.

28.

ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THESE GENERAL NOTES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL NOTES WITH
ALL TRADES.

NO DEVIATION FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW DOCUMENTS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS AND CONFIRM THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. REPORT
ANY CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS TO THE OWNER FOR DIRECTION PRIOR TO
PERFORMING ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE
SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO
REVIEW STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS BEFORE THE
INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING WORK. SHOULD
THERE BE A CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND THE CONSULTING ENGINEERS' DRAWINGS IT SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE OWNER'S ATTENTION FOR DIRECTION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK, ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND CONDITIONS AT SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE
WORK.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS
AND FACE OF SCHEDULED PARTITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FRAMING OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

WHERE A TYPICAL DETAIL IS SHOWN, IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT ALL LIKE
OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS ARE THE SAME UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR
DETAILED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND
REGULATIONS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES GOVERNING THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, OSHA DEPARTMENT, FOR
TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS GREATER THAN 5'-0" DEEP INTO WHICH A PERSON
IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES
AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH CODES AND ORDINANCES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY EXIT SIGNS TO ASSURE A MEANS OF
EGRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE AREA OF WORK AND ADJACENT AREAS
FROM DAMAGE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE TRASH REMOVAL ACCESS PER MUNICIPALITY
REQUIREMENTS.

MATERIALS STORED ON THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STACKED & PROTECTED
TO PREVENT DAMAGE & DETERIORATION UNTIL USE. FAILURE TO PROTECT
MATERIALS MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF WORK BY OWNER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE
MATERIALS FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE AND MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE IN A
CLEAN, ORDERLY CONDITION FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER. EACH SUB-
CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF EACH PHASE OF ¢
WORK SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH & DEBRIS AS A RESULT @5 55IR OPERATI NS.
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN WORK AREAS SECLRE AN "LOCKABLE, DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT ANL »e 2VICE A ESS
AND PROVIDED DURING THE CONSTZ UCW 2N PE 1OD:
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVIC 5 ADJASN \TO TR aGET "ALL BE
MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTIOI\ APPRGY " \OF THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING BODY IS REQUIRED BEFOK \ ANY WORK IS COMMENCED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SITE PLUMBING, DRAINAGE, ELECTRICAL,
TELEPHONE WORK AND EXISTING UTILITIES TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
OPERATING SYSTEM.

CLIENT WILL PROVIDE WORK NOTED "BY OTHERS" OR "N.I.C." UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT. INCLUDE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS IN CONSTRUCTION
PROGRESS SCHEDULE AND COORDINATE TO ASSURE ORDERLY SEQUENCE OF
INSTALLATION.

EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN IN DIMENSIONAL DETAIL, OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE,
THE LOCATIONS OF PLUMBING, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS, PIPING AND
FITTING ARE APPROXIMATE. THE EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES AS WELL AS POWER AND WATER OR DRAIN
INSTALLATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK. CHANGES TO ACCOMMODATE FIELD CONDITIONS OR
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL
OPENINGS THROUGH THE ROOF WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STIFFENERS, BRACING,
BLOCKING, BACK-UP PLATES AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF ALL CASEWORK, TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES AND
PARTITIONS AND ALL WALL MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL OR MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE BACKING FOR MILLWORK AND
ITEMS ATTACHED OR MOUNTED TO WALLS OR CEILINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE OPERATIONS AT THE SITE TO AREAS PERMITTED
BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS & THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND SHALL
NOT UNREASONABLY ENCUMBER THE SITE WITH ANY MATERIALS OR
EQUIPMENT.

IUST BE MAIF TAINED

29. SHOULD CONFLICT OCCUR IN OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHERE DETAIL REFERENCES ON

CONTRACT DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN OMITTED, CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO HAVE ESTIMATED THE MOST
EXPENSIVE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION INVOLVED UNLESS THEY SHALL HAVE ASKED FOR AND OBTAINED
ANY WRITTEN DECISIONS FROM THE OWNER AS TO WHICH METHOD OR MATERIALS WILL BE REQUIRED.

30. ALL MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A UL DESIGN LISTING/NUMBER. ANY EQUIPMENT
NOT LISTED WILL REQUIRE FIELD TESTING & CERTIFICATION BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. IT ISTHE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER & THEIR DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION TEAM TO NOTIFY THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT IF FIELD-TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR ANY EQUIPMENT WITHOUT AN EQUIVALENT LISTED LABEL
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT. PROOF OF EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION SHALL BE
SUBMITTED & APPROVED BEFORE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY CAN BE ISSUED.

2.

3.

31. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: THE ARCHITECT AND THE ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL, OR DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO
ASBESTOS OR HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES IN ANY FORM OF THE PROJECT SITE. PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES RELATED OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INVESTIGATION, DETECTION, ABATEMENT,
REPLACEMENT, USE, SPECIFICATION, OR REMOVAL OF PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, OR PROCESSES CONTAINING
ASBESTOS OR HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC MATERIALS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT.

32. PERCRC,R327.1.1 (1), REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

33. PERCRC, R327.1.1 (4), SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDE

WUI NOTES

THE FOLLOWING ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS PER THE MOST RECENT VERSION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE, CHAPTER 7A, AND THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE.

NEW BUILDINGS LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE OR ANY WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) FIRE
AREA DESIGNATED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY CONSTRUCTED AFTER THE APPLICATION DATE SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF THESE SECTIONS.

VEGETATION MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE. R3371.5

PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT FINAL APPROVAL, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VEGETATION
MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SECTION 4906 AND 4907, INCLUDING
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE 4291 OR CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 51182.

ROOFS AND ROOF EDGES. CBC 705A / CRC R337.5

ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC 705A AND SECTIONS CRC337 AND CRC902.
NONCOMBUSTIBLE (TILE OR METAL) OR CLASS 'A' ROOFING (CLASS A ASPHALT SHINGLES) ASSEMBLY IS REQUIRED IN
SRA - VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES. BIRD STOPS SHALL BE USED AT THE EAVES WHEN THE PROFILE FITS,
TO PREVENT DEBRIS AT THE EAVE. HIP AND RIDGE CAPS SHALL BE MUDDED IN TO PREVENT INTRUSION OF FIRE OR
EMBERS.

OFF RIDGE AND RIDGE VENTS. R337.6.2.1
VENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED ON A SLOPED ROOF, SUCH AS DORMER VENTS, SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL THE
FOLLOWING:
1. VENTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A MESH WHERE THE DIMENSIONS OF THE MESH THEREIN &®ALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) INaSRRAFTER.
2. THE MESH MATERIAL SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE.
3. THE MESH MATERIAL SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.

EXTERIOR WALLS/SIDING. CBC 707A.3 /CRGaIF_'.
WALLS SHALL BE A NONCOMRBLISTIBLE M TERIAL, LIS

1/CRCR337 .3

:D IGNITIOY RESISTANT A*ATEW 94Se @ +IRE-RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD. HEAVY4 VIBER, 2. &' TYL \ X GYPS/ /I SHEATHINC AEHIND Ex "ERIOR COVERING, BOXED-IN ROOF
EAVE SOES T CSeMBLIE Y THAT MEET THET ZVORW ANCE CRITERIA INSEETTON R337.7.11 AND SFM STANDARD
12-71-35 I XTERIOR PO} [ION OF 1-HR SSET BLY OR L& 5, WALL CONSTRUCTION IS ALLOWED. EXTERIOR WALL
COVERIN; 5 SHALLSSXTE D FROM THE 7"OP ¢ \THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2 INCH
NOMINAL =50 WOOD £ RCKING# “TWEEN RAFTERS AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF ENCLOSED
EAVES, TEK 1INATE AT THE ENCLOSURE.

EAVES AND PORCH CEILINGS CBC 707A.4, A.6 / CRC 337.7.4. R337.7.6

THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK UNDER UNENCLOSED EAVES AND UNDERSIDE OF PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, LISTED IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS, FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD, MATERIALS
APPROVED FOR NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED, OR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND
EXTERIOR COVERING. SOLID WOOD RAFTER TAILS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED METHOD, AND NOT
EXPOSED.

VENTS. CBC 706A / CRC R337.6

VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES UNLESS THE VENTS ARE WILDLAND FLAME AND
EMBER RESISTANT (WUI) VENTS APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, OR WUI VENTS
LISTED TO ASTM E2886. VENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED ON A SLOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 706A2.1.

WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS. CBC 708A / CRC R337.8

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND EXTERIOR GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES STHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MULTIPANE
GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 TEMPERED PANE OR 20 MIN RATED OR GLASS BLOCK. EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR 1 3/8" SOLID CORE, OR HAVE A 20 MIN FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING.

EXTERIOR DECKING AND STAIRS. CBC 709A / CRC R337.9

WALKING SURFACES OF DECKS, PORCHES. BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING MUST BE
CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE, FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED OR HEAVY-TIMBER CONSTRUCTION. ALTERNATE
MATERIALS CAN BE USED IF THEY ARE IGNITION-RESISTANT AND PASS PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY
THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

UNDERFLOOR AND APPENDAGES. CBC 707A.8 / CRC R337.7.8

EXPOSED UNDERFLOORS, UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING DECKS, BALCONIES AND SIMILAR
APPENDAGES SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION RESISTANT, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND
EXTERIOR COVERING, EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY, MEET PERFORMANCE CRITERIA SFM STANDARD
12-7A-3 OR BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE.

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES. CBC 710A

GROUP U OCCUPANCY ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES THAT HAVE THE POTENTIALTO
POSE A SIGNIFICANT EXTERIOR FIRE EXPOSURE HAZARD DURING WILDFIRES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO CONFORM
TO THE IGNITION-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

D.

5.

6.

10.

11.

5.

10.

LIGHTING NOTES

ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY (I.E., PIN-BASED CFL; PULSE START MH, HPS,
GU-24 SOCKETS OTHER THAN LED'S, LED LUMINARIES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCE, ETC.)
CEC TABLE 150.0-A.

SCREW BASED PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES MUST CONTAIN SCREW-
BASED JA8 (JOINT APPENDIX 8) COMPLIANT LAMPS. JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES
MUST BE MARKED AS "JA8-2016" OR "JA8-2016-E" ("JA8-2016-E" LUMINARIES ARE
DEEMED APPROPRIATE FOR USE IN ENCLOSED LUMINARIES), CEC150.0(K)G

ALL JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE
CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS OR DIMMERS (EXCEPTION: CLOSETS LESS THAN
70 SQ. FT. AND HALLWAYS). CEC 150.0(K)(2K)

A.
B.
C.
D.

CEILING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINARIES
LED LUMINARIES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCES
PIN-BASED LED LAMPS (l.E. MR-16, AR-111, ETC.)
GU-24 BASED LED LIGHT SOURCES

THE NUMBER OF BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES MORE THAN 5 FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE BOXES
SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR FAN SPEED CONTROL.
CEC 150.0(K)8.

EXHAUST FANS (EXCLUDING KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD) SHALL BE SWITCHED
SEPARATE FROM LIGHTING (OR UTILIZE A DEVICE WHERE LIGHTING CAN BE TURNED
OFF WHILE FAN IS RUNNING).

PROVIDE SEPARATE SWITCHING FOR ANY UNDER CABINET LIGHTING FROM OTHER
LIGHTING SYSTEMS CEC150.0(K)2L.

ALL RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINARIES IN CEILINGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A.

TN

SENS

BE LISTED, AS DEFINED ON SECTION 100.1, FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION
CONTACT(IC) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR OTHER NATIONALLY
RECOGNIZED TESTING/RATING LABORATORY; AND

HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR LEAKAGE
LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E283. ANY EXHAUST FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE
CERTIFIED AIRTIGHT; AND

BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING
AND CEILING, AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR LEAK PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES SEALED WITH A GASKET OUR CAULK: A

FOR LUMINAIRES WITH HARDWIRED BALLASTS OR DRIVERSRALLOW BA| AST
OR DRIVER MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT TO & "READILYACCESSIE = TO
BUILDING OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW CEILIN .\ WIT- OUT REQUIRING THE

CUTTING OF HOLES IN_IHE CEILIi=5; AND

SHALL NOTLO® “wiv SCRET «BAS D SOCKETS AND

Stiaes CONTAIN IGHT SOU ZES T8 AT COMPL WITHEGEERETCES JOINT
APPEL DIXJAS, IIF LIt THE ELE. ATED TEFR PERATURE REQUIREMENTS,
AND T\ AT ARE M RKED "5 %2016-E ~cCIFIED IN REFERENCE JOINT
APPENL X JAS.

THROON, \ AT LEASZ"ONE LUMINAIRE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY
R.

448" OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY WITH MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH
AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 150.0(K)3

A.
B.
C.
D.
ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE LABELLED

PHOTOCONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR
PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTO TIME SWITCH CONTROL
ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL

ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS

"SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" CEC 410.10A

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH THE DARK SKY REGULATION; FIXTURES

MUST HAVE A FULLY SHIELDED TOP DIRECTING THE LIGHT DOWNWARD AND A
COLOR TEMPERATURE OF 3000K OR LESS.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT ALL

KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS, BATHROOM 11.
COUNTERTOPS, OUTDOOR LAUNDRY AREAS,
DISHWASHERS, OUTDOOR LOCATIONS, AND 12.
REQUIRED LOCATIONS PER CEC 210.8.

KITCHEN COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALLBE 13-
INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE

WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24" FROM AN 14.
OUTLET.

PROVIDE (2) TWO 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE
CIRCUITS IN KITCHEN.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR ELECTRIC 16.
RANGE AS REQUIRED BY CEC 210.19.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR RANGE HOOD
OR MICROWAVE/HOOD UNIT.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR DISWASHER.
DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE
AND GFCI PROTECTED.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR GARBAGE
DISPOSAL.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT AT LOCATIONS OF
ELECTRIC DRYERS PER CEC 220.54.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT AT LOCATIONS OF
ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS PER CEC 422.13.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, 21.
FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING
ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS, OR
SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER W/ BATTERY BACKUP.

CEC406.12.

THAN 32 KG (70 LB).

AB

AC
AD
ADJ
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AL
ALUM
ALT
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COoTG
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DIAG
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(E)
EA
EB

cC

Ef
EP
EQL
EXT

FD
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FIN

FL
FLSHG
FLR
FOC
FOS
FOW
FRMG
FT
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GWB
HB
HD
HDR
HGR
HM
HORIZ
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HW
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AVERAGE

BOARD
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BLOCKING
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BETWEEN

BUILT-UP ROOFING
BOTH WAYS

CATCH BASIN
CUBIC FEET
CONTROL JOINT
CAULKING
CEILING

CLEAR
CLEANOUT
CLEANOUT TO GRADE
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONTINUOUS
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER

COLD WATER

DOUBLE
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DIAGONAL
DIMENSION
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DOWN
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EXISTING
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FOOT
FOOTING
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GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HOSE BIB

HOLDOWN

HEADER

HANGER

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HEIGHT
HEAT/VENTILATION/AIR COND.
HOT WATER

IN
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LBS
LF
LL
LS

MAX
MB
MECH
MED
MFR
MICRO
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MISC
MTD
MTL
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NIC
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PSI
PT
PVMT

RA
RCP
RD
REF
EFR
:QD
Y

RO

SCHED
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SEC
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SPEC
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SSD
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STD
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T
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VIF
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WC
WD
WH
WDW
W/0
WP
WT

INCH/INCHES
INFORMATION
INSULATION
INTERIOR

JOINT
KITCHEN

LAG BOLT
POUNDS
LINEAR FOOT
LIVE LOAD
LAG SCREW

MAXIMUM
MACHINE BOLT
MECHANICAL
MANUFACTURED
MANUFACTURER
MICROWAVE
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MOUNTED
METAL

NEW

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT APPLICABLE
NOT TO SCALE

OVER

ON CENTER
OVERHEAD/OVERHANG
OPENING

PLATE

POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT
PLYWOOD

PAINTED

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PRESSURE TREATED
PAVEMENT

RETURN AIR

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ROOF DRAIN

REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REQUIRED

REVISION

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

SCHEDULE

STORM DRAIN

SECTION

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
SQUARE FOOT
SPECIFICATION

SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SOLID SURFACE

STANDARD

STEEL

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

SYSTEM

TEMPERED

TOP OF CURB

TYPICAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VENTILATION/VENTILATOR
VERTICAL
VERIFY IN FIELD
WITH

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WATER HEATER
WINDOW
WITHOUT
WATERPROOF
WEIGHT

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS OR CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER INTERCONNECTED, W/ BATTERY BACKUP.
ALL 125-VOLT, 15-AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES IN THE DWELLING SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT.

ONLY NEW ELECTRICAL SHOWN ON PLAN. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDITION AND COMPLIANCE OF
EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND REPAIR OR REPLACE TO COMPLY WITH MIN. CEC REQUIREMENTS.
KITCHEN RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPACED AND INSTALLED PER CEC 210.52.
15.  ALLNEW, MODIFIED, REPLACED OR EXTENDED 120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS SERVING KITCHENS, FAMILY
ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, DENS, BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS, OR
SIMILAR AREAS MUST HAVE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTION (AFCI) PROTECTION. SEE CEC 210.12[A]
GANG SWITCHES AND ALIGN OUTLETS TO SWITCH VERTICALLY.
17. PROVIDE BATTERY-READY INFRASTRUCTURE PER 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (150.0{s}).
18. PERCEC 230.67, ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SURGE-
PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD). THE SPD SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SERVICE EQUIPMENT OR SHALL
BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT THERETO. THE SPD SHALLBE ATYPE 1 ORTYPE 2 SPD. WHERE
SERVICE EQUIPMENT IS REPLACED, ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY.
19. PERCEC314.27 (C), OUTLET BOXES OR OUTLET BOX SYSTEMS USED AS THE SOLE SUPPORT OF A CEILING-
SUSPENDED (PADDLE) FAN SHALL BE LISTED, SHALL BE MARKED BY THEIR MANUFACTURER AS SUITABLE
FOR THIS PURPOSE, AND SHALL NOT SUPPORT CEILING-SUSPENDED (PADDLE) FANS THAT WEIGH MORE

20. PER445.18 (D), EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN IN ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS TO BE PROVIDED:
FOR OTHER THAN CORD-AND-PLUG-CONNECTED PORTABLE GENERATORS, AN EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN
DEVICE SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE DWELLING UNIT AT A READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

PER SECTION 150.0(T)(V)(U), ELECTRIC READY: BRANCH CIRCUITS MUST BE INSTALLED TO THE LOCATION
OF GAS FURNACES, COOKTOPS, AND CLOTHES DRYERS (ALREADY TYPICAL TRADE PRACTICE). A BRANCH
CIRCUIT TO THE LOCATION OF GAS WATER HEATERS IS A CURRENT REQUIREMENT. SECTION 150.0(S)
ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS READY: ESS (ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM) READY INTERCONNECTION
EQUIPMENT OR A SEPARATE PANELBOARD WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 BRANCH CIRCUITS WITH AT LEAST
ONE CIRCUIT SUPPLYING THE REFRIGERATOR, LIGHTING CIRCUIT NEAR THE PRIMARY EGRESS AND A
SLEEPING ROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLET.
22. PER CECARTICLE 210.8, ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS ARE GFCl's FOR PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL.

s
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DA ”L/ETT
AL JE WK =1 1|
LIV W INL. | 1}
V1l oVal BIE d ol ek
/S AN gl Bl B 0 Bl |
/AR TN I |
4/ # 10 \" Wil Il § = “w 1

104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
BROCKITECTURE.COM

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU
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RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1
Xceplon: A raceway Is Not required a IT mum 4uU-amp Uo dedicd ] [ ncr Ul
Y |N/A| RESPON. N/A| RESPON. N/A| RESPON. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space at the time of original
i} CHAPTER 3 PARTY EAREY construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code.
GREEN BUILDING | 4.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels and new residential parking facilities.
When parking is provided, parking spaces for new multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels shall meet the 4.106.4.2.4 Identification.
SECTION 301 GENERAL requirements of Sections 4.106.4.2.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Calculations for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for
whole nﬁ”rlbpﬁ- Atpafklplg sptace 59{‘4'93 bg eletctnc ;f?h'de;upp'y eqmpnl'le?t 0th59519“911 ana fUtUTe_ EV Q?:fglng future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code.
301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of complying with any _ . .
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the ?DF}I'E;?hble énltnl_rlnum parkirig spack requitarments. esiabllshiad by'a locdl junsdician. Soe vehicla Code Section 226T1.2 4.106.4.2.5 Electric Vehicle Ready Space Signage. o ) )
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, LB, 5'9(#_“%’9“'0? reagyi_spalt::)gs Stha" 1b§ Bdfgf'edé’y Imgnag\? (:]r_ ;I)avsgment mdag(lngs, in f&mpll[anc? W'T Caltrans
] ; i Fiad i i raffic Operations Policy Directive 13- ero Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) or its
butaresnotrequired uniess:adopted by s city; county; oreihy and county asispecified iy Section 101.7. o 4.106.4.2.1Multifamily development projects with less than 20 dwelling units; and hotels and motels with less successor(s).
22y : P . than 20 sleeping units or guest rooms.
301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to ; ‘ ; A - . . . . . . . . . i . L.
additions or alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the :::: ;:Crzlgﬁr of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subject to O 4-1°§-4-3.Ele°‘_"";. vehicle charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing
building's conditioned area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the ; multifamily buildings. : o ; ; oo
specific area of the addition or alteration. ] . . . When new parking facilities are added, or electrical systems or lighting of existing parking facilities are added or
1}EV Cljapafblai- Ten (:1 O)H%Grc?nttof the htot|a1 n#mber of parkm?E%paces Or; a buﬂbdlmgfsrte, prowdefd for aﬂ typfg altered and the work requires a building permit, ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces added or
it ; i i iatt ; of parking facilities, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces spaces) capable of supporting future Leve altered shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 EVSE.
fal;n;g;aéﬁifg dgli-;?;:frc?fnn%zvsegfig 4fa1|2|‘ﬁt‘|t§ ;%i:pg:iéﬁnadﬂﬁﬁﬁzr?]hal;iri?dt:ﬁnz 0;::|ss,tér;gt;i£§rklng EVSE. Electrical load calculations shall demonstrate that the electrical panel service capacity and electrical
i P 9 g 9 Y gs. system, including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all Notes:
4.106.4.3 for application. : T
EVs at all required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 amperes.
; s ; oy i it o T icit 1.Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project's capability and capacity for facilitating future
I?‘?]tt?n R%Jti'rr; sl r;?gﬂg]tgé:#stigg: é'c;ngl‘?g r;?ibl;?ss "f‘gf’ltﬂgg ,urrescglglgfgtﬁir;dsléec[:i;:}lng atmainisining exating The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved EV charging.
ghting RUIR ’ for future EV charging purposes as "EV CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code.
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or & 2.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use.
; g ’ e Hairh > ; <y ! ceptions:
improvements shall replace noncompliant plumbing fixtures with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. X
Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate 1.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number equal to or greater than the required number DIVISION 42 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
of occupancy or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1, o.f EV capable s;?aces q 9 q 4.201 GENERAL
eh;seq_., forrtthetdefmntlon Otf: Toncomplsant plurnbing fixture, types of residential buildings affscted and 4.201.1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energy
SADBE FOPOTaNt SNRCIMENT. Cares. 2.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number less than the required number of EV capable Commission will continue to adopt mandatory standards.
spaces, the number of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a number equal to the number of
301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The provisions of EVichargers instafied. DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
individual sections of CALGreen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residential Notes:
buildings, or both. Individual sections will be designated by banners to indicate where the section applies ' 4.303 INDOOR WATER USE
specifically to low-rise only (LR) or high-rise only (HR). When the section applies to both low-rise and : . i sy . s O 4.303.1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and
high-rise buildings, no banner will be used. ?ﬁﬁc:gsé?itg: cillt:")cuments Areintanded o demenatrate the project s capability sndicapacty fer facllitating urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3,
ging. and 4.303.4.4.
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS EJZﬁr:r'Sepsoarsaqﬁ;?;ﬂggtfgirui\é spaces 1o be:constiuctad:or avaliable untll recepiacies for EV. charging.or Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS 9 ) plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final
. . In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building 2 : , ; completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. Eéigl ';egg)éﬁ?’?r?tyrgz: {éi)igserg(e]?t”?:é:}gr;?ral g?lt?r?e;;éiﬁt?églnr?osr?g?:ir?;r?icl)r?s ;%gp&i?e\fghréomgéwzr Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential
Excoptions: dwelling unit whgn ?nore t?]an oné arking s acgip')s rmgded for u‘se by a single dwellin upnit i 3 bulidings-sicied and Stier Imponant ondetmont dates.
1. [HCD] Accessory structures and accessory occupancies serving residential buildings shall 9 P 9 3p P Y 9 9 2
comply with Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. G i st s 4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per
2. [HCD] For purposes of CALGreen, live/work units, complying with Section 419 of the California Exception: Areas of parking facllities served by parking lifts. flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense
gﬁgcgggr fgﬂ?j' iggg:;;l?qefoar;s;dp%rl?cdamged occupancies. Live/Work units shall comply with O 4.106.4.2.2 Multifamily development projects with 20 or more dwelling units, hotels and motels with 20 or more Speciication for: Tenietype Tollets,
! ) sleeping units or guest rooms. Note: ; ; ; -
. ’ . . . . . . ote: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume
DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN ;I;:Se :;scrtr:to)ﬁr of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subject to aftwo rediioad flushos anid oné fill flish.
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: ; : ; :
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development 1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types #i}agg#éiti\':';f?:slﬁ'v;z?lwiﬁng:;iti:]L;ihu:i?\I:I?2hoaflI“:1&c:|t r;:cl.;n;gdousrmgll]sorslzalgr:(;ltuiﬁceed 0:125.gelkns g
BSC California Building Standards Commission of parking facilities, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 29 P ’
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety EVSE. Electrical load calculations shall demonstrate that the electrical panel service capacity and electrical 4.303.1.3 Showerheads
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development system, including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all bt s =
H; h?;\;'l ?i:iss?a S et B e L S e 4.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerheadssisiave a ma  hum flow rate bt mo| han 1.8
AA Additions and Alterations The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved %Vagtoer:gep:;eménLgsif?é;?oﬁ;rEhow‘zm: B s CET 1o thigeeeormance Crilgge of RS, EFA
N New for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code. P )
C HAPTE R 4 Exception: When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number greater than five (5) percent of f"3°3'1-3.?dmtlr‘1e co;nab?r: ’vfgiargfesoir;, ‘?:f,Show:dngggPofo ‘vu}rg:os‘”se?r;ﬁs (r:]"clp?'nrt?otlchFIIt;
parking spaces required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, ltem 3, the number of EV capable spaces required may be e aley :eshall not e; \d 1.8 alloné - te WS, 0. or thé e . éiesi ned fo 03:_"
RE IDENTIAL MAN DAT RY M EA RE reduced by a number equal to the number of EV chargers installed over the five (5) percent required. o SINGie Ve R R, “ : - 9 y
allow one shower outlet to\ \in operation ¢\ time.
Notes: Yatan A hand-held sl ver shall be ¢ idered a showerhead.
SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS a.Construction documents shall show locations of future EV spaces. 430314 Faucets
4.102.1 DEFINITIONS T :
Thiefellowing tarms'are defined in Chapter 2 (3nd ars inailided here for:sference) E.\IZi;ergl;serloar:?aqil-lr:;?gﬂggtf:faorrui\é spaces to be constructed or avallabiagglil receptaggegior EV chargiry 1.303.1.4.14 sidential Lavatory Faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall
FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar TS t'h'azngglg’nzlﬁismlgftrﬁighgoaﬁséb T:ie rinimurn flow eate of resldential |avatory Taucets shall
pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water. 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of pf ing spaces shall be et »ped with low powe 2 28 P el
Level 2 EV charging receptacles. Formultifamily parking facilt s, no more than one re facle is required p i g ;
WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials dwelling unit when more tha= _—wni, hace is provided 1 use by a single dwelling" & ?aﬁggt; ';éa;:;?;ocrg;:wzze;;;" S;I’i'::;zna?:;?g;g%gz?cmgmi Jg?sﬂzx'ﬁuﬂnﬁg;’i;a:zs?glea::?;?ry
such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are also bulldinas shall not excaed 0.5 allloons or minute at 60 osl 9 ping
used for perimeter and inlet controls. Excantmmmireas of p: ng facilities sef  d by parking lifts 9 29 P Pl
4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT .V Chargers.. \(5)pl ent ofthad® i number of parking sp. Bs.shalLbaf uipped with Level 2 EVSE. 4.303.1.4.3 Metering Faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver
olo 4.106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of available natural resources shall be accomplished through evaluation /here common ut arkin| swed hleast one EV charger shic -ied in the common use parking mare:than 0.2 gallans pex cycle.
and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, rea and shall be ai  ‘able | use by all 't. %ents or guests. ; ; ,
. . ; . : 4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons
management of storm water drainage and erosion controls shall comply with this section. . § e L :
g 0] ply ihen low power Ll 2 EV Wlging receptad®®r Level 2 EVSE are installed beyond the minimum required per minute at 60 psi. K|tchep faucets may temporarily increase the flqw above the maximum rate, but not
ala 4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. 5 iich disturb less automatic load giiagemeliikystem (ALMS) may be used to reduce the maximum required electrical :ﬁiﬁa‘feegfezdz gia"""'s per minute at 60 psl, and'must default to'a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development wiwcn in tol disturbs one acre ¢ ncity to each gt Ce served oy the ALMS. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers s
or more, shall manage storm water drainage during constructig ‘a manage storr, ater drainage she e’ Uit capacity to deliver at least 3.3 kW simultaneously to each EV charging station (EVCS) . : : :
during construction, one or more of the following measuresd i be implei. ted to preven, hoding of adjacent served vy «ic ALMS. The branch circuit shall have a minimum capacity of 40 amperes, and installed EVSE shall ::?jtue(;ﬁ:\:l_lhere complying faucets are unavallable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve
property, prevent erosion and retain soil runofiff the site have a capacity of not less than 30 amperes. ALMS shall not be used to reduce the minimum required electrical x
capacity to the required EV capable spaces. i
1. RateTein basins of jent size shogye Uty fo relaln storm e on the sit. :vigirn:tglgae ;:‘iasllen?eper?%‘eﬁlev?ﬁements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance
2. Where storm water | ¢ ‘Ved toap licdre  ge system, collect.  point, gutter| similar 4.106.4.2.2.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS). Efficiency Regd!ations} Sectionsq1 605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605 g(h)(ct)(A‘) L Sectti))E\ 1607
g;.atpho;aelnr;;erg::;;gvzl shic. e filteret. v use|  a barrier system, ) tle or other mi od approved Electric vehicle charging stations required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3, shall comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1. (d)(7) and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff.
3. Compliance with a lavi ly enac hstori wvater i, maement ol Zince. Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations serving public accommodations, public housing, motels and hotels FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California
shall not be required to comply with this section. See California Building Code, Chapter 11B, for applicable Codo of Reoulations. Title ‘20 (A IiancgEfﬁcienc Regulations),Section 1605'31 (h)(4) and Section
Note: Refer to the State Water Rt \urces Conu ird for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or requirements. 1605.3 {h)(»’%{A) : PP ¥y Reg s )
are part of a larger common plan ¢ levelopment vi_"_% in total disturbs one acre or more of soil. ? i
4.106.4.2.2.1.1 Location.
(Website: https://www.waterboards.Ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html) EVCS shall comply with at least one of the following options: TABLE H-2
Oolo 4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will 1.The charging space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting the requirements of
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface the California Building Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking space. |
water include, but are not limited to, the following: STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY
2.The charging space shall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the California Building Code, VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019
1. Swales Chapter 2, to the building.
2. Water collection and disposal systems PRODUCT CLASS
3. French drains Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in compliance with the California [spray force in ounce force (0zf)] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)
4. Water retention gardens Building Code, Chapter 11B, are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section pray
5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, Item 3.
recharge. Product Class 1 (£ 5.0 ozf) 1.00
4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) dimensions.
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. The charging spaces shall be designed to comply with the following: Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20
olo 4.106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction. New construction shall comply with Sections 1.The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28
4.106.4.1 or 4.106.4.2 to facilitate future installation and use of EV chargers. Electric vehicle supply Ti ; 3 : :
: : 5 ; ol : : r - itle 20 Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A): Commercial prerinse spray values manufactured on or after January
equipment (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code, Article 625. 2.The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). 1, 2006, shall have a minimum spray force of not less than 4.0 ounces-force (ozf)[113 grams-force(gf)]
Exceptions: 3.0ne in every 25 charging spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimum O sy ; G K g ; ;
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the EV space is 2 ;ﬁ?;iﬁ;;bmemrs formuttitamily bulidings;and dwalling units in mixsd-sed residentialicommerc|al
;n?ra&;u;:;r;?‘;r: igc:wt;?gg;?]Etillji?:?)gwug?2uo;pelyoérn?r?;eloocze:rstifl?tl)lxoi?:r?az?g?ggﬂﬁbly adequate 12 feet (3658 mm). Submeters shall be installed to measure water usage of individual rental dwelling units in accordance with the
power. a.Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 Celtornia Fiumbing Code:
1.2 Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional ercent slope) in any direction. . o . s ; :
local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly r¢=.'le!|;lec§i to tr):e impiementa%on of Section P be! y I 4.303.3 Stand_ards for plum‘bmg ﬁxtlures and fittings. Plumbing flxtu_res and fittings shall be tnstqiled sl
4.106.4, may adversely impact the constructic;n cost of the project 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table
2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional In addition to the requirements in Sections 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, all EVSE, when installed, shall Y phine Gallormia FUmGRg Coue.
parking facilities. comply with the accessibility provisions for EV chargers in the California Building Code, Chapter 11B. EV ready NOTE:
15%525 and EVCS in multifamily developments shall comply with California Building Code, Chapter 11A, Section THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A
] [ 4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages. For each CONVENIENCE FOR THE USER.
dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The raceway 4.106.4.2.3 EV space requirements. g
shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main 1.Single EV space required. Install a listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt dedicated branch TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE
service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE
proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or enclosure in close
concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space. Construction documents shall identify the
208/240-volt minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit raceway termination point, receptacle or charger location, as applicable. The service panel and/ or subpanel shall SHOWER HEADS' (REQIDENTIAL) 1.8GMP @ 80 PSI
overcurrent protective device. have a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit, including branch circuit overcurrent protective device
installed, or space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) MAX.1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20
Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is PSI
installed in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original construction in Exception: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is
accordance with the California Electrical Code. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space, at the time of original IE]@?ISEXSFAUCETS INCOMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI
construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code.
4.106.{.1.1 Idgnliﬁcation. The service panel or subpar_nel circuit directory shall identify the overcqrrept KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI
protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination 2.Multiple EV spaces required. Construction documents shall indicate the raceway termination point and the
location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". location of installed or future EV spaces, receptacles or EV chargers. Construction documents shall also provide METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE
information on amperage of installed or future receptacles or EVSE, raceway method(s), wiring schematics and
electrical load calculations. Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch circuit. Required WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH
raceways and related components thalt are planned to be msta"e_d undergrc:ur;d. enclosed, inaccessible or in URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH
concealed areas and spaces shall be installed at the time of original construction.
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4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Residential developments shall comply with
a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent.

NOTES:

1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code Regulations,
Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supporting documents, including water budget calculator, are
available at: https://www.water.ca.gov/

DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
EFFICIENCY

4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE

4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in
sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such
openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing
agency.

4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65
percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section
4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste
management ordinance.

Exceptions:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.

2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or
recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located reasonably
close to the jobsite.

3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated
jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility.

4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan
in conformance with Items 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as
necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.

1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials |
reuse on the project or salvage for futul 2 or sale.

ve diverted from disposal by recycling,

2. Specify if construction.aasydemolition wi £ hterials willl |\ sorted on-site (source separated) or
bulk mixed (singls e

3. Identify diversidé “acilities wher. e cong ctiori. Wl demd¢  on waste material collected will be
tai .

“. Ilde  ycons c:tion methods emp, ‘edto. duce the wul. Hf construction and demolition waste
ger, ted.

5. Spe| \thatt  amount of construl n and\ molition wasi._ “Gterials diverted shall be calculated
by wi ator v, me, but not by ba

108.3 WASTE ANAGL_ T Corte Y. Utilize a waste management company, approved by the
enforcing ¢ ncy, whichicZi "ovide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction and
demolition | :te material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1.

Note: The owner or contractor may make the determination if the construction and demolition waste
materials will be diverted by a waste management company.

4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined
weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4
Ibs./sq.ft. of the building area shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in
Section 4.408.1

4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined
weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds
per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction
requirement in Section 4.408.1

4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates
compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4..

Notes:

1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code
(Residential)" located at www.hcd.ca.gov/CALGreen.html may be used to assist in
documenting compliance with this section.

2. Mixed construction and demolition debris (C & D) processors can be located at the California
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact
disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the
following shall be placed in the building:

1. Directions to the owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the
life cycle of the structure.
2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:

a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems,
photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major
appliances and equipment.

Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts.
Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters.
Landscape irrigation systems.

e. Water reuse systems.

3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce
resource consumption, including recycle programs and locations.

4. Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the area.

5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent
and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that range.

6. Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve
water.

7. Instructions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5
feet away from the foundation.

8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking,
painting, grading around the building, etc.

9. Information about state solar energy and incentive programs available.

10. A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.

11. Information from the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of defensible

space around residential structures.
12. Information and/or drawings identifying the location of grab bar reinforcements.

aoo

4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a
building site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serves all buildings on the site and are identified for the
depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper,
corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section
42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of
this section.

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SECTION 4.501 GENERAL

4.501.1 Scope

The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous,
irritating and/or harmful to the comfort and well being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors.

SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door
cores, not including furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E) not considered base building elements.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and
medium density fiberboard. "Composite wood products" does not include hardboard, structural plywood,
structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated
wood |-joists or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of regulations (CCR), title 17, Section
93120.1.

DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A fuel-burning appliance with a sealed combustion system that draws all air for
combustion from the outside atmosphere and discharges all flue gases to the outside atmosphere.
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BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX

DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.
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") caiifomia 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

e rraji,‘
e

o Y = YES
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES y SHEET 2 (January 2023) TN 1 < R
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y N/A RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON.
PARTY PARTY PARTY PARTY
‘ o , TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: CHAPTER 7
MAXIMUM INCRI::MENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a : _ |NSTALLER & SPEC'AL |NSPECTOR QUAL' F|CAT|0NS
gomdpoz?r(]i tofihe Basgz R&)ea?ctggg)rganlc Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
undredths of a gram (g O%g :
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT ;(?221 ?N%?kll_flEcéﬁlL?NNleG
and 94701. == . - HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper
ARCHITECTURAL 250 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood. MARINE DECK 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 certiﬂcaﬁo_p program. Uncer‘tiﬁed persons may p_erform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and
responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HYAC systems or contractor licensed to install HYAC systems.
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
produg\;\?ﬁfluqmg Icor|1ta|imer and packaging). f _ © e 17 ot ROADWAY 250 MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 12 gtal;:? ce;"tlilﬂe(ti apprenticeship programs.
- RGeS as S SR TR WS e SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 44 THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD:2 0.13 3: T:Jair:?n; ngizg'sngmgﬁxby trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
ozone formation in the troposphere. SERLAN PRIRERS BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings pr——— wm_!sigﬁ:glj ;gmiggllggﬂgg:ﬁ;Eg;iiﬁgﬁ%%g%:ﬁ?f =)= 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. when required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain : ! : responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a). NON-POROUS 250 S:?lg[E) 102F REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH other dutigs necessary to subst_antiate compliance wit_h this code. Special_inspectors shall demonstrate competence
AL to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
4.503 FIREPLACES POROUS 775 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
0jia 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 o . _ . _
Dokt stiod i reciacas shall s corphy Wit aplcabie cm cedeancas, T e MARINE DECK 760 : 2. Cariicaion by  Sintawide sy conasing ox-VarNEalan igantiaon: sch e HERS: ratses; Bucing
T 750 0 DIVISION 4‘5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (contlnued) performance contractors, and home energy auditors.
4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL OTHER 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
oo 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for
startup of tI;]elll'nEating, coglin%ha{ld ven}ilatting r-,;}quii:)mr-}?ti all dtlrjlct and”?tr:jer relate;j glir ctlisigbutiofn component : California Specification 01350) Notels:1 o ; —— N— _— A ———
. ecial inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
?eprfunclzﬂfles afl"louitcﬁ:i:-:te:,\rldus?gf‘drél?ﬁs!(\:;vr?ic?lemrgfeantgr?heegyr:tfem? s aceopiabie o e eniorng ageney e See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. p?oject the? are inspecting for cgmpliance with this code.
2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
=] [= 4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ; " . _— .
=] = 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the == 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the [BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall
requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS:s California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or othaaduties necessary to substantiate compliance with
management district rules apply: GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT %hem'?al Emissions fLO“(;' f}"dg)fl.fsoulrcess US}T["Q EHV'Ba'gggma' Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to thetisfaction of the enforcing agency for the
COMPOUNDS (Emission testing method for California Specification ) particular type of inspection or task to be performgg#a addition, the. becial inspector shall have a certification from a
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks o , ; : e i : recognized state, national or international associat. | hdeterminey v the local agency. The area of certification
shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. shall be closely related to theq _ cunction, | \de. Bined by local agency.
applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable.
Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic FLAT COATINGS 50 https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. Note:@hecial ins{ _tors shall be int. ender, \ntities. ¥ no i \ncial interest in the materials or the
compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and = olo . . . oject »y are if  ecting for complia. = with: s code.
tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in e e = == AS082 SRS IENL FLOORINO S/ STENS. Whoms tedlien Tloorig s lnstlied et feass 0% Of Toor 0/e0 03 VER| ICE£ IONS
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more SPECIALTY COATINGS resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Methgg® e . -
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Engimnmentald  ambers," JCI|O 13.1 DOCU 'ENT. J!ON. Dggf cntation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds} of California Code of Regu,‘aﬁons’ Title 17, ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emiss}on t93ting method for California SpeCifica“Oﬂ 01350} i ted to, constrt. on docul: . apeciﬁcations, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other
commencing with section 94507. BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 ri. nods acceptal_ ‘o the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific
See California Department of Public Health's website for certification brograms d testing labs. diy mentation or { ‘cial inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in
== 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 thi" propriate section or identified applicable checklist.
the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits hhtps://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHE/AREOLE L B/IAQ/Pag =W OC.&8 k.
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss - y . _
coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources BOND BREAKERS 350 = f= 4-504-5_EOMP0"' SWOOL ;ROEL . HardwtOO_\ ywood.a .ebﬁalrld anhedium densij $erboard
H H et o . UG R i ) X A n S
?ogjrd,‘qSSngdggstﬁd"Cont:ol Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 ?Otirr:lngtl);;e P a;;pecihedlﬁeARan's .:ir Tigrs%::t%ﬁ\ e for' . S Sﬁs?ter{f]\?c?oo require 4125 s?trseq )
able 4.504.3 shall apply. \ h
ReY CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 i v or be = the dates specified in those, ctions, as shd |\ in Table 4.5¢ &
[ 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR - 43 - Verif f i ith thi ) hall b ided g
Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 i . tion. Verificgan of compliar@Rwith this section shall be IO requeste
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of DRY FOG COATINGS 150 by the enforcing agei . Documentian shall include at least one of the following:
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air - . . .
g}usli:y T;nagement District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 250 N Ery?:il:m 4 Stfg;'ig?ﬁ?ggt?;,p,?;'ﬁcat'ons'
, Rule 49. — —— o )
. N _Zuct labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 o T'lll b1;tis f}' 93;12% : ) he C ite Wood Prod lation (
olo 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the = B «SAOEG): ‘
enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: FLOOR COATINGS 100 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered
g agency ¥ 4 | Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA
1. Manufacturer's product specification. FORM-BELIg UMPGLIN 250 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers. AOHIC AR\ COATINGS ( 5N PAINTS) 500 5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
HIGHT MPER  UREsS iINGS
INDUST AL M| ITENANCE JRATINGS 250 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:2 4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code.
s TP S = o) LOW SC DS C¢ TINGSt 120
ess Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter [l o 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by
ETTEEL AP AoHs T - — MAGNE TE CEN_ T COATINGS 450 California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the
o 20 'C TEXTURE COATINGS 100 California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 20
. METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 ajg 4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES following:
: MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
OUTDOOR CARPET" . \SSIVES ! 1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with
WOOD FLOORING A TEb - 14 PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding,
i PRIMERS, SEALERS,. & UNDERCOATERS 100 shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute,
RUBBER FLOOR ADHR_ :IVES J ACI 302.2R-06.
— REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVE 50 S ECVELED COATINGE == 3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.
‘ =] i .505. . Building materials with visible signs of water damage
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIFES e OOE COATINGS %0 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Build Is with visibl f d
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
SHELLACS 1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter.Equivalent
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements
70 CLEAR 730 found in Section 101.8 of this code.
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE OPAQUE 550 2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end
100 of each piece verified.
STRUCTERAL QLAZING ADHESIVES SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 UNDERCOATERS acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 STAINS 250 Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to
enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS STONE CONSOLIDANTS A recommendations prior to enclosure.
PVC WELDING 510 SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
CPVC WELDING 490 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 [ 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the
following:
ABS WELDING 325 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 .
1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 WATERROCH NG MEMBRONES 2ad 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 WOOD COATINGS 275 humidity control.
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or
equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 e g m B AUy i vator atfomat
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & b. A humi:ji!y col;\tfjol_may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be
= = EXEMPT COMPOUNDS intagral (i.e,, built-in)
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE
e i 2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS Notes:
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE.
1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or
L
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1,'200& MORE INFORMATION 1S 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code.
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
a0 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be
WOOD 30 sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods:
FIBERGLASS 60 1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems),
ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER
' 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC GONTENT-SHALL BE ALLOWED. Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE e ; ;
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR E::eeptog;g. Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. P '
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BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.
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OPTIONAL EXTERIOR DOOR. COORDINATION ACKNOWLEDGING ACCERTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
REQUIRED AT FRAM'NG REFERENCE PROJECT @ - WALL TAG 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
CHECKLIST GO.0 AND SCHEDULE ON A6.2 PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
5 RIGHT ELEVATION - COASTAL RANCH 3 REAR ELEVATION - COASTAL RANCH @4— WINDOW TAG EDUCE THE REINTS RESPONSIBILTY T VR Ay ANDALL
1/4u - 1l_ou 1/4u - 1l_ou INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND

RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT

g ; -t ELEVATION MARKER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF

THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY

1 2 3 4 A B C D E A‘ REVISION NUMBER LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
KEYNOTE NUMBER OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

ELEVATION NUMBER

I e e e e e A e e s e 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
e e e e g ! SHEET NUMBER AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, 50 ROT PROCEED BEYOND THS
‘ y— DISCLAIMER.
. Q e e e E
I . T 0 0 e e e o :ZE
— | i B | ™ TOP PLATE < -__ - TQ® PLAT
| | 8- 0" - 8 .o
a :
N | g 1. Floor Plan dimensions are to face of scheduled partition or
) : gridline, unless otherwise noted.
/ - 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
) - centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted.
/// | FIN. FLOOR FIN. FLOOR All INTERIOR walls are Type Al unless otherwise noted.
| | — - 0.0 See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and details.

Provide hanger rod and shelf at wardrobe closet.
Where thresholds are required, provide accessible
thresholds with maximum 1/2" elevation change.

8. Provide structural backing in walls to facilitate future

3
4
5. See elevations for transom window types and locations.
6
7

LEFT ELEVATION - COASTAL RANCH FRONT ELEVATION - COASTAL RANCH

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

534" = 10" 1/4" = 1'-0" installation of grab bars at toilet and shower.
9. Contractor to verify layout, rough framing and finish dims
IF ELECTRIC WATER HEATER IS with owner's final interior doors and finish selections.
SELECTED, REFERENCE THE CEC
SECTION 150.0(n) & a a
A MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. SHEET. B w C w D/ E
: ELEVATION NOTES
I S i il el . Ouﬂ/ﬁ OPTIONAL DOOR. COORDINATION
o1y OUTDOOR o} o € o9 REQUIRED AT FRAMING 1.  Elevation dimensions are to gridline or centerline of
‘ HEAT-PUMP UNIT » WV WV | windows, unless otherwise noted.
1 R 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
~ — 0 002 centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted.
Q 3.  See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and
5 details.
~ 4, Materials indicated are shown generically. Actual
@ - materials are as selected by the Owner.
5| ©
o | ® GREAT ROOM NOT FOR
IR o
BEDROOM Rl
: N )
[ID _H . } PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
o |
® ® - oA | ) s (s
@ B s 0. i RANCH - FLOORPLAN
L 3'-6" L 7'-41/2" L 1'-51/2" 3'-6" L 3-6" L 3-0" & ELEVATIONS
. . . g a2 A . / EI\;'I/'RY STgOP NTE
. _ 7 3/4" ABOVE
' © ¢ € ¢ © 2 © FINISHED GRADE
- -
4 _FRONT VIEW - ONE BEDROOM - COASTAL RANCH 1 FLOOR PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A 1 O
NO SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" °
SCALE : ASNOTED
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ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. ROOF DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM ROOF EDGE/FASCIA TO EXTERIOR FACE OF
PLYWOOD. REFER TO REFERENCED DETAILS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS. n
2. ALL ROOF AREAS SHALL BE CLASS A RATED COMPOSITION TILES OR EQUAL.
3. WOOD SHINGLES SHALL NOT BE USED.
4, ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MEANS TO PREVENT
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRI IN THE GUTTER. W D r k b e n C h
5. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHINGS AT ROOF/WALL
INTERSECTIONS, GUTTERS, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
6. GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
7. SEE DETAIL 7/A5.2 FOR ROOF PENETRATION DETAIL.
8. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV
ROOF CLIPS. 189 WALNUT AVENUE

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

© CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

QUAD RECEPTACLE

104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465

——

o

©—  GFCI RECEPTACLE

&= 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET BROCKITECTURE.COM
o

O

o

DEDICATED OUTLET

RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1'-0" OH /1' -0" OH

‘ ] n
8-7 WALL MOUNT LIGHT 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU

|
| . ]‘ | PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
e S S e S S et et s s B S e et et e et et s e s B e e et e S s B B e et et e s B S et s BsBes e et st s e e s =——— LED STRIP LIGHT BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
\\H\\\\\H\\\HH\\\HH\H\\\HH\\\HH\\\\HHHHHHHHHH\H‘ REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL

‘ N

‘ N
| \

|
|

INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
SWITCH RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

DIMMER SWITCH

D 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ m T 3_WAY SW'TCH LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
Y3 ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘A‘ ‘ ' ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ) OR SWITCH INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
[ ]

OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,

JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
MIDITY SENSOR ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

[ T TI T I I T I I LII L PI T P T T P IT T P T T P IT T P TT TILTT [ ] 12'-2"

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT

AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
OLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN PER ASHRAE DISCLAIMER.
62.2, DUCT TO EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

GYP. BD. CLG., PTD.

8'-0" | FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F.

GUTTER, TYP. W CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. HARDWIRED

@ WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO APPROVE
SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 C.R.C.
SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V STATE FIRE
MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED IN
2 ROOF PLAN - COASTAL RANCH ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING.
1/ n = 1'_0"
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
@ COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR TO BE CEILING MOUNTED.
HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO
B E APPROVE SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. CARBON
MIN 100 AMP SUBPANEL REQ'D PER CEC. NOTE: MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE ALARMS
1. IF ADU SERVICE IS FED FROM MAIN RESIDENCE PANEL, 35'-21/2" SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.R.C. SECTION 315.2 , ALL
HIGHER CAPACITY SUBPANEL MAY BE NEEDED W 7 APPLICABLE STANDARDS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR
|

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

\
2. VERIFY MINIMUM ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQ EQ 4'-0" 8 -0" 4'-0" ﬂ LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR ADU PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ‘ FIRE MARSHAL.
3. COORDINATE SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND PANEL
SPLIT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

F4 b MS

1l _ 6ll

1. LIGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE, AND F.O.
FINISH AT WALL

2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL

TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.

SEPARATE SWITCH IN BATHROOM TO CONTROL IAQ FAN. LEAVE ON UNLESS

OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY POOR.

4. ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED WITHIN BATHROOMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE GFCI
PROTECTED.

5. PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 406.9(C), RECEPTACLES SHALL
NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A ZONE MEASURED 900 MM (3 FT)

HORIZONTALLY AND 2.5 M (8 FT) VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE N OT FO R
BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD.

6. PER CRC, R327.1.2, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL CO N ST R U CT| O N
HEIGHTS. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS
(INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR
CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE LOCATED
NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM
THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

7. PER CEC ARTICLE 210.8, ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS ARE GFCl's FOR PROTECTION
FOR PERSONNEL PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX

E
w

W/H ‘ I

W)
l GFI

EQ

D weicrr

\
5'-81/2"
|
|
1

n
w

‘ln
N
S
N
EQ

F11]/ F1

GFI

1
O

M
o N
n
iy
~
\
\
\

EQ

B

3| _Oll

GFI_hGFI

o+
S
N
Kg\\
\
\
\
\

1l _ 3ll
1I _ 6II

RANCH - ROOF PLAN
& RCP

7 9. 99

2'-10" 5'-71/2" 2'-10" EQ EQ

y RCP & ELECTRICAL PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A 1 1
1/4" = 1'-0" °

SCALE : ASNOTED
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1

_ ROOF (MAX)
16' - 0" @

STORAGE

TOP PLATE
8l - 0"

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR
FUTURE ADA GRAB BARS
32"-391/4" AF.F.

PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT
SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

LAUNDRY

FIN. FLOOR
Ol - O"
3 SECTION C - COASTAL RANCH
1/4" = 1'-0"
£
‘ [}
‘& " 4 A D)
' |
. @ o Us0l T TOM30 L o> N _ L TOP PLATE
o L ‘Q } J 8' _ Ou
7
A5.0 ) ‘ 1l
JH L | I i) ] ,/
b | — * ’ 1111 00.A17
] ‘ oln — \\ 0
W PN DN @V — BACK a
812) : ¢ 630, 812) PATIO | W
T e R FIN. FLOOR
U Ol _ Ou
1111 00.A14
2 SECTION B - COASTAL RANCH

1/4" = 1-Q"

STORAGE ABOVE

TOP PLATE
ST@

BEDROOM

FIN. FLOOR

SECTION A - COASTAL RANCH

Ol - O"

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR FUTURE ADA GRAB
BARS 32" -39 1/4" A.F.F.

PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

OPTIONAL CURBLESS SHOWER REQ.
FOUNDATION COORDINATION. SEE DETAIL 4 / A5.3

1/4" = 1'-0"

TAG

KITCHEN LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

CABINET WIDTH

11 11 00.A14
11 11 00.A15
11 11 00.A17

B12 12" BASE CABINET

B30 30" BASE CABINET

BS30 30" BASE CABINET - SINK

Uiz 12" UPPER CABINET

u30 30" UPPER CABINET

U36 36" UPPER CABINET

UM30 30" UPPER CABINET - ABOVE MICROWAVE
APPLIANCES

11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER

30" ELECTRIC RANGE
30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT
36" REFRIGERATOR

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

DA ”L/ETT
AL JE WK =1 1|
LIV W INL. | 1}
V1l oVal BIE d ol ek
/S AN gl Bl B 0 Bl |
/AR TN I |
4/ # 10 \" Wil Il § = “w 1

104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
BROCKITECTURE.COM

11 31 00.A2 FRONT LOAD DRYER

11 31 00.A1 FRONT LOAD WASHER
PLUMBING

22 40 00.A4 30" KITCHEN SINK WITH FAUCET

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX

RANCH - SECTIONS

Al.2

SCALE : AS NOTED
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’\ CONCRETE SLAB (ARCHITECTURAL)

s

__CO)m (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N

workbench

—a-oy  (N) LIGHT SWITCH

GRAPHIC LEGEND 189 WALNUT AVENUE
: SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
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’ [ | | | = N SIM NN AAl/I"TT
- L \ ” DROUCKE! |
/ ) \ vV B @ b e 5 @ B = =
| I = N SHEET NUMBER
- o | . /ARCHITECT
| 002 I (o1] A02 /AN NN
\ | L DETAIL NUMBER
I i | | ) i v 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
| | | | ¢—H ? [ ‘ ‘ / : “ TEMPLETON, CA 93465
_ B ‘ (Do1) ‘ ‘ ‘ __FIN.FLOOR - A . ‘ ‘ / . __FIN.FLOOR \AOT - SHEET NUMBER BROCKITECTURE.COM
= OI_OII 0'_0"
“ (101 ) <«—— DOOR OR GATE NUMBER
BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
OPTIONAL EXTERIOR DOOR. COORDINATION ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
REQUIRED AT FRAM'NG REFERENCE PROJECT @ - WALL TAG 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
CHECKLIST GO.0 AND SCHEDULE ON A6.2 PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU

PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER

&) RIGHT ELEVATION - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN 3 REAR ELEVATION - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN (1t]<—— WINDOW TAG REDUCE THE RECIENTS RESPONSIBLITYTOVERIFY ANYANDALL
174" = 1"-0" 1/4" = 10" RESPONSIBLTY ON THIS PROJECT WORKBENCH, BROCKETT

ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT

g , <«— ELEVATION MARKER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF

THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY

1 2 3 4 A B C D E A‘ REVISION NUMBER LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
KEYNOTE NUMBER OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

ELEVATION NUMBER

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND

| = | SHEET NUMBER AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND T3
\4\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ E | —
ATNNTTTITITITTTITITT] ?%J
. ‘\é l/\w\‘\"\\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘M‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘W}\\, ~_ TOP PLATE L%L) o -
. [ ‘ 8'- 0" 2
| (@]
| \\ é
- Q [ 1.  Floor Plan dimensions are to face of scheduled partition or
K © gridline, unless otherwise noted.
1(D02), = 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
// centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted.
)/ | | | | | | All INTERIOR walls are Type Al unless otherwise noted.
- — ‘ ‘ 3 — _FIN. FLT)OOOR — ‘ ‘ ‘ ___FIN. F%OOOR See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and details.

3
4
5. See elevations for transom window types and locations.
6
7

Provide hanger rod and shelf at wardrobe closet.
. Where thresholds are required, provide accessible
thresholds with maximum 1/2" elevation change.
o c c S o o c c S 8. Provide structural backing in walls to facilitate future
5 Lor Y ATION - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN 2 RONT ELRVATION - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN installation of grab bars at toilet and shower.
9. Contractor to verify layout, rough framing and finish dims
— IF ELECTRIC WATER HEATER IS with owner's final interior doors and finish selections.
SELECTED, REFERENCE THE CEC
SECTION 150.0(n) & a n
A MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. SHEET. B w C w D E
e . ELEVATION NOTES

12'-1" 6'161/2" 14'-61/2" 2'-0"

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

. e oo , ’ _—— OPTIONAL DOOR. COORDINATION 1. Elevation dimensions are to gridline or centerline of
L1 OUTDOOR m‘ % /-0 % 5'-91/2" REQUIRED AT FRAMING - .
{ HEAT-PUMP UNIT @ 7 7 windows, unless otherwise noted.
1 R ‘ 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
v ——— . .
\ o1 - 002 centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted.

3. See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and
details.

4, Materials indicated are shown generically. Actual
materials are as selected by the Owner.
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-21/2" |
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GREAT ROOM

NOT FOR
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@ |

BEDROOM
S sz PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
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7 7 7 71 7 7 ENTRY STOOP NTE
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' i 2 FINISHED GRADE
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4 FRONT VIEW - ONE BEDROOM - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN y FLOOR PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A 2 O
NO SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" °

SCALE : ASNOTED
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ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. ROOF DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM ROOF EDGE/FASCIA TO EXTERIOR FACE OF
PLYWOOD. REFER TO REFERENCED DETAILS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS. r
2. ALL ROOF AREAS SHALL BE CLASS A RATED COMPOSITION TILES OR EQUAL. ‘
3. WOOD SHINGLES SHALL NOT BE USED.
4. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MEANS TO PREVENT
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRI IN THE GUTTER.
5. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHINGS AT ROOF/WALL W D r k b e n C h
INTERSECTIONS, GUTTERS, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
6. GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
7. SEE DETAIL 7/A5.2 FOR ROOF PENETRATION DETAIL.
8. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV
ROOF CLIPS. 189 WALNUT AVENUE

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

© CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
[ 4
QUAD RECEPTACLE /7 /MMIN\T 1

GFCI RECEPTACLE 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
BROCKITECTURE.COM
DEDICATED OUTLET

1'-0" OH RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS

ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

‘ ) "
8'-4 WALL MOUNT LIGHT 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL

PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU

PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ T 1‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ = LED STRIP LIGHT BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR

o
-
&— 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET
S

REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
SWITCH RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

DIMMER SWITCH

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
. THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY

4 3-WAY SWITCH LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED

+3 ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR

A5.2 IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
SOR SWITCH INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA

=
sz

14! _ 6"

HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
MIDITY SENSOR JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
OLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN PER ASHRAE AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS

62.2, DUCT TO EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S DISCLAIMER.
SPECIFICATIONS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

GYP. BD. CLG., PTD.

8'-0" | FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F.

GUTTER. TYP 12 CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. HARDWIRED
’ ' W @ WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO APPROVE

SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 C.R.C.
SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V STATE FIRE
MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED IN
2 1/ n = 1'_0"
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
@ COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON

MONOXIDE DETECTOR TO BE CEILING MOUNTED.

HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO
B E APPROVE SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. CARBON
MIN 100 AMP SUBPANEL REQ'D PER CEC. NOTE: MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE ALARMS
1. IF ADU SERVICE IS FED FROM MAIN RESIDENCE PANEL, 35'-21/2" SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.R.C. SECTION 315.2, ALL
HIGHER CAPACITY SUBPANEL MAY BE NEEDED W \ ﬂ/ APPLICABLE STANDARDS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

2. VERIFY MINIMUM ELECTRICAL SERVICE 3'-4" 3'-0" 4'-Q" 8 -0" 4'-Q" LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR ADU PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ‘ FIRE MARSHAL.

3. COORDINATE SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND PANEL | | |
SPLIT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

F1
| | Aﬁ@\ — = T =< — — @ — — - == 1. LIGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE, AND F.O.
\

F5

=
w
1| _ 6||

. F1 F1 | e

‘ . ——— - ; FINISH AT WALL
O weicr o Y A ! | 2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL
2 - - \ \ , TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.
| \ | . 3. SEPARATE SWITCH IN BATHROOM TO CONTROL IAQ FAN. LEAVE ON UNLESS
W/H 8'-0" STO. | N (© ! o ) . OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY POOR.
P& F1, || F1 4. ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED WITHIN BATHROOMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE GFCl
Der ot / - < — — — ® N PROTECTED.
5 L Do F3.2 \\ / 5. PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 406.9(C), RECEPTACLES SHALL
(s) LN F1@/ S \ / NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A ZONE MEASURED 900 MM (3 FT)
© B3 | VAULTED CLG. RIDGE | | s HORIZONTALLY AND 2.5 M (8 FT) VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE N OT FO R
= e ) 1\ | i BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD.
SN — j \ 6. PER CRC, R327.1.2, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL
N T F3 F1 / " F1 = HEIGHTS. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS CO N ST R U CTI O N
® o — = & & - - - S (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR
%T = \ = CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE LOCATED
g

EQ

2I _ 2II

o
1

9
i
!
|
|
|

1'- 6”
/

 Dwercr

\
5'-8 1‘/2"
|

EQ
e
£
S
N
FI
)
w

F5 NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM
THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

! /‘ 7. PER CEC ARTICLE 210.8, ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS ARE GFCl's FOR PROTECTION

@// - RS \\A&EF‘I ‘ FOR PERSONNEL PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
+42 — — —

EQ

F1 / F1 == @{D\ +42 | s |
|

@
@

GFI
7/

d
C

\

/

C
EQ
z

GFI

3l _ Oll

1l _ 6ll

S

1' _ 3”
2
GFI

&S]

CRAFTSMAN - ROOF
PLAN & RCP

W P/GFI ¢

2'-10" 5'-71/2" 2'-10" EQ EQ

1 RCP & ELECTRICAL PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A 2 1
1/4" = 1'-0" °

SCALE : ASNOTED
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1

LAUNDRY

_ ROOF (MAX)
16| - 0" G

STORAGE

TOP PLATE
8| - Oll

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR
FUTURE ADA GRAB BARS
32"-391/4" AF.F.

PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT

SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

3

FIN. FLOOR
OI - Oll
SECTION C - BACKYAD CRAFTSMAN
1/4" = 1'-0"
4
TOP PLATE
L , 8l - Oll
ﬁ ifi
A5.C
‘ I Il ]
N | ol |
1111 00.A4 /ﬂm\ /ﬂﬂ\ %
- f 612 /‘ 6303 @ 612
| L L1 FIN. FLOOR
Ol - Oll

2

11 11 00.A14

SECTION B - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN

1/4" = 10"

STORAGE ABOVE

- TOP PLATE
ST@

BEDROOM

FIN. FLOOR

SECTION A - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN

Ol - Oll

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR FUTURE ADA GRAB BARS 32" - 39 1/4" A.F.F.
PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

OPTIONAL CURBLESS SHOWER REQ.
FOUNDATION COORDINATION. SEE DETAIL4 / A5.3

1/4" = 1'-0"

KITCHEN LEGEND

11 11 00.A14
11 11 00.A15
11 11 00.A17
11 31 00.A2
11 31 00.A1

PLUMBING

TAG DESCRIPTION

CABINET WIDTH

B12 12" BASE CABINET

B30 30" BASE CABINET

BS30 30" BASE CABINET - SINK
Uiz 12" UPPER CABINET

u30 30" UPPER CABINET

U36 36" UPPER CABINET
UM30 30" UPPER CABINET - ABOVE MICROWAVE
APPLIANCES

11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER

30" ELECTRIC RANGE

30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT

36" REFRIGERATOR
FRONT LOAD DRYER
FRONT LOAD WASHER

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

DA ”L/ETT
AL JE WK =1 1|
LIV W INL. | 1}
V1l oVal BIE d ol ek
/S AN gl Bl B 0 Bl |
/AR TN I |
4/ # 10 \" Wil Il § = “w 1

104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
BROCKITECTURE.COM

22 40 00.A4 30" KITCHEN SINK WITH FAUCET

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

ONE BEDROOM
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CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX

CRAFTSMAN -
SECTIONS

A2.2

SCALE : AS NOTED




FLOORPLAN LEGEND

(N) PARTITION

s

|| CONCRETE SLAB (ARCHITECTURAL)

__(O)m (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N

workbench

—Aa-n  (N) LIGHT SWITCH

4/26/2024 1:24:48 PM

GRAPHIC LEGEND 189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
TOP PLATE ; w — — — = - — — — TOP PLATE WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
] n 1 "
8'-0 T e O O e T ST | | E T SOt R SO PO 8'-0 BUILDING SECTION NUMBER
| " SIM I NDAAK/ETT
N NiL L K = 1 1
| . LIV N | |
| N SHEET NUMBER
N 'l oYl B o ol ok
| \ J N df Bkl ] = 1
002 | — Jo1 A02 /7MAMINGTHT NG
S /
: DETAIL NUMBER
ks K 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
— S ———— ? I_ : —| TEMPLETON, CA 93465
i Y | KRR N PR A ST e | I FIN;FLO(')OS N L ‘ g i K i ~FIN. Fl_a(')Ocl)?" W SHEET NUMBER BROCKITECTURE.COM
~«— DOOR OR GATE NUMBER
BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
OPTIONAL EXTERIOR DOOR. COORDINATION ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
REQUIRED AT FRAMING. REFERENCE PROJECT @ <<+— WALLTAG 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
CHECKLIST GO.0 AND SCHEDULE ON A6.2 PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
RIGHT ELEVATION - CALIFORNIA MODERN REAR ELEVATION - CALIFORNIA MODERN @47 WINDOW TAG REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
6 1/4" —_ 1| 0" 3 1/4" —_ 1| 0" INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
- - - - RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
g  <«— ELEVATION MARKER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ CDXE) A< REV'S'ON NUMBER LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
KEYNOTE NUMBER OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.
ELEVATION NUMBER
3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
SHEET NU M BER AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
© DISCLAIMER.
=
=
TOP PLATE B —  T@9PLAT
8| _ 0" g 1 | \ NI 8| _ 0"
2
[N
O
§ 1. Floor Plan dimensions are to face of scheduled partition or
& gridline, unless otherwise noted.
‘_1 . . . .
o 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
N 7 centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted.
i’ FIN. FLOOR — T 1 Al tTaw—————  ———— 11— FIN. FLOOR Al INTERIOR walls are Type Al unless otherwise noted.
: -} — T 0.0 — — —— s | s 0.0 See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and details.

Provide hanger rod and shelf at wardrobe closet.
Where thresholds are required, provide accessible
thresholds with maximum 1/2" elevation change.

8. Provide structural backing in walls to facilitate future
installation of grab bars at toilet and shower.

9. Contractor to verify layout, rough framing and finish dims
with owner's final interior doors and finish selections.

ELEVATION NOTES

3
4
5. See elevations for transom window types and locations.
6
7

LEFT ELEVATION - CALIFORNIA MODERN
1/4" = 10"

FRONT ELEVATION - CALIFORNIA MODERN

> 1/4" = 10"

2

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

IF ELECTRIC WATER HEATER IS
SELECTED, REFERENCE THE CEC
SECTION 150.0(n) &
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. SHEET.

Do & o

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

35'-21/2" )
] 12'-1" 6'161/2" 14'-6 1/2" 2'-0" opTIO 0OR OO 5
o1 OUTDOOR o} o € o9 f R:(?U,gé,; 2T F:AN”NQDINATI § 1.  Elevation dimensions are to gridline or centerline of
HEAT-PUMP UNIT WV WV | windows, unless otherwise noted.
1 R / 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
~ 101 — 002 o centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted.

Q 3.  See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and

5 details.

~ 4, Materials indicated are shown generically. Actual
@ - materials are as selected by the Owner.

R
o O
Ak O GREAT ROOM NOT FOR
- : — CONSTRUCTION
@\v 0 I
BEDROOM o Na | |
: SN, 1
sz Agz _H = D“N PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
© | |
) 5 "2 | ) B e—
@ B o o ) , i MODERN -
4'-31/2" L 3'-6" L 7'-41/2" L 1'-51/2" €4 A L 3'-6" L 3'-0" FLOORPLANS &
7 71 7 7 71 7 71 ENTRY STOOP NTE
d d A q d d ENTRY STOOF ELEVATIONS
I 2 FINISHED GRADE
— —
@ FRONT VIEW - ONE BEDROOM - CALIFORNIA MODERN 1 FLOOR PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A 3 O
NO SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" °
SCALE : ASNOTED
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ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. ROOF DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM ROOF EDGE/FASCIA TO EXTERIOR FACE OF
PLYWOOD. REFER TO REFERENCED DETAILS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS. r
2. ALL ROOF AREAS SHALL BE CLASS A RATED COMPOSITION TILES OR EQUAL. ‘
3. WOOD SHINGLES SHALL NOT BE USED.
4, ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MEANS TO PREVENT
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRI IN THE GUTTER.
5. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHINGS AT ROOF/WALL W D r k b e n C h
INTERSECTIONS, GUTTERS, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
6. GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
7. SEE DETAIL 7/A5.2 FOR ROOF PENETRATION DETAIL.
8. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV
ROOF CLIPS. 189 WALNUT AVENUE

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT
© RROCKETT
LIINVNs W INL | 1]
o= DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
IVl oYl BIE d b el u
S Il P el B 0 B |
=  QUAD RECEPTACLE J7AMMINGIIT I
g@: GFCI RECEPTACLE 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
&— 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET
BROCKITECTURE.COM
A B D E a
©— DEDICATED OUTLET
1 n
1'-0" OH 352 1/2" @ RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
-21/ ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
‘ 1 "
8-6 g WALL MOUNT LIGHT 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
| | PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
= LED STRIP LIGHT BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
1 N o ] | o ] 7 o ] | o ~ INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
N ‘ ] SWITCH RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
| X DIMMER SWITCH BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
m ¥D 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
. THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
. @ 3-WAY SWITCH LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
- \ ¥3 ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
-~ IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
2 — ] — - < SOR SWITCH INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
MIDITY SENSOR JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
12'- Q" ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.
_CI’ 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
= ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
— OLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN PER ASHRAE AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
62.2, DUCT TO EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S DISCLAIMER.
SPECIFICATIONS
GYP. BD. CLG., PTD.
/- 8'-0" | FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F.
I 8' - 6“

GUTTER, TYP. w CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. HARDWIRED

(S)  WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO APPROVE
SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 C.R.C.
SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V STATE FIRE
MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED IN
ROOF PLAN - CALIFORNIA MODERN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING.
2 1/ n = 1'_0"
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
(©  COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR TO BE CEILING MOUNTED.
HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO
A B E APPROVE SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. CARBON
MIN 100 AMP SUBPANEL REQ'D PER CEC. NOTE: MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE ALARMS

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

1. IF ADU SERVICE IS FED FROM MAIN RESIDENCE PANEL, 35'-21/2" SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.R.C. SECTION 315.2 , ALL
HIGHER CAPACITY SUBPANEL MAY BE NEEDED | 1/ APPLICABLE STANDARDS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR
2. VERIFY MINIMUM ELECTRICAL SERVICE 3'-0" 3'-0" 4'-Q" 8'-0" 4'-01/2" LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR ADU PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ‘ ‘ FIRE MARSHAL.
3. COORDINATE SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND PANEL | |
TR AR — REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES
1 - o= = = ] - i E—
F6 b MS o
F1 -
| N % I NI -~ -~ B o 1. LIGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE, AND F.O.
; %\‘\"’ DT AU - FINISH AT WALL
. o L
O werer S I I 2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL
2 o \ | , TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.
- ~ \ | ‘ o 3. SEPARATE SWITCH IN BATHROOM TO CONTROL IAQ FAN. LEAVE ON UNLESS
| |
" g 0" sto. | —© | o ) OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY POOR.
‘ = - / 4. ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED WITHIN BATHROOMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE GFCl
/ == ‘ F1
/
o - / & B B B PROTECTED.
- o/ 112 F3.2 9’\\ 5. PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 406.9(C), RECEPTACLES SHALL
© F1 / 5 \ NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A ZONE MEASURED 900 MM (3 FT)
5 - - = L | | VAULTED CLG. RIDGE | HORIZONTALLY AND 2.5 M (8 FT) VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE N OT FO R
. s ——— —— K = B3 - \; g BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD.
— - VT 7T = | / 6. PER CRC, R327.1.2, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL
\ = - /
& \ © RN F3 iy HEIGHTS. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS
) @i | o h - F1 ~.F2 | & B B B (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR
—o — — L — - S o — T~ — — CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE LOCATED
in ; o SO w2 T \ NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
| A \
| - - \‘ S F3 | OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM
F1 / F1 @ NS S 3 *“‘2 | g THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
T T NAGN ° / 7. PER CEC ARTICLE 210.8, ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS ARE GFCI's FOR PROTECTION
: —~ g ‘ ! : T;’S F1‘ / U L FOR PERSONNEL PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
/ /- ~
< ) +42 @/— — — — & -
™ ™ i e]
@ \ F1 o @ !
N i) = m m = MODERN - ROOF
S PLAN & RCP
3'-11/2" 5-71/2" 2'-10" EQ EQ
1 RCP & ELECTRICAL PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A 3 I
1/4" = 1'_0" .
SCALE : ASNOTED
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1

LAUNDRY

STORAGE

_ ROOF (MAX)
16| - 0" G

TOP PLATE
8| - Oll

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR

A.F.F.

PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT

SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING

AGENCY.

FIN. FLOOR
Ol - Oll
3 SECTION C - CALIFORNIA MODERN
1/4" = 1'-0"
O 2
|
F - A5.2
| | |
— = i {
: !

‘ TOP PLATE

8| - Oll

FIN. FLOOR

Ol - Oll

—11 11 00.A14
2 SECTION B - CALIFORNIA MODERN
1/4" = 1'-0"
o o e B

TOP PLATE

8l - O"

I
BEP‘R‘C‘)OM
FIN. FLOOR
Ol - 0"

SECTION A - CALIFORNIA MODERN

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR FUTURE ADA GRAB BARS 32" - 39 1/4" AF.F.

PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

OPTIONAL CURBLESS SHOWER REQ.

FOUNDATION COORDINATION. SEE DETAIL 4 / A5.3

1/4" = 1'-0"

FUTURE ADA GRAB BARS 32" - 39 1/4"

KITCHEN LEGEND

TAG

DESCRIPTION

CABINET WIDTH

11 11 00.A14
11 11 00.A15
11 11 00.A17

B12 12" BASE CABINET

B30 30" BASE CABINET

BS30 30" BASE CABINET - SINK

Uiz 12" UPPER CABINET

u30 30" UPPER CABINET

U36 36" UPPER CABINET

UM30 30" UPPER CABINET - ABOVE MICROWAVE
APPLIANCES

11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER

30" ELECTRIC RANGE
30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT
36" REFRIGERATOR

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

DA ”L/ETT
AL JE WK =1 1|
LIV W INL. | 1}
V1l oVal BIE d ol ek
/S AN gl Bl B 0 Bl |
/AR TN I |
4/ # 10 \" Wil Il § = “w 1

104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
BROCKITECTURE.COM

11 31 00.A2 FRONT LOAD DRYER

11 31 00.A1 FRONT LOAD WASHER
PLUMBING

22 40 00.A4 30" KITCHEN SINK WITH FAUCET

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
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SCALE : AS NOTED
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FLOORPLAN LEGEND

’\ CONCRETE SLAB (ARCHITECTURAL)

s

| __O)m (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N

workbench

“or- (N) LIGHT SWITCH
\
GRAPHIC LEGEND 189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
- - P TOP PLATE . F ; ; ; ; ~_TOP PLATE WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
- _ 8'-0 ] 8'-0 BUILDING SECTION NUMBER
] Fre T 1 |EB
EE I | ] [ N s BROCKETT
= o | | v ” (DA 4 U) \ \§ S B
BN | — - | SHEET NUMBER JADALIITEAT
||| (oot (— 002 1 [ A02) /JARNCONICU
I N ! ] /
ENIRS 5 | | N NUMBER 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
c \ | | | I ? ] { { g e TEMPLETON, CA 93465
_ _ | . ‘ ‘ 1l __FIN. FLT)QOS I —— - ‘ ‘ / . ~ _FIN. F|_6q>ooR" \A101 < seETNUMBER BROCKITECTURE.COM
101 ) <—— DOOR OR GATE NUMBER
BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
OPTIONAL EXTERIOR DOOR. COORDINATION ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
REQUIRED AT FRAMING. REFERENCE PROJECT @ <<+— WALLTAG 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
CHECKLIST GO.0 AND SCHEDULE ON A6.2 PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
5 RIGHT ELEVATION - BEACH BUNGALOW 3 REAR ELEVATION - BEACH BUNGALOW (1)< WINDOW TAG EDUCE THE RECIDENTS RESPONSIBLITY 10 VERIY AN ANDALL
1/4" - 1|_0ll 1/4u - 1|_Ou INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
g ; <«—— FELEVATION MARKER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
1 2 3 4 B C D/ E - REVISION NUMBER LIABILIY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE 10 WORKBENCH OR CITES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
KEYNOTE NUMBER OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
ELEVATION NUMBER orerorET
3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
o | SHEET NUMBER O e e ot 1
|:|__: DISCLAIMER.
5
&
- B TOP PLATE o i ‘
© e N
2 e AN P
o \@ @/ \@ 3 1. Floor Plan dimensions are to face of scheduled partition or I_ D
o S P S 7 gridline, unless otherwise noted. m
3 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
/@\ centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted. <
| | | | N FLOOR | | | FIN. FLOOR 3. AIIINTERIOR walls are Type A1l unless otherwise noted. D
— — ‘ 1 1 ' — | ‘ ‘ — 00" 4, See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and details. O
5. See elevations for transom window types and locations. Ll_l %
6. Provide hanger rod and shelf at wardrobe closet. U O
7. Where thresholds are required, provide accessible Z o o
thresholds with maximum 1/2" elevation change. | o
8. Provide structural backing in walls to facilitate future ( ! ’ % ©
5 HI?;LE#E)\"/ATION - BEACH BUNGALOW 1?;(3@1:] E(I)_“EVATION - BEACH BUNGALOW installation of grab bars at toilet and shower. < ~— " S
9. Contractor to verify layout, rough framing and finish dims m m =
IF ELECTRIC WATER HEATER IS with owner's final interior doors and finish selections. O
SELECTED, REFERENCE THE CEC
SECTION 150.0(n) & ﬁ I_ LI-I
A MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. SHEET. C \A4.2 )/ D E D
-21/2" 3 Z
I 12'-1" 6'161/2" 14'-61/2" 2'-0" | l | I !
OUTDOOR | G . G o 1/2" OPTIONAL DOOR. COORDINATION 1. Elevation dimensions are to gridline or centerline of LI—I
HEAT-PUMP UNIT qV / REQUIRED AT FRAMING windows, unless otherwise noted. U m
1 2. Gridlines are to edge of concrete, centerline of footing, or
— 002 centerline of structural elements, unless otherwise noted. D_
3. See Sheet A5.0 & A5.1 for EXTERIOR wall types and
details.
4. Materials indicated are shown generically. Actual
@ materials are as selected by the Owner.
(o) (o
5 GREATROOM NOT FOR
X 2 9
. = CONSTRUCTION
1 | |
= =
BEDROOM
%o
tr.J D\\N i 47@_1 El\éjzrzggsg NTE PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
|
FINISHED GRADE
) 3 2 | 5 DI
@ B m m BUNGALOW -
J J SERUEY Cve | o3 | FLOORPLANS &
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— — @
4 FRONT VIEW - ONE BEDROOM - BEACH BUNGALOW 1 FLOOR PLAN - ONE BEDROOM A4 O
NO SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" °
SCALE : AS NOTED -1'-0"
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ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. ROOF DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM ROOF EDGE/FASCIA TO EXTERIOR FACE OF
PLYWOOD. REFER TO REFERENCED DETAILS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS. r
2. ALL ROOF AREAS SHALL BE CLASS A RATED COMPOSITION TILES OR EQUAL. ‘
3. WOOD SHINGLES SHALL NOT BE USED.
4, ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MEANS TO PREVENT
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRI IN THE GUTTER.
5. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHINGS AT ROOF/WALL W D r k b e n C h
INTERSECTIONS, GUTTERS, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
6. GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
7. SEE DETAIL 7/A5.2 FOR ROOF PENETRATION DETAIL.
8. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV
ROOF CLIPS. 189 WALNUT AVENUE

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT
© nNDAACYETT
el M K =1 1
LIINVNs W INL | 1]
©—  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
TVl BIE o ol ek
S Il P el B 0 B |
= QUAD RECEPTACLE JANCIIIIEU!
géﬁ GFCI RECEPTACLE 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
TEMPLETON, CA 93465
&— 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET
A B D E BROCKITECTURE.COM
[a)]
©— DEDICATED OUTLET
35'-21/2" @ RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
| AV ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
Sim g WALL MOUNT LIGHT 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
| g 5" PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
A5.0 - PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
LED STRIP LIGHT BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
1 _ — = — — — — — — — — r INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
] SWITCH RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
+ DIMMER SWITCH BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
*D 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
X THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
3-WAY SWITCH
= - LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
o | ¥3 ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
- IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
2 — i - — i m SOR SWITCH INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
- OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
@ RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
\
MIDITY SENSOR JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
14" - 1" ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.
:O
, 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
> ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
= OLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN PER ASHRAE AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
62.2, DUCT TO EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S DISCLAIMER.
SPECIFICATIONS
3 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND
GYP. BD. CLG,, PTD.
4 el _ _ | _
8'-5" 8'-0" | FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F.

GUTTER, TYP. NO OVERHANG, TYP.
CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. HARDWIRED

e = |
)
@ WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO APPROVE
SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 C.R.C.
SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V STATE FIRE
ROOF PLAN - BEACH BUNGALOW MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED IN
1/4" = 1'-Q" ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING.
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
@ COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR TO BE CEILING MOUNTED.
B E HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP. OWNER TO
MIN 100 AMP SUBPANEL REQ'D PER CEC. NOTE: APPROVE SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. CARBON
1. IF ADU SERVICE IS FED FROM MAIN RESIDENCE PANEL, 35'-21/2" MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE ALARMS

HIGHER CAPACITY SUBPANEL MAY BE NEEDED : / SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.R.C. SECTION 315.2, ALL
2. VERIFY MINIMUM ELECTRICAL SERVICE W EQ EQ 4'-0" 8'-0" 4'-0" 4 APPLICABLE STANDARDS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR
REQUIREMENTS FOR ADU PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. : LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE
3. COORDINATE SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND PANEL | \ | | FIRE MARSHAL.
SPLIT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ‘ ‘ e

ONE BEDROOM
626 GSF

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

~

m

1. LIGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE, AND F.O.
FINISH AT WALL

2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL
TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.

3. SEPARATE SWITCH IN BATHROOM TO CONTROL IAQ FAN. LEAVE ON UNLESS
OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY POOR.

4. ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED WITHIN BATHROOMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE GFClI
PROTECTED.

5. PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 406.9(C), RECEPTACLES SHALL
NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A ZONE MEASURED 900 MM (3 FT)
HORIZONTALLY AND 2.5 M (8 FT) VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE
BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD. N OT FO R

6. PER CRC, R327.1.2, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL
HEIGHTS. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS CO N ST R U CTI O N
(INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR
CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE LOCATED
NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM
THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

7. PER CEC ARTICLE 210.8, ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS ARE GFCl's FOR PROTECTION

@/// N N N \\;gm FOR PERSONNEL

©
1

o
LAl | F1|/
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KITCHEN LEGEND
@ @ @ Z:SINET WIDTH PR r‘

B - B B N B 1B ~ ROOF (MAX) G |
16' - 0" B12 12" BASE CABINET
B30 30" BASE CABINET
BS30 30" BASE CABINET - SINK war k b ENC h
u12 12" UPPER CABINET
| | u30 30" UPPER CABINET
STORAGE UM30 30" UPPER CABINET - ABOVE MICROWAVE SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
N TOP PE%A_TOE.. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
APPLIANCES
LAUNDRY IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR N ASIZETT
FuRe f/afj GRAB BARS 11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER DINUUNLEL I |
PER CRCR327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT | 111100.A14 30" ELECTRIC RANGE JARCHITECT
SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER 11 11 00.A15 30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT / 4 B8\ sl B E E Em o
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED
BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 11 11 00.A17 36" REFRIGERATOR 104 5. MAIN ST UNIT B
FIN. FLOOR 113100.A2  FRONT LOAD DRYER TEMPLETON, CA 93465
0'-0" 11 31 00.A1 FRONT LOAD WASHER BROCKITECTURE.COM
PLUMBING |

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
n PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
22 40 OO'A4 30 KlTCHEN SINK WITH FAUCET BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT

SECTION C - COASTAL BUNGALOW S o
1/4" = 1-Q"

3

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
DISCLAIMER.

TOP PLATE
8' - 0" @
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11 11 00.A14
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2 SECTION B - BEACH BUNGALOW

1/4" = 1'-0"

CENTRAL COAST
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

STORAGE ABOVE

- ToPPLATE NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

BEDROOM

PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX

FIN. FLOOR
Ol - Oll

BUNGALOW -

IN-WALL BACKING PROVIDED FOR FUTURE ADA GRAB BARS 32" - 39 1/4" A.F.F. SECTIONS
PER CRC R327.1.1, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

OPTIONAL CURBLESS SHOWER REQ.
FOUNDATION COORDINATION. SEE DETAIL 4 / A5.3

1 SECTION A - BEACH BUNGALOW A4 2
1/4" = 1|_0|l .

SCALE : AS NOTED
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ROOF FINISH VARIES,
BY OWNER

STOWNER DETAIL GENERAL NOTES

ROOF FINISH VARIES,

ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT BY OWNER ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT, LAP
OVER END FLASHING
ROOEING UNDERLAYMENT 1. BASIS OF OPAQUE WALL DESIGN IS HARDIE PANEL SIDING. FAILURE TO FOLLOW JAMES HARDIE WRITTEN ‘
ROOF SHEATHING INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES MAY VIOLATE LOCAL LAWS, AFFECT
pT o SASM TO WRAP UP SHEATHING, BUILDING ENVELOPE PERFORMANCE, AND MAY AFFECT WARRANTY COVERAGE.
BLOCKING/NAILERS ROOF SHEATHING ok = &M 2. BASIS OF WINDOW DESIGN IS ANDERSEN 100 SERIES COMPOSITE WINDOWS, COMPLYING WITH THE
UNVENTED 2X ROOF FRMG WITH MIN. ?53"‘ == ROOF SHEATHING METAL FLASHING -z ,‘,;o;'::g:og::ize UNVENTED 2X ROOF FRMG WITH MIN. PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS INDICATED BY TITLE 24/MECHANICAL SHEETS AND TESTED ACCORDING TO NAFS. WOT k b ENC h
METAL R30 INSULATION. USE RIGID BOARD OR N\ PGP WITH DRIP EDGE S AOS) R30 INSULATION. USE RIGID BOARD OR 3. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE USE OF
FLASHING WITH K\ T KA — UNVENTED 2X ROOF FRMG WITH MIN. SRR
EQUAL AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION o 7 B a0 INSULATION. USE RIGID BOARD OR GUTTER W/ A ::::3:::3::&::::::3: EQUAL AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS AWPA U1 LISTED PRESERVATIVE-TREATED FOR WOOD SIDING,
DRIP EDGE APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ov _ ?3&%‘3‘3‘3‘3‘3‘3‘3‘3:3:3: EQUAL AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION OPTIONAL :z:::::::::::::::::& APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING, AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6-INCHES
GUTTER W/ SHEATING, REMAINING AREA TO BE FILLED - - RIS APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF LEAF GUARD (0K SHEATING, REMAINING AREA TO BE FILLED FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2-INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
OPTIONAL WITH RIGID OR BATT. LAP JOINTS AND RIS [LC027] WITH RIGID OR BATT. LAP JOINTS AND PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER [CRC R317.1.5]
TAPE IF RIGID BOARD SN2 SHEATING, REMAINING AREA TO BE FILLED SASM g v S cs ONS FO ‘ SIZES 189 WALNUT AVENUE
LEAF GUARD : LR WITH RIGID OR BATT. LAP JOINTS AND / TAPE IF RIGID BOARD. 4. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL RELATED MEMBER SIZES,
PAINTED GYP. BOARD BLOCKING/NAILERS [ TAPE IF RIGID BOARD ;’Q;NFT:SDOA 5/8" PTD GWB CEILINGS CONNECTION DETAILS, REBAR REQUIREMENTS AND SPACING, HARDWARE AND SPECIFICATIONS. SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WALLS & CEILINGS i ' 5. REFER TO TITLE 24/MECHANICAL SHEETS FOR MINIMUM INSULATION VALUES.
METAL ‘| [ 5/8" PTD GWB CEILINGS PTD GWB WALLS WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
FINISH FLOOR VARIES, FD;/TE'E'I')\'GGEW'TH ; ‘l PTW GWB WALLS CERF 2X FRAMING W FULL-CAVITY W U I N OTES
CASM A BY OWNER E\ T | 2X FRAMING W FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION AR~/ FETT
B Hi —
[ == A | - BATT INSULATION | FNisH FLOOR VARIES BROCKEI |
N FINISH FLOOR VARIES CAULK Y| Bvowner ~
BOXED IN FIBER > N : , THE WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) IS A ZONE OF TRANSITION BETWEEN WILDERNESS (UNOCCUPIED Pl —
CEMENT BD. SOFFIT = — FRAMING AT DROPPED 2X FASCIA, CAULK BY OWNER — LAND) AND LAND DEVELOPED BY HUMAN ACTIVITY — AN AREA WHERE A BUILT ENVIRONMENT MEETS OR I/ﬁ _r'-{‘{ ﬁ i i t 4 i
SR LAN : CEILING / ATTIC SPACE PLUMB-CUT —— ERAMING AT DROPPED INTERMINGLES WITH A NATURAL ENVIRONMENT. HOMEOWNERS SHOULD VERIFY WITH THEIR JURISDICTION'S -~ -~
— L]
CAULK iy FIBER CEMENT 60 CEILING / ATTIC SPACE < FRAMING AT DROPPED VINIMUM REQUIREMIENTS PER THE MOST RECENT VERSION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHABTER 74 104 5. MAIN ST UNIT B
g ] PER PLAN VERTICAL SIDING ———————» CEILING / ATTIC SPACE ’ ’
W/ RABBET 1X CEMENT BOARD BATTEN 0 BROCKITECTURE.COM
HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING WITH CONCEALED § PAINTED GWB ROOFS AND ROOF EDGES. CBC 705A / CRC R337.5
FASTENERS FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING PAINTED GWB ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC 705A AND SECTIONS CRC337 AND CRC902.
NONCOMBUSTIBLE (TILE OR METAL) OR CLASS 'A' ROOFING (CLASS A ASPHALT SHINGLES) ASSEMBLY IS
REQUIRED IN SRA - VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE A e o e IONS.
EAVE AT LAP SIDING RAKE / EAVE AT BOARD & BATTEN EAVE WITH ZERO OVERHANG BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES SHALL: BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT
12 11/2" = 1'-0" 8 11/2" = 1'-0" 4 11/2" = 1-0" THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS; BE FIRESTOPPED WITH APPROVED MATERIALS; OR HAVE ONE LAYER PROIECT FOR WHICH 1T Wk PREPARED FOR [THE PRE-DESIONED ADU
OF NO. 72 CAP SHEET INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING. PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
WHERE PROVIDED, VALLEY FLASHING MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OVER A e LA T OF
36_|NCH W|DE NO 72 ASTM CAP SHEET INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
SHEATHING EXTERIOR WALLS/SIDING. CBC 707A.3 /CRC R337.7.3 BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
: ; NONCOMBUSTIBLE, LISTED IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS, HEAVY TIMBER, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING 2 THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
v . v .
X'\/gleONTAL AP SIDING WITH 2X FRAMING WITH FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING | FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING gl - 2X FRAMING WITH MIN. R20 BEHIND EXTERIOR COVERING, EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY OR LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION IS THISIFORMATION WIL B AT THEI SOLE sk AND WITHOLT ANY
=t FULL-CAVITY BATT | T 5% FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY | : FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION, ALLOWED. THE OSFM WEBSITE LISTS MANY TYPES OF EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS THAT ARE APPROVED. ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
CONCEALED FASTENERS K t INSULATION 1X CEMENT BOARD BATTEN ————# || = BATT INSULATION | - OR EQUAL IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
STARTER STRIP, ' ? ) ) EAVES AND PORCH CEILINGS CBC 707A.4, A.6 / CRC 337.7.4. R337.7.6 OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT 1
PLYWOOD SHEATHING PLYWOOD SHEATHING , OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
REFER TO MFG. INSTRUCTIONS | ' HEADER, SIZE VARIES | ; HEADER, SIZE VARIES THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK UNDER UNENCLOSED EAVES 4 WNDERSIDE |\ PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
—— WINDOW HEADER WRB ; BACKER ROD & WRB ; NONCOMBUSTIBLE. LISTED IGNITION-4 = MATER Com RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
SASM, WRAP INTO WINDOW } ‘ ’ 3 S, 5/8" TYR. X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
OPENING ——— WOOD SHIM SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM | : SEALANT, APPLY AROUND SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM : >HIM EXTERIOR COVERING. JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARSING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
, TUCKED UNDER WRB ——————_|_llj § WINDOW FRAME TUCKED UNDER WRB N y soLID WooD RASTEREILS ON = EXPOSED UND, ISIDE |\ ROOF'ES | WVING A MINIMUM 2" NOMINAL ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS T0 PERSONS
i s . (¥ OR PROPERTY.
SHEET METAL FLASHING ’ GWB WRAPPED | i SHIM %4 PTD TRIM ! 5 1/2" GWB WRAPPED DIME ‘iAY BE U\ ROTEQ D.
AND TRIM TUCKED UNDER | WINDOW OPENING 24 PTD. TRI | | SASM, WRAP NTO WINDOW |/ winoow openinG wiTk | e s e o
WRB WITH CORNER BEAD SASM, WRAP INTO WINDOW 1 & GWB WINDOW OPENING OPEN;NG —1 CORNER BEAD VENTS. €1 706A / CRC{ 137.6 ) AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
OPENING S ‘ WITH CORNER BEAD S ‘ VENTS Sh. L NOT BE INS_ LLED & HE UNDERSA ~ OF EAVES UNLESS THE VENTS ARE WILDLAND FLAME AND DISCLAIMER.
2X4 PTD. TRIM 1o BACKER ROD & SEALANT oy - \ EMBER RE[ TANT (WUI) \" TS APF_ Jgaggl "LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, OR WUI
- BACKER ROD & SEALANT, = ’ = T~ VENTS LIST, \TO ASTM E2\ 5. AN EXCEPTION ALLOWS VENTS TO BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES
BACKER ROD & SEALANT, CAULK APPLY AROUND WINDOW ERAME APPLY AROUND WINDOW FRAME CAULK
APPLY AROUND WINDOW FRAME FOR VENTIL) =D ATTIC SPACES PROTECTED WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS, AND VENTS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 12
SCHEDULED WINDOW CASINGBEYOND —————— > — CAULKAROUND CASING BEYOND ——————————————» b WE BEYOND EET FROM 1.2 GROUND OR WALKING SURFACE OF A DECK, PORCH, PATIO OR SIMILAR SURFACE.
CASINGBEYOND ———————————— B> 1, WINDOW, REF SCHEDULE 1, x WINDOW FRAME WINDOW, REF SCHEDULE — = > 1 ~ VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES )
GWB BEYOND FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, AND UNDERFLOOR
VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE FULLY COVERED WITH WILDLAND FLAME AND EMBER RESISTANT (WUI)
\ VENTS APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, OR WUI VENTS LISTED TO ASTM I— Q
11 WlND"OW'HEAD AT LAP SIDING 7 W|ND"OVV'H|::AD AT BOARD & BATTEN 5 \WIN 3W'H|::AD AT VERT AL SIDIN E2886. AN EXCEPTION ALLOWS VENT 1/8" OPENINGS ON TOP OF SLOPED ROOFS THAT ARE CORROSION-
11/2"=1"-0 11/2"=1'-0 11/ sl RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH OR EQUIVALENT. m <
WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS. CBC 708A / CRC R337.8
WINDOWS MUST BE INSULATED GLASS WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 TEMPERED PANE OR 20 MIN RATED OR GLASS
BLOCK. EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR 1 3/8" SOLID D
\I\ l« GWB CORNER BEYOND CASING BEYOND > N NGBEYOND ————————— \I\ CORE, OR HAVE A 20 MIN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING.
< GWB(_ :NER BEYOND < GWB CORNER BEYOND s
B — 11
FLASHING CAULK AROUND FRAME FOR SIZEAND TYPE ~ NV FOR SIZE AND TYPE AND MILLWORK WALKING SURFACES OF DECKS, PORCHES. BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING MUST BE ( )
AND MILLWORK PG FLASHING =) CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE, FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED OR HEAVY-TIMBER CONSTRUCTION. O w
“ . ' <! ‘ YRAP SILL W/ T WRAP SILL W/ ALTERNATE MATERIALS CAN BE USED OF THEY ARE IGNITION-RESISTANT AND PASS PERFORMANCE Z X o
2X6 CEMENT BOARD TRIM b - vt ceMent 5ol - — SELF ADHERED MEMBRANE 2X3 CEMENT BOARD TRIM ————__ P, _/'\ SELF ADHERED MEMBRANE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. | O o
O\ : : < ! , LLl
_ TRIM PIECE : 1X WOOD SILL AND APRON, | 1X WOOD SILL AND APRON, ©
K ) —n ]
T "WIR_ TOR TO VERIFY DETAIL CKER ROD &4 ULK : DETAIL WITH OWNER || DETAIL WITH OWNER EXPOSED UNDERFLOORS, UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING DECKS, BALCONIES AND SIMILAR — ]
WITH O, NER b, APPENDAGES SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION RESISTANT, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND =
HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING WITH >< - I PTDGWB, TYP. | < PTDGWB, TYP. EXTERIOR COVERING, EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY, MEET PERFORMANCE CRITERIA SFM STANDARD m m ®)
CONCEALED FASTENERS e W riocwille ‘ WRB » : 12-7A-3 OR BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE.
e L PLYWOOD SHEATHING 2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY - 2X FRAMING WITH MIN. R20 I I I
WRB : PLYWOOD SHEATHING
) FIBER CEMENT BOARD BATT INSULATION FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION,
PLYWOOD SHEATHING |~ s — | ¥ FIBER CEMENT BOARD ]| i OR EQUAL PERFORMANCE NOTES Z Q
1X CEMENT BOARD BATTEN —————»= ]
ENSURE THAT MANDATORY MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ARE MET, PER BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR I I I !
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS / TITLE 24, PART 6, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: I | I
WINDOW SILL AT LAF"SIDING WINDOW SILL AT BOARD & BATTEN WINDOW SILL AT VERTICAL SIDING 1. SECTION 110.6: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, I.E.
10 11/2" = 1-0" 6 11/2" = 1-0" 2 11/2" = 1'-0" CERTIFICATION OF AIR LEAKAGE, U-FACTOR, SHGC, VISIBLE LIGHT TRANSMITTANCE, ETC. m
2. SECTION 110.7: LIMITING AIR LEAKAGE, I.E. ALL JOINTS, PENETRATIONS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHER STRIPPED, OR
OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION OR EXFILTRATION. D_
| 3. SECTION 110.8: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR INSULATION, ROOFING PRODUCTS AND RADIANT BARRIERS,
| ; 2% ERAMING WITH FULL.CAVITY 5% ERAMING WITH FULL.CAVITY INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INSULATION AND APPLICABLE SLAB INSULATION
HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING WITH | \ X WOOD FRAMING WITH BATT INSULATION BATT INSULATION REQUIREMENTS.
CONCEALED FASTENERS ; 1% CEMENT BOARD BATTEN ] 4. SECTION 150.0: MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES AND SECTION 150.1 — PERFORMANCE AND PRESCRIPTIVE
| . FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION l«——— PTD GWB, TYP. X COMPLIANCE APPROACHES FOR LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (AS APPLICABLE).
WRB <« PTD GWB, TYP.
| i VERTICAL CEMENT BOARD SIDING ——# FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING ——————» :
PLYWOOD SHEATHING & PTD GWB, TYP. INSULATING FOAM SEALANT INSULATING FOAM SEALANT
| \ WRB \ WRB
PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE - : INSULATING FOAM SEALANT g FINISHED FLOOR AND BASEBOARD - FINISHED FLOOR AND BASEBD. - FI R E RATI N G N OTES
SILICONE SEALANT @ PW EDGE | '{ EINISHED FLOOR AND BASEBOARD - PLYWOOD SHEATHING { CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DETAIL & PLYWOOD SHEATHING GC TO VERIFY DETAIL & FINISH
STARTER STRIP, REFER TO | - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DETAILS & FINISH WITH OWNER PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH OWNER NOT FOR
MFG. INSTRUCTIONS ! FINISH WITH OWNER PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE : CAULK 1. WITHIN 3-5 FT OF PROPERTY LINE, THE WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED WITH THE AREA OF OPENINGS
— 1 CONCRETE SLAB WITH : CONCRETE SLAB WITH CONCRETE SLAB WITH LIMITED TO 25% OF THE WALL AREA. CONSTRUCTION
: MOISTURE BARRIER g MOISTURE BARRIER MOISTURE BARRIER
il ‘ ; :
” | BELOW FINISHED FLOOR [ BELOW FINISHED FLOOR || BELOW FINISHED FLOOR WB STANDARD: q
2" MIN AT PAVING Ly L P — : Ly L S — : | Yy . 1-HR RATED WALL PER CBC TABLE 721.1(2), ITEM #15-1.12
" =t = == = N —— === === === A e e
8" MIN AT GRADE SO e T e 8" MIN AT GRADE ' DA e T 8" MIN AT GRADE ! ST e
PAVERS Bl p T e PAVERS S P e PAVERS T VI I S 1 -
T T ‘* Lfs e Tl e RS T A e, T s e A SIDING ZONE/ B INSULATION, FILL CAVITY
iy . < JOJENRNE 4 PP EPRL U e EDPREEN QSIS S T SEE DETAILS } } | e BETWEEN STUDS PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
GRADE 4T ii;;o GRADE R R = GRADE N ~5 ‘
7 — R D()@( ol D()Q( EAORI %)Q( CONTINUOUS WRB o (1 /8" TYPE-X PTD GWB
—‘ ‘ "SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION. —‘ ‘ ‘ LA A N —‘ ‘ ‘—SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION: — ‘ ‘ UL LA A —‘ ‘ ‘*SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION: —‘ ‘ ‘ T LA A SHEATHING I Y
T r — a4t - I T Fr T VA ) et e e - T AR T VA || et - I T 110 (| <o
GRADE: MIN 5% WITHIN 10'-0" et ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ —|-|GRADE: MIN 5% WITHIN 10"-0"| | [—| = *"* ¢+« |- 77‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘ —|-|GRADE: MIN 5% WITHIN 10'-0"- AT 77‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘ g ]| S % EXTERIOR WALL
A1 i . R ] R N —— I IPAVING: MIN 2% WITHIN 100" | |—] "= -« o =T Tl ——|-IPAVING: MIN 2% WITHIN 10'-0" BRI [ S ) R 5/8" TYPE X GWB ATTACHED I 2x6 WD FRAMING @ 16" O.C.
‘—‘ ‘ “—PAVING: MIN 2% WITHIN 10'-0"—— ‘ ‘ ~ < .J/——|" |15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER :‘ ‘ iy i e ‘*‘ ‘ ‘ ~ . .{|——| |- "15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER :‘ ‘ = = — ‘*‘ ‘ ‘ ~+ || |--15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER WITH TYPE S o a0 ASSEMBLY DETAILS
e e e e e s UNDER CONCRETE SLAB UNDER CONCRETE SLAB UNDER CONCRETE SLAB DRYWALL SCREWS, SPACED Ol
12" 0.C. B
n | | - "
g SLAB EDGE AT LAP SIDING 5 SLAB EDGE AT BOARD & BATTEN 1, SLAB EDGE AT VERTICAL SIDING 5/8" TYPE X /5/8 TYPEX
11/2" = 1'-0" 11/2" = 1'-0" 11/2" = 1'-0" SHEATHING ——_
SIDING————_| |/ 0'-51/2"
S A5.0
FIBER CEMENT HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING BOARD & BATTEN SIDING FIBER CEMENT VERTICAL SIDING .
SCALE : AS NOTED
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E\?SBVFIL'\;EH VARIES, 1. BASIS OF OPAQUE WALL DESIGN IS HARDIE PANEL SIDING. FAILURE TO FOLLOW JAMES HARDIE WRITTEN ' ‘
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES MAY VIOLATE LOCAL LAWS, AFFECT
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT BUILDING ENVELOPE PERFORMANCE, AND MAY AFFECT WARRANTY COVERAGE.
ROOF SHEATHING 2. BASIS OF WINDOW DESIGN IS ANDERSEN 100 SERIES COMPOSITE WINDOWS, COMPLYING WITH THE
2x4 FLAT OUTRIGGER, SSD PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS INDICATED BY TITLE 24/MECHANICAL SHEETS AND TESTED ACCORDING TO NAFS. WOT k b ENC h
ROGE FINISH VARIES. BY OWNER P UNVENTED 2X ROOE ERMG 3. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE USE OF
/ A WITH MIN. R30 INSULATION. NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS AWPA U1 LISTED PRESERVATIVE-TREATED FOR WOOD SIDING,
77777777 ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT EIOCKING/NAILERS 30 USE RIGID BOARD OR EQUAL SHEATHING, AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6-INCHES
METAL FLASHING ;— e ROOF SHEATHING 3‘3‘332:’&? AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2-INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
— = — AKX
WITH DRIP EDGE | 7| UNVENTED 2X ROOF FRMG WITH MIN, METAL :3:3:333:3%:3:‘ APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER [CRC R317.1.5] 189 WALNUT AVENUE
PRREE555] R30 INSULATION. USE RIGID BOARD OR FLASHING WITH :zgzg:z:::::::’ ROOF SHEATING, REMAINING 4. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL RELATED MEMBER SIZES,
?§:§:§‘§:§: EQUAL AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION DRIP EDGE SRS AREA TO BE FILLED WITH RIGID CONNECTION DETAILS, REBAR REQUIREMENTS AND SPACING, HARDWARE AND SPECIFICATIONS. SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
5/4"x9.25" FIBER ?&0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘9‘0‘0‘ APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF GUTTER W/ :0:0:0:0::: OR BATT. LAP JOINTS AND TAPE 5. REFER TO TITLE 24/MECHANICAL SHEETS FOR MINIMUM INSULATION VALUES. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
AR SHEATING, REMAINING AREA TO BE FILLED 00
CEMENT TRIM 4 SOOI, ’ OPTIONAL T IF RIGID BOARD.
SOARD | e =7 WITH RIGID OR BATT. LAP JOINTS AND LEAF GUARD y W U I N OTES
TAPE IF RIGID BOARD. . PAINTED GYP. BOARD PRSI/ ETT
2X WOOD SUB PAINTED GYP. BOARD WALLS & CEILINGS BROCKE LT
FASCIA
WALLS & CEILINGS ( FINISH FLOOR VARIES, THE WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) IS A ZONE OF TRANSITION BETWEEN WILDERNESS (UNOCCUPIED JADLIITCEA,T
5/8" TYPE X GWB N — FINISH FLOOR VARIES, BY OWNER BY OWNER LAND) AND LAND DEVELOPED BY HUMAN ACTIVITY — AN AREA WHERE A BUILT ENVIRONMENT MEETS OR JAIN Ml
SOFFIT BACKING B SASM INTERMINGLES WITH A NATURAL ENVIRONMENT. HOMEOWNERS SHOULD VERIFY WITH THEIR JURISDICTION'S
3/4% MIN. THICK WD SIDING : BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO SEE IF THEIR PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN A WUI ZONE. THE FOLLOWING ARE 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
' | BOXED IN FIBER , MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS PER THE MOST RECENT VERSION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 7A,
WRS I ERAMING AT DROPPED CEMENT BD. SOFFIT - FRAMING AT DROPPED AND CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE. TEMPLETON, CA 93465
PLYWOOD SHEATHING § CEILING / ATTIC SPACE CEILING / ATTIC SPACE BROCKITECTURE.COM
5/8" TYPE X GWB % / CAULK AT PER PLAN Rl . ROOFS AND ROOF EDGES. CBC 705A / CRC R337.5
EXTERIOR FACE OF 1 —— JOINT i ) 5 ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC 705A AND SECTIONS CRC337 AND CRC902.
BUILDING —» il L PTD GWE /gl X PTD GWB NONCOMBUSTIBLE (TILE OR METAL) OR CLASS 'A' ROOFING (CLASS A ASPHALT SHINGLES) ASSEMBLY IS
CASING BEAD O REQUIRED IN SRA - VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE A e o e IONS.
| 3 COAT STUCCO AND METAL LATH BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES SHALL: BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT
OH AT ENTRY/PER PLAN - THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS; BE FIRESTOPPED WITH APPROVED MATERIALS; OR HAVE ONE LAYER PROIECT FOR WHICH 1T Wk PREPARED FOR [THE PRE-DESIONED ADU
7 OF NO. 72 CAP SHEET INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING. PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
WHERE PROVIDED, VALLEY FLASHING MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OVER A R TS DOE O ELININATE OR
- INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
8) EAVE WITH WOOD SIDING-WUI COMPLIANT 4 EAVE AT STUCCO SIDING 36-INCH WIDE NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET. RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
n _ ' n n _ ' n ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
11/2"=1-0 11/2" =10 EXTERIOR WALLS/SIDING. CBC 707A.3 /CRC R337.7.3 BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, LISTED IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS, HEAVY TIMBER, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING 2 THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
BEHIND EXTERIOR COVERING, EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY OR LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION IS THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
ALLOWED. THE OSFM WEBSITE LISTS MANY TYPES OF EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS THAT ARE APPROVED. ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
C O IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
EMENT BD OR PTD WD INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
TRIM | — 2% ERAMING WITH MIN. R20 EAVES AND PORCH CEILINGS CBC 707A.4, A.6 / CRC 337.7.4. R337.7.6 OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
3COATSTUCCO AND METALLATH =1 | ~ FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK UNDER UNENCLOSED EAVES /g DERSIDE \ggPORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE RECIIENT WL 10 THE FULLEST EXTENT SERMITTE BUY LAY,
N . HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
HEAVE APPROPRIATE GAP PACKER ROD AND SEALANT il Z E)STLFSI\(/?/E)E)%VREF’TSR ILs ON A = EXPOSED UNL, ISIDE |\ ROOFMMES | WVING A MINIMUM 2" NOMINAL N ACCOUNT OF AN INIURY. DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS 1O PERSONS
WRB H —— HEADER - | ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
3/4" MIN. THICK WD SIDING ’ DIMEA AY BEUY ROTEC D. OR PROPERTY.
!
SCHEDULED WINDOW ! ) 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
WRB O/ SHEATHING PLYWOOD SHEATHING « , ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
l | SHIM VENTS. (21 706A / CRC{E37.6 ) AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
5/8" TYPE X GWB | : VENTS SH L NOT BE INS_ LLED & EHE UNDERSA . OF EAVES UNLESS THE VENTS ARE WILDLAND FLAME AND DISCLAIMER.
SASM, WRAP INTO WINDOW , N EMBER REL TANT (WUI) |\ NTS APFv LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, OR WUI
e OPENING i GWB WRARSED VENTS LIST\ \TO ASTM E2| 5. AN EXCEPTION ALLOWS VENTS TO BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES
2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY il ND%(‘;VRR '\é”E\‘fD FOR VENTIL} =D ATTIC SPACES PROTECTED WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS, AND VENTS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 12
— W Y
BATT INSULATION CAULK JOINT SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM JOr=t— — EET FROM .. GROUND OR WALKING SURFACE OF A DECK, PORCH, PATIO OR SIMILAR SURFACE.
=" VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES
TUCKED UNDER HOUSEWRAP o CAU  AROU!
PAINTED GWB . g - B FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, AND UNDERFLOOR
/ y VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE FULLY COVERED WITH WILDLAND FLAME AND EMBER RESISTANT (WUI)
PAINTED GWB WINDOWAREF SCHl JULE ————————» VENTS APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, OR WUI VENTS LISTED TO ASTM I— Q
— INTERIOR WOOD E2886. AN EXCEPTION ALLOWS VENT 1/8" OPENINGS ON TOP OF SLOPED ROOFS THAT ARE CORROSION-
SILL W/ OPTIONAL L RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH OR EQUIVALENT. m <
APRON BELOW
WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS. CBC 708A / CRC R337.8 <
2 WINDOW JAMB AT WOOD SIDING-WUI COMPLIANT 3 WINLD ™Y | CADET STUZE O SIDING WINDOWS MUST BE INSULATED GLASS WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 TEMPERED PANE OR 20 MIN RATED OR GLASS
11/2" = 10" B Y BLOCK. EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR 1 3/8" SOLID D
CORE, OR HAVE A 20 MIN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. O
EXTERIOR DECKING AND STAIRS. CBC 709A / CRC R337.9 LI_I %
& WALKING SURFACES OF DECKS, PORCHES. BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING MUST BE ( )
CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE, FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED OR HEAVY-TIMBER CONSTRUCTION. O w
WINDOW, REF SCHEDULE ¥ 0
e : FOR SIZE AND TYPE L ) GWB CORNER BEYOND ALTERNATE MATERIALS CAN BE USED OF THEY ARE IGNITION-RESISTANT AND PASS PERFORMANCE
3 . REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. | 0 o
-l 2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY W o
3/4" MIN. THICK_ D SIDING ——— BATT INSULATION : S CAULK AROUND FRAME UNDERFLOOR AND APPENDAGES. CBC 707A.8 / CRC R337.7.8 w 0N N
: GALVANIZED METAL AND MILLWORK EXPOSED UNDERFLOORS, UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING DECKS, BALCONIES AND SIMILAR — ] O
-« PTD GWB FLASHING WITH DRIP EDGE ———J]] ] ;
i A APPENDAGES SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION RESISTANT, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND =
LYWOOD SHEATHING ¢ HEADER il , 1X WOOD SILL AND APRON, EXTERIOR COVERING, EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY, MEET PERFORMANCE CRITERIA SFM STANDARD m m ®)
8" TYPE X GWB »/ 3.COAT STUCCO AND METAL LATH —»il’ | H CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DETAIL 12-7A-3 OR BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE.
WIETAL FLASHING WITH DRIP i ,~ WOODTRIM i WITH OWNER I— I—I—I
EDGE, RUN UP WALL 4" MIN. | le Proows PERFORMANCE NOTES
UNDER WRB ALIGN — SHIM 0l g Z Q
WRB " ; 2X FRAMING WITH MIN. R20
/]| > CAULK AROUND DOOR : FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION ENSURE THAT MANDATORY MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ARE MET, PER BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR |
ETERIOR FACE OF FRAME PLYWOOD SHEATHING : OR EQUAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS / TITLE 24, PART 6, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LI_I
| 1. SECTION 110.6: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, I.E.
BUILDING ——» SCHEDULED DOOR I X
1, CERTIFICATION OF AIR LEAKAGE, U-FACTOR, SHGC, VISIBLE LIGHT TRANSMITTANCE, ETC.
2. SECTION 110.7: LIMITING AIR LEAKAGE, I.E. ALL JOINTS, PENETRATIONS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING m
ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHER STRIPPED, OR
OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION OR EXFILTRATION. D_
6 I?C%%R_I—HEAE)D AT WOOD SIDING-WUI COMPLIANT 2 \/1VI1I\/12DO_V\480ILL AT STUCCO SIDING 3 SECTION 110.8: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR INSULATION, ROOFING PRODUCTS AND RADIANT BARRIERS,
-0 =0 INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INSULATION AND APPLICABLE SLAB INSULATION
REQUIREMENTS.
T ;@g — 4. SECTION 150.0: MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES AND SECTION 150.1 — PERFORMANCE AND PRESCRIPTIVE
) : ) AN : COMPLIANCE APPROACHES FOR LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (AS APPLICABLE).
| B \ ;i:ﬁf&b’ﬁ;’:’m FULL-CAVITY : “l“ - 2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY ( )
/4" MIN. THICK WD SIDING : N % METAL LATH AND PLASTER ——————— = “H*. BATT INSULATION
" MIN. =l 1 ¥ g
| le—— PTD GWB, TYP. WRE :" oTD GWE
WRB | INSULATING FOAM SEALANT PLYWOOD SHEATHING » “H% j ~———— INSULATING FOAM SEALANT FI R E RATI N G N OTES
PLYWOOD SHEATHING ) 3 m‘% FINISHED FLOOR AND BASEBOARD -
5/8" TYPE X GWB 3 FINISHED FLOOR AND BASEBOARD - i <] CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DETAIL &
/ i , : ==ss% FINISH WITH OWNER 1. WITHIN 3-5 FT OF PROPERTY LINE, THE WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED WITH THE AREA OF OPENINGS N OT FO R
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DETAIL & PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE . 0
PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE ——— [l : LIMITED TO 25% OF THE WALL AREA.
g FINISH WITH OWNER e CONSTRUCTION
METAL FLASHING W DRIP EDGE : WEEP SCREED AT PAVERS i “ﬂ ' MOISTURE BARRIER WB STANDARD:
I - CONCRETE SLAB WITH | - / BELOW FINISHED FLOOR 1-HR RATED WALL PER CBC TABLE 721.1(2), ITEM #15-1.12¢
i g MOISTURE BARRIER | e 11 ’
2" MIN @ PAVERS : [ BELOW FINISHED FLOOR MIN. AT PAVING n ¥ Y ]
5 Y o Al T BT e A
8" MIN. @ GRADE : -l ] T R P Ny -
S e e T e PAVERS e e e T SIDING ZONE/ | INSULATION, FILL CAVITY
PAVERS el S e e 8" MIN. AT GRADE PR A SEE DETAILS By o BETWEEN STUDS PRINT DATE XX XX XXXX
,,,,,,, L = — T e T e S N\ I 1N
Ce e e BTt DRI D()Q CONTINUOUS WRB -+ : 5/8" TYPE-X PTD GWB
R ~ A SHEATHING | % 4
I ) = = N B e Tl EXTERIOR WALL
=TT — ARy D G W el Y SODUCEES ) 77‘ \ \7\ \ \ 5/8" TYPE X GWB ATTACHED B el O 2x6 WD FRAMING @ 16" O.C.
—| | | 2LQEE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION: — e e | |+——/SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION: |~ =~ = - = “fl [l WITH TYPE S IR A EMBLY DETAIL
‘ ‘7 -|GRADE: MIN 5% WITHIN 10'-0" ‘7 ST ‘ ‘::‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘ f‘ ‘ = GRADE: MIN 5% WITHIN 100" ‘ ‘ 7‘ 15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER Nl O SS S
| —LpAvING: MIN 2% WiTHIN 100" | |~ ol 77 : . o T~ UNDERCONCRETE SLAB DRYWALL SCREWS, SPACED O
| e | — b« JJ| | {15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER ‘ ‘7 |PAVING: MIN 2% WITHIN 10'-0 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 12" 0.C. Sl
- UNDER CONCRETE SLAB R R R I EEEE 5/8" TYPE X LR {'/'5/8"TYPEX
= SLAB EDGE WITH WOOD SIDING-WUI COMPLIANT 1 SLAB EDGE AT STUCCO SIDING zr'DE'ﬁTGH'NG§ o5 1
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" T / ]
A5.1
WOOD SIDING WITHIN WUI ZONE STUCCO SIDING .
NOT TO SCALE
SCALE : AS NOTED
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2X FRAMING ; INTERIOR
WITH FULL-CAVITY | g GYP BD CLIP
BATT INSULATION Y
| SRR METAL RIDGE CAP WITH Z-CLIP AND SEALANT ASPHALT SHINGLE RIDGE CAP
L BY SHINGLE MANUFACTURER ‘
EXTERIOR : PITCH VARIES, SEE ROOF PLAN PITCH VARIES, SEE ROOF PLAN ¢
H STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES, ‘
FIBER CEMENT BOARD : % SEE ROOF PLAN CEMENT BD OR PTD WD
SIDING —————— = | T.0. ROOF TRIM k b h
| | ROOF UNDERLAYMENT <=r ELTE\(/)Aﬁgﬁg a ROOE SHEATHING ’7 SEEELEVATIONS Waor ENC
- SASM / FLASHING TAPE
WRB, WRAP ALL | | ROOF SHEATING A W ROOF UNDERLAYMENT ROOF RAFTERS / BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
3 SIDES ol | LEAVE APPROPRIATE GAP
| | ‘ AND CAULK
| | <Z( WRB SCHEDULED WINDOW 189 WALNUT AVENUE
PLYWOOD SHEATHING | = R30 ROOF INSULATION, ———— | |~ 5/8" GWB CEILING ATTACHED  £1geR CEMENT BOARD SIDING —————
GAP AND CAULK | | NO GAPS, LAP & TAPE SEAMS 21 N K SEER.C.P. SHEATHING —L iy WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
| | |~ FIBER CEMENT BOARD 2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY N =
L TRIM RIDGE BEAM, SSD, BATT INSULATION v
L W WRAP WITH GWB \ CAULK JOINT R n n (- IKI |I: T T
4
, PAINTED GWB LI\ W INL. | |
2X FRAMING /‘ — — — — —
WALL THICKNESS PER FINISH N L — / A~ "=y
SEER.C.P. WRAP WITH GWB FULL DEPTH OF RAFTERS, o APRON BELOW 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
16 C1:E1I\//I2EN'I'1 B(I)I) WING WALL NO GAPS, LAP & TAPE SEAMS TEMPLETON, CA 93465
17, STANDING SEAM UNVENTED RIDGE g BASIC UNVENTED RIDGE AT ASPHALT SHINGLE 4 BASIC WINDOW JAMB BROCKITECTURE.COM
3/4" WOOD ‘ 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0"
TRIM/COLUMN WRAP
BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
3/4" WOOD CAP 0'-51/2" ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
: ) PIPE, VENT THROUGH ROOF
0'-0 1/2 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
% INTERIOR PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
- - _ STAINLESS STEEL DRAW BAND AND PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
Q N I — — S|L|CONE SEALANT AROUND OPEN|NG BEACH, AND MORRO BA‘YCAUFORNIA).TH\S DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
— REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
%4 PTD. WD TRIM KR RUBBER PIPE FLASHING AESPONSIBLITY ON THIs PROLECT, WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
o N ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
W/ RABBET FASTENER THROUGH FLASHING EXTERIOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
2X FURRING STRIP 4 AND PANEL ONLY, NO DECKING 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
" BUTYL SEALANT TAPE — LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
1/2 PLYWD UNDER BASE OF PIPE BOOT ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
) EXTERIOR SIDING (VARIES) ———————— WOOD FRAMED STUD WALL & IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
HOR|ZONTAL LAP SIDlNG OR ¢ (WN] 4 ‘NSULAT'ON REF WALL SCHEDULE INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
SCHEDULED SIDING, MITRE ” _\ 2 FIBER CEMENT BOARD ROOF FINISH, REF ROOF PLAN = ’ OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
| | m FOR SLOPES > WRB TD GWB RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
AT CORNERS > a SIDING, TYP. INTERIOR > RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
WRB - 5 INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
| | O WRB PLYWOOD SHEATHING <j: \OR HEADER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
6X6 WD COLUMN . % SHEATHING y H : = JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
_! 4 ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
STARTER STRIP H H ™ Ci. LK ALL JOINTS AROUND OR PROPERTY.
’ WD OR CEMENT BD.
REFER TO MFG INSTRUCT|ONS TR||V| SM AT DOOF\ )EN”\ IIE' TYP EACH SlDE 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
OVERSIZE CUT IN DECKING —— INTERIOR \ ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
1-1/2" SHEET METAL DRIP / LEAVE APPROPRIATE GAP 2, PRIMED & PAINTED 1x AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
S~ AND CAULK | WOOD TRIM DISCLAIMER.
CAP TUCKED UNDER WRB O O ¢ v M{ AL FLASHINGY \TH DR o
RIGID POLYISO INSULATION — h
2X10 CEMENT BD TRIM ————————— > ° ) ° 2X FRAMING \I\ EDU \RUN UP WA 4" MIN.
WITH FULL-CAVITY UNL : WRB ENTRY DOOR, REF SCHEDULE
) ) BATT INSULATION ALLOW ROONMIIE " HERMA FOR SIZE AND TYPE
POST BASE PER STRUCTURAL iat A N PV OF . EL /I/
\ SV \ N
| | 11 CEMENT BD TYP. INSIDE CORNER 7 ROOF PENET 'ATiC WDETAIL . 3 SWING DOOR HEAD / JAMB
POST FDN PER STRUCTURAL — ‘ wW_ 41 AN PTETY W _ 41 AN
| < | 11/2"=1'-0 110" =1 11/2"=1"-0
— ‘ V) <
15 WRAPPED COLUMN SECTION
11/2" = 1-0" <
VARIES, SEE RCP L 2x4 FLAT OUTRIGGER, SSD
ROOF FINISH VARIES, BY OWNER O
I -~ .~ | ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT SIDING WOOD FRAMED STUD I I =
= | _ _~Z ——1— ROOF SHEATHING WALL & INSULATION,
METAL FLASHING = . EXTERIOR SHEATHING SEE WALL SCHEDULE U 8 N
WITH DRIP EDGE | - = - 2 1 GSM DRIP EDGE OVER TOP OF TRIM
| - UNVENTED 2X ROOF FRAMING WITH EXTERIOR INTERIOR 4 / X o
| MIN. R30 INSULATION AND . RUN 4" MIN. VERTICALLY UNDER WRB 2x WOOD BLOCKING I D (D
. s—— 2X FRAMING
2X WOOD FASCIA, CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. USE RIGID L
X WOODFASCIA | | SOLYISO OR EQUAL 1. ANCE FIBER CEMI - BOARD ? == WITH MIN R20 FULL-CAVITY BATT FIXT., W.O., SHOWN DASHED ——— w m ©
— S oIS oo, sipmas ] INSULATION, OR EQUAL r— S
= = | B \ > A : | ) FIXTURE PENETRATION - ]
2X WOOD SUB M\ WALl NONEILINGS ) ATTACH WITH DRYWALL NAIL OR NO.6 x 1 1/4" SASM FLASHING AT PERIMETER N TRIM BOARD BEYOND ————————# @
FASCIA | PLYWOOD SHEATHING, LONG DRYWALL SCREW, OF PENETRATION ALUMINUM SILL
FIBER CEMENT BOARD — FINISH FL{ R VARIES, & DWNER REFSTRUCT AT 16" OC | / ENTRY DOOR I— LI—I
CLOSED EAVE ! | L TRIM BOARD AT PERIMETER ] TACK FREE FLEXIBLE SEALANT REF SCHEDULE
| e — OF PENETRATION WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER Q
2x4 PTD. WD TRIM | I |
W/ RABBET MITRED CORNER | 1/8" MAX. GAP & CAULK :’*47 GWB. SEE WALL SCHEDULE PERMEABLE PAVERS, I
- . ’ o .
HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING OR | EiﬁmgG:TTT?CRS::gE ﬂ 7 WRE SLOPE 2% AWAY | CONCRETE SLAB Ll_l
SCHEDULED SIDING | / — S - LI_I
WRB : o ~—— FIBERBOARD m
- <L PTD GWB \ ) <
—_—
CORNER TRIM BEYOND FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING :
@ BASIC RAKE (CLOSED) 10 CEMENT BD OUTSIDE CORNER TRIM MITRE 6 WALL PENETRATION DETAIL 2 ENTRY DOOR SILL AT PAVERS (IF APPLICABLE)
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0"
I Y]
| 1
SHINGLE SIDING WITH |
CONCEALED FASTENERS
2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY ]
BATT INSULATION \ e FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING e = |
PTD GWB, TYP. . | — \ REFER TO MFG. INSTRUCTIONS E#P Jl
FINISH FLOOR AND BASEBD. - Me WRB EXTERIOR INTERIOR 1-1/2" SHEET METAL DRIP g//,_ | N OT FO R
VERIFY DETAIL & FINISH - | = ) 29X FRAMING CAP TUCKED UNDER WRB —— |
WITH OWNER \ | EXTERIOR SHEATHING FIBER CEMENT BOARD =1 : WITH MIN R20 FULL-CAVITY BATT : CONSTRUCTION
- SIDING K
INTERIOR b | INSULATION, OR EQUAL 2X12 OR SIM. BAND, PTD 3=/ |, 1, EXTERIOR DOOR, SEE
| i 1/4" GAP, DO NOT CAULK WRB HARDIE TRIM BOARD BEYOND ————_ | SCHEDULE
77777 14 I | . — GWB METAL CORNER CLIP, |
__________ | PLYWOOD SHEATHING, ——— : ATTACH WITH DRYWALL NAIL ORNO.6x 1 1/4" | GSM SILL PAN, RUN DOWN —— % PT 2x6 EMBED IN CONCRETE
| Z-FLASHING REF STRUCT | . LONG DRYWALL SCREW, CAULK > | | FACE OF CONCRETE PAST PT / SLAB UNDER ALL EXTERIOR
¥ " ] 2x6 SILL NAILER
| LEAVE APPROPRIATE | , AT 16" OC | ; Egﬁg;; :'FDLE)L(')T;z LL/’;;N
\ | LAPSIDING ——mmMmm k ’
| OPTIONAL DECORATIVE GAP AND CAULK | - : SET DOOR/WINDOW SILL IN i SSD PRINT DATE XX XXXXXX
BAND BOARD WD OR CEMENT BD | | - i 2X WOOD FRAMING WITH FULL- FULL BEAD OF SEALANT PER 4 Bl
TRIM | | CAVITY BATT INSULATION MANUF SPECS, SEE SCHED M 2] LT
A ] - < 4 - —
B . NN H | el Ny
‘ 5 =1l WRE |- PTD GWE, TYP. TACK FREE FLEXIBLE SEALANT \ D ’ EXTERIOR DETAILS
: | o | R PP B
2X FRAMING WITH FULL-CAVITY . : - EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING 1 EXPANSION JOINT | S 4ty e < >
BATT INSULATION ———— ] , oo Co\ \ EP R .
g | 0-11/2", 0-4 1/8L FIBER CEMENT BOARD SIDING FILLER BOARD STl
: 7 A DI
PTD GWB, TYP. j; : CONCRETE WALKWAY s
13 SIDING JOINT AT FLOOR 9 CEMENT BD TYP. OUTSIDE CORNER TRIM @ BELLY BAND @ CRAFTSMAN @ ENTRY DOOR SILL @ CONCRETE SLAB (IF APPLICABLE)
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0"
[
SCALE : AS NOTED
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SPECIFIED FLOORING
o
- FLOORING
< fv - g{ UNDERLAYMENT
v 8 N WALL PARTITION, B WOOD FRAMED WALL, 3/4" PLYWD SUBFLOOR ' |
/'O i s SEE PLAN FOR TYPE N - REF PLANS FOR TYPE
o e e s | e, o 057 workbenc
\ : % ' ' kb h
—\| o i CAULK BACK EDGE - HOOK, ETC.)
- AS NECESSARY i3
= N RAILING SELECTED BY B T — = -
o/ OWNER, VERIFY SELECTED o = SCHLUTER STRIP AT S R % N o 2X6 WD BACKING
-t o RAILING IS COMPATIBLE s EDGE OF TILE —— E
WITH DETAILED STRUCTURAL = I s o 189 WALNUT AVENUE
CONNECTION | ] o SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
’ o E e i B WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
FLOOR FINISH PER OWNER, ) o | | e WALL TILE. AT SHOWER, - PTD GWB — — = —— — =
EXTEND OVER GYP WITH BULL N TILE TO 6'-8" AFF, MIN. - e e e e e v 5/8" PTD GWB AT FIRST
o NOSE EDGE OR TRIM PIECE Ay ' FLOOR CEILINGS
=k NOT IN CRAWL SPACE DDA\ KVETT
PLYWOOD, SEE :;: | | ) DNRNUUNLC I |
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS y
- 9 BLOCKING DETAIL 5 TYP. STORAGE LOFT FLOOR ASSEMBLY Y TR T Ly e
o) n_ 41 AN " 41 AN J N df Bkl ] = 1
2X RIM SR 3"=1-0 3"=1-0 /AN Tl v 1|
4 & 1R \" wil IR B b= W
== THREADED ROD
"
13, TILE / GYPSUM TRANSITION <] ~| —— WOOD FRAMED STUD WALL /
¥4 | DOUBLE TOP PLATE 3" = 10" e & INSULATION, REF TO LINE OF FINISH FLOOR BEYOND BROCKITECTURE.COM
i PLANS FOR TYPE
‘ PARTITION, SEE PLAN a5 SHOWER TILE INSTALLED ON
/ THINSET OVER DEPRESSED
[ - PTD GWB BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
« ‘7 CONCRETE SLAB' SLOPED ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
S \ ¥ 1/4" PER FOOT TO DRAIN
: o [ N | SN AJ'\—'\ ~ 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
TYPICAL RAILING DETAIL AT HABITABLE LOFT -t ) - WALL PARTITION, ) ' / DOOR HEADER — N~ 3 PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
e | j )L - PR oo /\ 7 PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
16 11/2" =1'-0" SEE PLAN FOR TYPE < L o e T WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
" CAULK ALL JOINTS AROUND ST A - <« TUCKED INTO FLANGE REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
IS T R % RN INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
WALL TILE (FULL DIMENSION) g B FRAME, TYP. EACH SIDE % S R TP RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
] ﬁ A ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
00D DOOR TRIM S R BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
] WOOD D e PN s
A A A A A 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
FLUSH - Ny Ky XY SHOWER DRAIN THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
s e e ) LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ﬁzf’[ - )k ?O& %jK é WITH WEEP HOLES ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
] IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
WALL MOUNTED BRACKETS = BEAM TRACK, PREFABRICATED ‘% N\A £ | INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
= AT ALL LOCATIONS, TYP. SLAB AT HEAD HEADER AND ALL HARDWARE BY =\ —A — DRAINAGE PIPE OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
uJ 1 L N MANUFACTU RER FASTEN PER N \ l RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
_@AT I"Z" [ - ’ RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
S TILE BACKSPLASH OVER THINSET, — MANUFACTURERE'S INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
= ~— — - HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
9 5 MORTAR_BED' WATERPROOF J [ é RECCOMENDAT'ON' SEE @ SHOWER r f'\lN AT C\ lCRl E - JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
— CAULK ALL JOINTS. TYP = 2 MEMBRANE AND BACKERBOARD HARDWARE SCHEDULE 3" 0" ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
Z y . 3 ) OR PROPERTY.
2 :g g \ WOOD DOOR JAMB BY DOOR 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
; ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
y STAIN GRADE FLOATING 5 LINE OF TILE BEYOND QACAHI\I;BZ’?‘-ETURER' SEE DOg ¢ DWER. )F INSTALLED A THINSE" /SIGSEELEAI\’/\\//IlET:THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
! ! WOOD SHELVES WITH = G R DEPREZER.CQNTICTE SLAB,
MITERED CORNERS SLAB SILL, (TERIOR DOO SEE S ED 1/4" PER'FUOT TO DRAIN
: } SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE D OR SCHEDUN -/
ol : WALL MOUNTED % FINISH FLOOR BEYOND, INSTALL +¢—— T SHOWER DOOR
= FLOATING SHELF BRACKET, /—L‘ SMALL RISER TILES REQUIRED WITH BOTTOM
= AKSEL HD 5 ROD OR SIM | AT TRIANGULATED AREAS SWEEP
> i N L . _
\ ' i ' AR WOOL ?OCKET | 2@ AD
-| . (/,\/,,l = e I L
: ( — UNDERCABINET LED & e (] ’Q ) (55\ 3" = 120" 7/ HIGH POINT H
N =Z—2"- " LIGHTING ON BOTTOM - = || L/4" OVERHANG = —— et
=1 ET SHELF ONLY & 45 —— = m
ik H 2 _ T F o h T s e T DEPRESSED CONCRETE
1 TILE BACKSPLASH, OR $ i 2 A L It R S S S SLAB FOR SHOWER, SSD
Wi SIM. O/ CEMENTITIOUS | _—— WOOD FRAMED STUD WALL
: BACKERBOARD
12, TILE NICHE & INSULATION, REF TO @) CURBLESS SHOWER DOOR AT SLAB (OPTIONAL) D
SEALANT 3" = 1'-Q" 0 - PLANS FOR TYPE 3" = 1'-Q" 2
A T SHOWER DOOR WITH LI-I
o \S/:/_ﬁrici\(/?lgggsgl(ézlz —‘T‘,/ %7 PTD GWB SHOWER PAN / WRAP SHEET BOTTOM SWEEP O
E MEMBRANE O/ CURB U Z O w
‘ - COMPLETELY
, - CAULK ALL JOINTS AROUND % 0N
= A 2 < FRAME, TYP. EACH SIDE SHOWER TILE OVER SLAB CURB, SLOPED _I O
) KX 5% WOOD FRAMING THINSET, SLOPE 1/4" INTO SHOWER ‘ ! ’ |E|d O
15, FLOATING WOOD SHELVES (OPTIONAL) = | N 3 00K HEADER. S50 PERFOOTTO DRAIN < — %)
1" =1"-0" B . CEMENT BACKERBOARD % B =g ' WP MEMBRANE O/ 4x4 FRAMING %
SLOPED MORTAR BED FLOOR TILE / RISER m m 5
|l 0/ SUBFLOOR
= WATERPROOF MEMBRANE i e WOOD DOOR TRIM / TILE OVER MORTAR I I I
= S E - BED OR BACKER BOARD I—
1 ‘I H#————— FULL MORTAR BED WITH METAL LATH - -
- i ~ = WOOD DOOR JAMB BY DOOR . ROLL ON
| NOT. BROVIDE 30" g ARANCE o B MANUFACTURER, SEE DOOR — X X WATERPROOFING/CRACK Z
i ’ 3§ FROM . Wieaa UNDERSIDE X o THIN-SET / BOND COAT SCHEDULE S ~ ISOLATION MEMBRANE ,
Co )F OVEN HOOUD/MICROWAVE o 0 : PLYWD SUBFLOOR I I I
. | DOOR SCHEDULE I—I—I
' - O o
UPPER CABINET ¢ 3 'I:;YF_’ 1S.|39WER CURB
it WHERE OCCURS, SEE -
g , INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ROLL ON WATERPROOFING/CRACK D_
ISOLATION MEMBRANE
] PARTITION. SEE 11 TYP. WALL TILE ASSEMBLY 7 INTERIOR WOOD DOOR HEAD/JAMB FLUSH —
1 ' 3" = 10" 3" = 10" - FLOOR TILE OVER THIN SET,
: PLAN FOR TYPE MORTAR BED OR BACKER BOARD
DOOR PULLS SCHLUTER SCHIENE EDGE
UJ>< - Il \ LT \ H\\ 1 \.\ 1 \\1,\r.\ﬁ/7’ /F TRANSITION STRIP
e
o S - . . 2o SPECIFIED FLOORING O/
, UNDERCABINET * A : UNDERSIDE OF FRAMING R ~_ UNDERLAYMENT/VAPOR BARRIER
s . LED LIGHTING b sl HEAD | (¢ DOUBLE TOP PLATE, SSD o s 2, .
- © ] 3 : i e i el e CONC. SLAB
& > 112" K - SR <o e PTD GWB LotOhoOHholOHholOHhch
A # |~ SLABCOUNTERTOP | e ad ><>®/ e 15 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER NOT FOR
| | WITH MITERED EDGE A m‘ | ‘K m‘ | ‘K m‘ | ‘K i ‘ | GRAVEL, SEE GEOTECH REPORT
— : || -
| SEALANT A FULL-CAVITY BATT INSULATION
| 4 BETWEEN STUDS =T=l=lE=nh COMPACTED CONSTRUCTION
= / T.0. COUNTERTOP | — e FILL
HJ§<7>< a + " ’ ‘//1\5
' s i TYPICAL WALL TILE ASSEMBLY PN -« oo e BASIC TILE TO WOOD FLOOR AT SLAB
CABINET HARDWARE S % PTD GWB 2 " _ 41
A 11/2"=1'-0
o R N TUB FLANGE, SECURED TO ) :
s | 'y FRAMING WITH SCREWS & : . S S SPECIFIED FLOORING
o T s 1 WALL BASE, VARIE
SHIM, AS REQUIRED I WASHERS PER MANUF SPECS BASE ‘f 7/ FLOORING UNDERLAYMENT PRINT DATE XXXXIXKX
o ol : : FLOORING, VARIES WITH VAPOR BARRIER
2X4 BLOCKING ] CONTINOUS BEAD OF SEALANT Ly [~
WITHIN WALL = |1k YR TR T TFE FF
1/2" PTD GWB 31/2" STUD 1/2"PTDGWB S A L d e LA v
YWD, BASE o PREFABRICATED TUB, REF / N / el / - A INTERIOR DETAILS &
CABINETS 2 PLUMBING SCHEDULE @ a0 d s <~ CONC.SLAB WALL PARTITIONS
TOE KICK o 43/8" S I . 15 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER
o | tjc‘;t/_c‘;tjc‘;tj _‘;t/§7 .
WOOD STRINGER / LEDGER DSOSt YT % o
R = o ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ / >(>©( >(>©( >(>©( Q( GRAVEL, SEE GEOTECH REPORT
N = = —~\
: 1/2" PTD GWB 51/2" STUD 1/2" PTD GWB d
FINISHED FLOOR B N v =] =]l I=]l =]
M evs 7 =T ETE L 5 3
_34 63/8 I I L I 1 FILL A
°
14 TYPICAL BASE CABINET WITH UPPER CABINET 10 TILE AT TUB DECK 6 TYP. INTERIOR WALL PARTITION 1 BASIC WOOD FLOOR AT SLAB
1 n = 1 I_Oll 3" = 1 I_Oll 1 1/2" = 1 I_Oll 1 1/2" = 1 I_Oll SCALE - ASNOTED
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U U I N DO U U SC H E D U LES USE WINDOW SCHEDULE ONLY FOR SELECTED ARCHITECTURAL STYLE (REF. SHEET GO.0/PROJECT CHECKLIST) DOO R SC H E D U LE
WINDOW SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM - COASTAL RANCH DOOR SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM ' ‘
WINDOW TYPE \ OPERATION \ COUNT \ UNIT WIDTH \ UNIT HEIGHT \ HEAD HEIGHT \ SILL HEIGHT \ NOTES DIMENSIONS MATERIALS DETAILS
DOOR UNIT DOOR DOOR |GLAZING| FRAME | FRAME HARDWARE
3R CASEMENT 2 3'-Q" 4'-Q" 7'- Q" 3'-Q" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI MARK |  TYPE DESCRIPTION LOCATION WIDTH  |UNIT HEIGHT| THICKNESS | MATERIAL | FINISH TYPE | MATERIAL| FINISH HEAD JAMB SILL GROUP NOTES W D r k b e n C h
5 SINGLE HUNG |3 3'-0" 4'-0" 7'-0" 3'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI
5A SINGLE HUNG |1 1-6" 2'-3" 7'-0" 4'-9" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI A0l |M BEDROOM 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-2" SC PTD N/A WD PTD 7/A5.3 PER MFR |PER MFR |4
D02 |A-D-E*  |EXTERIOR BACK ENTRY SWING DOOR GREAT ROOM 2'-6" 6'-8" 0'-2" GL-2 3/A5.20R |3/A5.2 |1/A5.2 |1 *DOOR TYPE DETERMINED BY HOMEOWNER BASED
TEMP 6/A5.1(WUI) OR ON CHOSEN ARCHITECTURAL STYLE, SHEET GO.0.
WINDOW SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM - BACKYARD CRAFTSMAN 2/A5.2 REF. EXT. ELEVATIONS. 189 WALNUT AVENUE
DO1 |A-D-E-F* |EXTERIOR FRONT ENTRY SWING DOOR  |GREAT ROOM 3'-o" 7'-0" 0'-13/8" GL-2 3/A5.20R |3/A5.2 |1/A5.2 |1 *DOOR TYPE DETERMINED BY HOMEOWNER BASED
WINDOW TYPE | OPERATION COUNT UNIT WIDTH | UNITHEIGHT | HEADHEIGHT |  SILLHEIGHT | NOTES TEMP 6/A5.1(WUI) OR ON CHOSEN ARCHITECTURAL STYLE, SHEET GO.0. SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
2/A5.2 REF. EXT. ELEVATIONS. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
2A AWNING 1 3'-0" 2'-0" 7'-0" 5'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI 002 |J EXTERIOR GLAZED SLIDING PATIO DOOR |GREAT ROOM 6'-0" 6'-8" 0'-13/8" |COMP INT GL-2 COMP INT PER MFR *DOOR TYPE DETERMINED BY HOMEOWNER BASED
3C CASEMENT 2 3'-0o" 4'-0Q" 7'-0" 3'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI TEMP ON CHOSEN ARCHITECTURAL STYLE, SHEET GO.0.
4 SINGLE HUNG |3 3'-0" 4'-0" 7'-0" 3'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI REF. EXT. ELEVATIONS. Q Q (\. (‘ l‘l .I: T T
jo1 | EXTERIOR GLAZED SLIDING PATIO DOOR |GREAT ROOM 6'-0" 6'-8" 0'-13/8" |COMP INT GL-2 COMP INT PER MFR *DOOR TYPE DETERMINED BY HOMEOWNER BASED IV s IV ] |
TEMP ON CHOSEN ARCHITECTURAL STYLE, SHEET GO.0. P —
REF. EXT. ELEVATIONS, JARU I EC |
WINDOW SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM - CALIFORNIA MODERN ‘a1 AN"1 I BB "
A02 |A EXTERIOR WATER HEATER CLOSET DOOR 2'-6" 6'-8" 0'-2" N/A PER MFR REFER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR
WINDOW TYPE | OPERATION COUNT UNITWIDTH | UNITHEIGHT | HEAD HEIGHT |  SILLHEIGHT | NOTES VENTILATION 104 S. MAIN ST UNIT B
BO1 |B INTERIOR BYPASS CLOSET DOOR BEDROOM 3'-6 7'-0 0'-2 SC PTD N/A WD PTD PER MFR PER MFR |PER MFR |2 TEMPLETON, CA 93465
FIXED 1 3'-0" 4'-0" 7'-0" 3'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI co1 |C INTERIOR POCKET DOOR BATH 2'-8" 6'-8" 0'-11/2" |sC PTD N/A WD PTD 8/A5.3 PER MFR |PER MFR |3 BROCKITECTURE.COM
AWNING 6 3'-0" 2'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI
CASEMENT 4 3'-0" 4'-0Q" 7'-0" 3'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI
BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
WINDOW SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM - BEACH BUNGALOW DOOR TYPES
1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
WINDOW TYPE| OPERATION COUNT UNIT WIDTH ‘ UNIT HEIGHT ‘ HEAD HEIGHT ‘ SILL HEIGHT ‘ NOTES PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR
REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL
FIXED 1 3'-0" 4'-0Q" 7'-0" 3'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND
o RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT
AWNING 3 3'-0" 2'-0" PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI / T ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT
, " , " , " , " / / Y // Y, BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
CASEMENT 4 3'-0 4'-0 7'-0 3'-0 PROVIDE TEMPERED EXTERIOR PANE OF GLAZING IN WUI o | // , 7|,
— (1] ya — L — ] / — L 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF
T 5‘ 7 T 5‘ T 5’ ‘ E - / T 5‘ / / THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY
O A / O A O A o2 // O\ A / // LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
% L / % L % Ll o S % L ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
WI N DOW MATE R IAL LEG E N D o 6 N o 6 ; o 6 ‘ T T 6 IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
I®) wn N I®) wn I®) wn (o' 8 ) N N INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION
(@) E \ (@) E (@) E ‘ o L N \ E N OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE
[a) wn N\ N [a) wn [a) w ‘ 8 % N N [« wn \ RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE
N4 \ RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
FRAME MATER'AL FRAME FINISH \\ N INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
N J %_\ 3 \ HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS,
WD wWOOD VIN VINYL PTD PAINTED | | 7 N a \ | | JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE FROM
N/ ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS
wWC WOOD-CLAD COMP  COMPOSITE ST STAINED OOR WIDT DOOR WIDTH DOOR WIDTH [‘)OOR WIDTI-‘I DOOR WIDTH OR PROPERTY.
FIBR FIBERGLASS E EXISTING ANNO  ANNODIZED ALUM / / # A
QCLHICD H 3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND
ALUM ALUMINUM INT INTEGRAL COLOR SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEEg QLE \FE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT
AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS
@ SINGLE DOOR BYPASS CLOSET DOOR <(? SINGLE POCKET DOOR @ N = GLAZED DQA @ SINGLE HALF-LITE DOOR DISCLAIMER.
WINDOW TYPES
DIRECTION ON
ELEVATIONS T — —
AN N =\ =\ i 7 7
T L T L - T L T :I.I_l ﬂ /
9 5’ — o 5’ /// 9 5’ 9 5’ ¢ — L
53 Ty Ty S5 | - Z 3 Z 3 = - g3
] o = ) 5 ] - ] ] G S O a
= 6 WNF 7N 2 'o /7N = 6 ~ = 6 = 6 D || Y| w
O | & T | o VAN T | w % O | & S0 O | & O | & T - T | T -
Q| u = | T / \ =z | T O w ~ 2| w t 2| w 1 o VRN 5 5
Z | w @) / \ ol 9 / \ Z | w N Z | w Z | w 9 D |
%) & ) % \ 2 S 4 %) N %) %) 8 \\ _— > | H
z N = | " \ | 7
; \
= \ 7 7
WINDOW WIDTH WINDOW WIDTH WINDOW WIDTH WINDOW WIDTH WINDOW WIDTH JINDOW & DTH
B 2 [5 L \
SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE REF SCHEDULE @ @ SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE DOOR WIDTI-‘I DOOR WIDTH s
H H m
CASEMENT WINDOW; CASEMENT W/LIMITER @ SEE SCHEDULE O
@ FIXED WINDOW @ AWNING WINDOW @ CASEMENT WINDOW A ISINGLE | NG WINDOW @ SINGLE HUNGIIV INDO W SEE SCHEDULE O
@ @ CRAFTSMAN MUNTIN PATTERN AFTSV. | MUNTIN. RS TERN RANCH MU& N PATTERN @ SINGLE DOOR W/ EMBEDDED LITES @ DOUBLE-SLIDING GLAZED DOOR m (L}—)
AWNING WINDOW Z
CLERESTORVIWINDOW CRAFTSMAN MUNTIN PATTERN @ CASEME il SINE Higy NOCW/LIMITER @ - "ONG WINDOW W/LIMITER @ OPTIONAL DOUBLE-SLIDING GLAZED DOOR D (D
RANCH M /1IN PATTERN CR/ 'SMA  VIUNTIN P~ RN RANCH MUNTIN PATTERN ) —I w Ll
(o)
R < M N
- - ] |_|J ©
GLAZING TYPES TEMI ERED GL {ZiNG L 22CATIONS DOOR MATERIAL LEGEND o N 2
REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT FOR REQUIRED U-FACTOR AND SHG{* YALUESE T E. ) GLAZII\ N ALL FIXED AND OPE \BLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED. O
2! GLAZIN, N AN INDIVIDUAL FIXE_"PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED. DOOR MATERIAL DOOR FINISH GLAZING TYPE FRAME MATERIAL FRAME FINISH I— LI_I
GL-1 1" OVERALL DUAL-GLAZED, LOW-E IGU 3. GLAZING | AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA SHALL BE TEMPERED: HC HOLLOW CORE WOOD PTD PAINTED REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT FOR REQUIRED U-FACTOR AND SHGC WD WOOD PTD PAINTED
) A. 2 EXPOSED AREA IS GREATER THAN 9 SQ. FT. e SOLID CORE WOOD ST STAINED FACTORS, N.T.E. HM HOLLOW METAL ST STAINED Q
GL-2 1" OVERALL DUAL-GLAZED, LOW-E IGU, T{ 1PEREY B. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18 INCES ABOVE THE FLOOR. HM HOLLOW METAL ANNO ANNODIZED ALUM ALUM ALUMINUM ANNO ANNODIZED ALUM
C. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. ALUM ALUMINUM GL-1 1" OVERALL DUAL-GLAZED, LOW-E IGU, CLEAR E EXISTING I
GL-3 1" OVERALL DUAL-GLAZED, LOW-E IGU, TER-ERED, TRAGEERENT D ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE PLANE OF THE E EXISTING GL-2 1" OVERALL DUAL-GLAZED, LOW-E IGU, CLEAR, TEMPERED I I I
GLAZING. GL-3 1" OVERALL DUAL-GLAZED, LOW-E IGU, TEMPERED, TRANSLUCENT I I I
WINDOW FLASHING SEQUENCE DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE OWNER TO COORDINATE MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTALLATION TO MEET PROJECT PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS D_
CUT AND TEMPORARILY
FOLD-UP / TURN BACK ) > GROUP DESCRIPTION HARDWARE
1 ENTRY DOOR HINGES:
STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 6 LOCK:
Aﬁ !
z — — APPLY P&S HANDLE:
= — 1| FLASHING THRESHOLD:
N = SHEATHING = T |\7 CONTINUOUS ACROSS HEAD »
\ RN N CAULKING ALONG FOLD DOWN 2 TYP. INTERIOR DOOR HINGES:
> : N 'f/ HEAD & JAMB N WRAP/FELT LOCK:
APPLY PEEL & STICK ~ " HANDLE:
——+————— SILL FLASHING | N | HEAD FLAP AND
6" I\/IINj (P&S) FLASHING AT H : = — TAPE-OFF SEAMS THRESHOLD: N OT FO R
EACH JAMB : =
I I —
- CUT WRAP ALONG TURN UP AT l I | || 3 BATHROOM POCKET DOOR HINGES: CONSTRUCTION
JAMBS 1" MAX | l | || LOCK:
R.O. (DO NOT TURN ) : | | \ | :
/ WRAP INTO R.O.) / I | \ | HANDLE:
/ I | | || / THRESHOLD:
PRESS AROUND N T ||
CORNERS FROM y | ~ | | N | \ 4 CLOSET BYPASS DOOR HINGES:
INSIDE TO OUT DN | P&S FLASHING OVER | o) LOCK:
\ NAILING FINS (PRIOR.TO N HANDLE:
NO CAULK AT SILL AN N ‘ : PRINT DATE XX.XX.XXXX
NOTE: NOT TO SCALE — HEAD FLASHING INSTALL) —#= | THRESHOLD:
— — = \
- |
APPLIANCE SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE - ONE BEDROOM BEDROOM
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION \ MANUFACTURER \ MODEL FINISH TYPE DESCRIPTION \ MANUFACTURER \ MODEL COUNT KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION \ MANUFACTURER MODEL FINISH
11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER F1 LED DOWNLIGHT (LOW PROFILE) 16 22 40 00.B7 SHOWER OR TUB/SHOWER COMBO CONTROLS, FAUCET, HEAD, DRAIN
1111 00.A14 30" ELECTRIC RANGE F2 WALL SCONCE 1 22 40 00.A4 30" KITCHEN SINK/FAUCET
11 11 00.A15 30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT F3 UNDERCABINET LED LIGHT 4 VANITY WITH SINK/FAUCET
1111 00.A17 36" REFRIGERATOR F3.2 UNDERCABINET LED LIGHT 1 TOILET
11 31 00.A2 FRONT LOAD DRYER F4 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE 2 SHOWER OR SHOWER/TUB COMBO ]
11 31 00.A1 FRONT LOAD WASHER

SCALE : AS NOTED




PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

F. WOOD FRAMING (CONTINUED)

REVISION SCHEDULE
REV DATE BY
1 7-14-23 CT

ANCHOR BOLTS | w _
NAILING OF =

FIELD MINIMUM BOTTOM DS

< ~

MARK | MATERIAL | PANEL EDGES, NAILING TOPPLATE | =\D pLATE PLATE S
COLLECTORS (FN) CONNECTION | 11icKNESS | CONNECTION 0

AND TIES (EN) size | SPACING | Su

(0.C) <n

A 1/2" CDX 10d @ 6" 10d @ 12" A35 at 18" 2x 16d @ 6" 5/8" 48" 260
A 1/2" CDX 10d @ 4" 10d @ 12" A35 at 12" 2x 16d @ 4" 5/8" 42" 380
A 1/2" CDX 10d @ 3" 10d @ 12" A35 at 10" 2x 16d @ 3" 5/8" 30" 490

NOTES:

1. NAIL SIZE NOTED IN TABLE IS FOR COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS. IF BOX OR SINKER NAILS ARE USED, THEN THE NEXT
LARGER SHEAR MARK THAN THAT WHICH IS SHOWN ON PLANS, SHALL BE USED.

2. WHERE NAILS ARE SPACED LESS THAN 4 INCHES ON CENTER, FRAMING MEMBER AND/OR BLOCKING AT ADJOINING PANEL
EDGES SHALL BE 3” NOMINAL OR GREATER AND STAGGERED NAILING. OR USE DOUBLE FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE AT

LEAST 2” IN NOMINAL THICKNESS.

abw

A35 FRAMING CLIPS SHALL BE BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO., INC.
STAGGER VERTICAL JOINTS WHERE PLYWOOD IS APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL.
ALL FASTENERS (BOLTS, NAILS, WASHERS, FRAMING CLIPS, ETC.) EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE

TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED ZINC COATED OR STAINLESS STEEL.
6. ALL PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BACKED WITH 2x NOMINAL OR WIDER FRAMING.

7. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8" DIAMETER EMBEDDED AT LEAST 7 INCHES INTO CONCRETE WITH 3x3x1/4" STEEL PLATE
WASHERS, UNO. THE PLATE WASHER SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SIDE WITH

SHEATHING

8. 0SB OF THE SAME THICKNESS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CDX PLYWD SCHEDULED ABOVE.
9. PLYWOOD MAY BE INSTALLED OVER 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD WHERE 1-HR FIRE RATING IS REQUIRED. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DWGS FOR FIRE RATING NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

AB
ABV
ACI

ALT
APA

ARCH
BD
BLK(G)
BLW

BN

BP
BRG
BTWN
CBC
CL
CLG
CLR
COL
CONC
CONN
CONT
CNTR
CRC

DBL
DIA

DTL
D\/\l’-

Anchor Bolt
Above

American
Concrete Institute
Alternate
American
Plywood
Association
Architect

Board

Block(ing)

Below

Beam

Boundary Nailing
Base Plate
Bearing
Between

CA Building Code
Center Line
Ceiling

Clear, Clearance
Column
Concrete
Connection
Continuous
Center

CA Residential
Code

Double

Douglas Fir
Diameter

-

orawing

(E)

EA
EN
ENGR
EXT
FLR
FND
FOC
FOS
FRMG
FT
FTG
GALV
GL
GYP
HD
HDR
HORIZ
HT
INT
JST(S)
MB
MI
MIN
(N)
oC
OH
OPNG
PAF

PL

Existing

Each

Edge Nailing
Engineer
Exterior

Floor
Foundation
Face of Concrete
Face of Stud
Framing

Foot or Feet
Footing
Galvanized
Glued Laminated
Gypsum
Holdown

Header
Horizontal
Height

Interior

Joist(s)

Machine Bolt
Malleable Iron
Minimum

New

On Center
Opposite Hand
Openina

Powde| cctuated
Fastene

ate or\ hperty
L

PLY
PSF
PSI
PTDF

RDWD
REINF
REQD
RF

RM
RTW
SAD
SB

SF
SIM
SPEC
SQ

SS
STD
STL
SKYLT
T&B
T&G
TOC
TOW
TR

TVP

VIF
%)

Plywood

Pounds per Square Foot
Pounds per Square Inch

Preservative Treated

Douglas Fir
Redwood
Reinforcement
Required

Roof

Room
Retaining Wall

See Architectural Drawings

Solid Blocking
Square Foot
Similar
Specifications
Square
Stainless Steel
Standard

Steel

Skylight

Top and Bottom

Tongue and Groove

Top of Concrete
Top of Wall
Threaded R
Typical
Unless Not
Verify In Fit
Diameter

Otherwise

4. DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF TOP PLATE. WHEN PIPING OR DUCTWORK IS PLACED IN OR PARTLY IN AN
EXTERIOR WALL OR INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALL, NECESSITATING CUTTING, DRILLING, OR NOTCHING
OF THE TOP PLATE BY MORE THAN 50% OF ITS WIDTH, A GALVANIZED METAL TIE NOT LESS THAN 0.054-
4' WIND DESIGN DATA: INCH THICK AND 1-1/2-INCHES WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED ACROSS AND TO THE PLATE AT EACH SIDE OF
' Vuir = 91 MPH (\/ASD = 71 MPH), EXPOSURE D THE OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN 8 10D NAILS HAVING A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 1-1/2 INCHES AT EACH
5 SEISMIC DESIGN DATA: SIDE OR EQUIVALENT. THE METAL TIE MUST EXTEND MINIMUM 6 INCHES PAST THE OPENING.
?S-I;E gé_éASS?:OaélgEFAULT) 5. ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE OF DOUGLAS FIR AND SHALL BE OF THE GRADE SPECIFIED IN THESE
SEISMIC,DESIGN CATEGORY =D SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE PLANS, AND SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: GRADED PER WWPA GRADING RULES, LATEST EDITION.
LIGHT FRAMED WOOD SHEAR WALLS, R=6.5 & SILLS PTDF NO. 2 OR BETTER

JOISTS, RAFTERS, BEAMS, HEADERS.........o..oo........ UP TO 4x - DF NO. 2
6x - DF NO. 1
ALL PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) AND/OR 2022 STUDS AND BLOCKING.......oeooeooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeo D)I(: STANDARD, NO. 2 OR BETTER
CAL{FORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC). POSTS AND DOUBLE TOP PLATES........oveoooeeoereonn.. DF NO. 1
GLULAM BEAMS ..., DF 24F-V4

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE CAREFULLY THE SITE OF WORK CONTEMPLATED, THE PLANS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS; THEREFORE, THE SUBMISSION OF A BID SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE
CONTRACTOR HAS INVESTIGATED AND IS SATISFIED AS TO THE CONDITIONS TO BE ENCOUNTERED, THE 6.
CHARACTER, QUALITY, AND SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED, THE QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS TO BE
FURNISHED, AND AS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS AND THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, EXTERIOR EXPOSURE, CONFORMING TO
THE LATEST EDITION OF U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1 FOR CONSTRUCTION AND INDUSTRIAL PLYWOOD.
ALL PLIES SHALL BE GROUP 1 OR 2 SPECIES. SPACE PANEL ENDS AND EDGES 1/8" MINIMUM. WHERE
WET OR HUMID CONDITIONS PREVAIL, DOUBLE THIS SPACING. MINIMUM SIZE OF PLYWOOD PANELS

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED AND AS REQUIRED BY THE LATEST EDITION SHALL BE 2' x 4",

OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE STANDARDS, AND LOCALLY

ENFORCED CODES AND AUTHORITIES. ALL ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED, 7.
APPLIED, AND CONNECTED AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S LATEST WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS

EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED. MATERIAL NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE

OVER THESE SPECIFICATIONS. 8.

FOR SHEAR WALL NAILING, ANCHOR BOLTS, AND SHEAR TRANSFER DEVICES, SEE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE AND DETAILS.

STUD WALLS SUPPORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE POSTS WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF

THE BEAM LOCATED BELOW THE BEAM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. IN THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN, THEIR

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR FEATURES. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE 9.

ALL METAL FRAMING DEVICES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY OR
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

APPROVED EQUAL, AND INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
ONLY SIMPSON "N" TYPE FASTENERS SHALL BE USED. ALL SUCH FASTENERS SHALL BE OF THE LARGEST

5. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, SIZE AND QUANTITY SPECIFIED IN THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED SCHEDULES. UN.O.

BRACING, FORMWORK, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROTECTION OF LIFE AND PROPERTY DURING

CONSTRUCTION. 10. BOLT HOLES SHALL BE 1/16 INCH LARGER THAN THE NOMINAL SIZE OF THE BOLT. CUT FLAT WASHERS
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL HEADS AND NUTS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE BEAR DIRECTLY ON WOOD.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE AND CHECK ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, LEVELS, AND ALL BOLTS SHALL BE TIGHTENED TO A SNUG CONDITION AND RETIGHTENED UPON JOB COMPLETION OR
MATERIALS AND NOTIFY THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, OR ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE

IMMEDIATELY BEFORE CONSTRUCTING WORK WHICH WILL MAKE THEM INACCESSIBLE.
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. SHOULD A DISCREPANCY APPEAR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR
DRAWINGS, OR IN THE WORK DONE BY OTHERS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THAT AFFECT ANY 11. USE COMMON TYPE NAILS U.N.O. WHERE NOT SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, THE NAILING REQUIREMENTS OF
WORK, THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT ONCE FOR INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO

CBC TABLE 2304.9.1 OR CRC TABLE R602.3(1) SHALL APPLY.
PROCEED. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK AFFECTED, WITHOUT INSTRUCTIONS FROM
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE GOOD ANY RESULTING DAMAGE OR 12. ALL WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE
DEFECT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. SHOULD A CONFLICT OCCUR IN, OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED OR NATURAL DURABLE WOOD AGCORDING TO CRC R317 1
BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHERE DETAIL REFERENCES ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS a
HAVE BEEN OMITTED, THE CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO HAVE ESTIMATED THE MOST EXPENSIVE 13. ALL FASTENERS (NAILS, BOLTS, CONNECTO
MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHOD INVOLVED, UNLESS A WRITTEN DECISION OF THE ARCHITECT
OR ENGINEER HAS BEEN OBTAINED WHICH DESCRIBES AN ALTERNATE METHOD AND/OR MATERIALS.

CTC.) EXPC =D TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH
PRESERVATIVE TREATED LUMRER SHALL BE '« WQIPPED ¢ .VANIZED ZINC COATED, Z-MAX, OR
STAINLESS STEEL. SEE ¢ =080 35NDATE NST A THE CC ROSION INFORMATION SECTION OF THE

SIMPSON WQQD CONS7{ JCTION COI_ ECTO| & CAW BOG T{ DETERMINE WHICH TYPE OF COATING IS
7. ALL MATERIAL STORED ON SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STACKED AND PROTECTED TO PREVENT DAMAGE APPROBRIAT | “OR TH. CONNECTOR A 2LICA 'ON. BALED G THE TYPE OF PRESERVATIVE USED TO

AND DETERIORATION UNTIL USE. FAILURE TO PROTECT MATERIAL MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF gl - W B ironvE WEEN STATNRCSR TEEL CONNECTORS ARE USED
WORK. AINLESS ST, L FAL =NERS SHOULD! ¢ USE\ WHEN He © °PPED GALVANIZED OR Z-MAX

¢ NNECTORSY| E US 1, FASTENERS § ALL Bl SALVANIZED PER ASTM A153.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, FITTING, OR PATCHING OF HIS WORK THAT MAY B&Ef “GUIN:
TO MAKE ITS SEVERAL PARTS FIT TOGETHER PROPERLY, AND SHALL NOT ENDANGS5R ANY ¢ 'ER WORK 14. W

D STUD WA S SHAL RE CAPRT “WITH A DOUBLE TOP PLATE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE OVERLAPPING
BY CUTTING, OR OTHERWISE ALTERING, THE TOTAL WORK OR ANY PART OF IT. CC [TRACT R SHALL

ATE DRNERS AN AT INTERC 2SS WITH OTHER PARTITIONS. END JOINTS IN DOUBLE TOP PLATES

EXERCISE CARE TO PROTECT ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SO THABANTEGRITY A O FIN( | ARE NOT sHIB BE OFrSEWRT LEAST 24 INCHES. JOINTS IN PLATES NEED NOT OCCUR OVER STUDS. PLATES
IMPAIRED. ALL PATCHING, REPAIRING, AND REPLACING QEghtaTERIAEAND SURFAGES, CUSDR SHA\BE MINIMUNi NOMINAL 2 INCHES THICK AND HAVE WIDTH AT LEAST EQUAL TO WIDTH OF STUDS.
DAMAGED IN EXECUTION OF WORK, SHALL BE D% AL OPRIA = MATERIALS D TH. \THE

SURFACES REPLACED WILL, UPON COLESSIO/RATCH SURFEEUNDITGSIMILAR SUFRCES 15. TOP PLATE LAP SPLICES SHALL BE FACE-NAILED WITH A MINIMUM OF (8) 16D NAILS ON EACH SIDE OF

SPLICE. MINIMUM LAP SHALL BE 4 FEET LONG NAILED WITH (2) 16D AT 16 INCHES CENTER-TO-CENTER.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PECVIDE, \L NECESSA Y BLOCKIN' "BACKIN |\ AND FRAMJ  FOR LIG: NAILS AND CUTS IN PLATES SHALL OCCUR OVER STUDS.

FIXTURES, ELEC AINITS, PLUIRING FIXTURS a0 ‘O0M ACCi_ SORIES, E¢ (TING EQUIPMENT,

ANDALL OFF "R ITEMSTREQUIRING S 2PORT. 16. STUDS SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING ON NOMINAL 2-INCH THICK OR LARGER SILL PLATE WITH WIDTH AT
LEAST EQUAL TO STUD WIDTH.
C. EART, WOK

17. WALL PLATES OR SILLS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO FOOTINGS WITH 5/8" DIA STEEL ANCHOR BOLTS
EMBEDDED AT LEAST 7" INTO CONCRETE AND SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4'-0" O.C. THERE SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS PER PIECE WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12" OR LESS THAN 7 BOLT
DIAMETERS (4 1/2") FROM THE END OF THE PIECE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 3"x3"x1/4"
PLATE WASHERS AND NUTS. ANCHOR BOLT SPACING ON SHEAR SCHEDULE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

FOO\ IGS SHALL BE PLAC, | ON FIRM | TIVE SOIL OR COMPACTED ENGINEERED FILL. FOR UNITS UNDER

500 S| JARE FEET (STUDIG /FOOTINGS SHALL BE EMBEDDED AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE LOWER
AFIN iH OREMATURALLA "ADE. FOR UNITS 500 SQUARE FEET OR GREATER (1 BEDROOM AND TWO

B, 2C M UNTS _vINGS SHALL BE EMBEDDED AT LEAST 27" INCHES BELOW THE LOWER OF FINISH

OR K RAL GRADE. FOOTINGS ARE PROPORTIONED PER CBC TABLE 1806.2 AND CRC TABLE R401.4.1

FOR AN ALLOWABLE VERTICAL FOUNDATION PRESSURE OF 1500 PSF.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. ANY MATERIAL OF AN UNSUITABLE OR DELETERIOUS NATURE
DISCOVERED BELOW THE BOTTOMS OF THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3. THE INCLUDED FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON CBC PRESUMPTIVE LOAD BEARING VALUES. SOME
SITES MAY REQUIRE A GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT. AN ALTERNATIVE FOUNDATION DESIGN
MAY BE REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
REPORT. THE ALTERNATIVE FOUNDATION DESIGN SHALL BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED CIVIL OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY. IN THIS CASE, THE ALTERNATIVE
FOUNDATION DESIGN SUPERSEDES THE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS .

D. CONCRETE

1. POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NORMAL WEIGHT, PORTLAND CEMENT
CONCRETE, HAVING A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI (DESIGN BASED ON 2500
PSI). ALL PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, "BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE", LATEST EDITION. MAXIMUM CONCRETE SLUMP
SHALL BE 4 INCHES. THE USE OF ANY ADMIXTURE IN THE CONCRETE MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER.

2. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN MAY SUBSTITUTE A MAXIMUM OF 25% OF THE REQUIRED CEMENT CONTENT WITH
RECYCLED FLY ASH.

3. ALL NEWLY PLACED CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS IN ACI 308,
"STANDARD PRACTICE FOR CURING CONCRETE," LATEST EDITION. METHOD OF CURING SHALL BE AT THE
OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR WITH APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.

4. ALL METAL ANCHORAGE DEVICES, ANCHOR BOLTS, ETC. SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE AND INSPECTED
BY ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

5. ALL WORK DONE UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF ACI 318,
LATEST EDITION.

E. REINFORCEMENT

1. USE GRADE 40 DEFORMED REINFORCING FOR #4 AND SMALLER BARS AND GRADE 60 FOR #5 AND LARGER
BARS CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615. STAGGERED REINFORCING BAR CONTACT
SPLICES SHALL LAP 40 DIAMETERS. SUPPORT HORIZONTAL STEEL AT BOTTOM ON MORTAR BLOCKS.
MINIMUM CLEARANCE SHALL BE 3 INCHES FOR SURFACES POURED AGAINST EARTH AND 1.5 INCHES
ELSEWHERE U.N.O.

2. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE AND INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING
ANY CONCRETE OR GROUT.

3. ALL WORK DONE UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF ACI 318,
LATEST EDITION.

F. WOOD FRAMING

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS", THE
"CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS", AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SECTION OF CHAPTER 23
OF THE CBC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE PLANS OR THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, NOTED, OR
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. HOLES IN WOOD SILLS OR PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARING WALLS SHALL
BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF THE PIECE. HOLES IN EXCESS OF 1 INCH DIAMETER ARE NOT PERMITTED
IN ANY MEMBER OF A SHEAR WALL, NOR IN ANY TWO-BY-FOUR DOUBLE TOP PLATES. TWO-BY-SIX
DOUBLE TOP PLATES MAY HAVE UP TO TWO-INCH DIAMETER HOLES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. HOLES
LARGER THAN NOTED ABOVE MAY BE BORED IN SILLS PROVIDING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN TWO
AND ANCHOR BOLTS PLACED ACCORDINGLY.

3. DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS. ANY STUD IN AN EXTERIOR WALL OR BEARING PARTITION MAY BE
CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25% OF ITS WIDTH. STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS
MAY BE NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT TO EXCEED 40% OF A SINGLE STUD WIDTH. ANY STUD MAY BE BORED
OR DRILLED, PROVIDED THE DIAMETER OF THE RESULTING HOLE IS NO MORE THAN 60% OF THE STUD
WIDTH, THE EDGE OF THE HOLE IS NO MORE THAN 5/8 INCH TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD, AND THE HOLE IS
NOT LOCATED IN THE SAME SECTION AS A CUT OR NOTCH. STUDS LOCATED IN EXTERIOR WALL OR
BEARING PARTITIONS DRILLED OVER 40% AND UP TO 60% SHALL ALSO BE DOUBLED WITH NO MORE THAN
TWO SUCCESSIVE STUDS BORED.

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

email: contact@cmtaylorse.com

Phone: 831-854-2484
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CENTRAL COAST STOCK ADU

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITIES STATED ABOVE HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND

RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION OF THESE

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED

BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

DATE:  11-18-2022

JOB NO: 21091

SHEET

S0.0




NON BEARING 2x4 OR 2x6
WOOD STUD WALL AT 16" O.C.

SIMPSON PDPAWL-287MG AT
32" O0.C. MAX

6" MAX FROM SILL ENDS
(ESR 2138 TABLE 5)

—]

BN

- —

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD EA SIDE
APPLY WITHOUT ADHESIVE AND
FASTEN PER CRC TABLE R702.3.5

2x PT SILL PLATE

CONCRETE SLAB
»/1
%

NON BEARING AND NON BRACED/SHEAR
e\ INTERIOR WALLS AT CONCRETE SLAB

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN AND
SCHEDULE

NUT SHOULD BE
FINGER TIGHT PLUS
1/3TO 1/2 TURN
WITH WRENCH, DO
NOT OVERTIGHTEN

CONCRETE SLAB
AND FOOTING
SEE FND PLAN

MY

DBL 2x HOLDOWN POST
SPIKE TOGETHER W/
(2) 16d AT 9" O.C.

HOLDOWN
SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION

5/8" DIA ASTM A36
THREADED ROD, AS
REQUIRED

(1:12 MAX SLOPE)

CNW COUPLER NUT,
AS REQUIRED

BOLT SILL PLATE PER
PLYWOOD SHEAR
SCHEDULE, NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

USE TYP PLY EN TO
HOLDOWN POST
- \ ”

—— SB5/8x24 ANCHOR
BOLT

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES NOT SHOWN SEE TYP FNR&SATAIL

/e N\TYP HOLDOWN AT PEFGWGTG

W 11/2" = 1'-0"

L 2x HOLDOWN POS’

1 EoNpEER B

& KE TOGETHER W/
(2,'6d AT 9" O.C.
A N /
SHEAR PLYWOOD —— |
SEE PLAN AND
HOLDOWN
SCHEDULE / SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION
NUT SHOULD BE
FINGER TIGHT PLUS >
1/3 TO 1/2 TURN 2’ 5/8" DIA ASTM A36
WITH WRENCH, DO THREADED ROD, AS
NOT OVERTIGHTEN REQUIRED ’
(1:12 MAX SLOPE)
CNW COUPLER NUT,
USE TYP PLY EN TO / AS REQUIRED
HOLDOWN POST
BOLT SILL PLATE PER
EN. PLYWOOD SHEAR
SCHEDULE, NOT SHOWN
/ FOR CLARITY

e L e . e

N I ' |
<> RO I EE R <>
— (1= 1T=lTT=Tq -. 7\\, o :m:m:m:m:
e

= \
% | ————— SB5/8x24 ANCHOR
N BOLT

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES NOT SHOWN SEE INTERIOR FOUNDATION DTL

/10 TYP HOLDOWN AT INTERIOR FOOTING

W 11/2" = 1'-0"

STUD PANEL EDGES —

BLOCKING AT — 4 :
OPENING \

Rl

EN AROUND ALL —] P ' '
OPENINGS | Ll

™
— FULL HT EN AT ALL

=~

WINDOW OPENING — & T : : . \\ HOLDOWNS POSTS
N . .
< B
v = \
N ST E \
\\ I \\
EN: TYP STAGGER —| o | I .
NAILS AROUND < g \ ! M S
PANELEDGES [ .~ [ ' I ' TYP) 1 \/
| B . k) / \
= . . | . . ] /N
BLOCKING AT —+— |, . /
HORIZONTAL - : ! . /

EDGES; TYP '/v. . ' : : , — HOLDOWN ANCHORS AND
' I ‘ / POST WHERE OCCURS; SEE
: , )Y

2x STUDS TYP — 1 [] FOUNDATION PLAN SHEET

. | Wl
SILL PLATE —{_|| i / i/ FINISH FLOOR

EN I SILLBOLT —— 7|

OR NAILING SEE

SHEAR SCHEDULE STUD " 6" 4
FRAMINBG ‘ﬁ”z Z/”N *J—'¢

S T >

NOTES:

1. INDIVIDUAL PLYWOOD PIECES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2'-0" IN LEAST DIMENSION NOR LESS THAN 8 SQ. FT.

2. (2) SILL BOLTS MINIMUM PER PANEL W/ 4" MIN. AND 8" MAX. FROM EACH END. HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLT DOES NOTCOUNT AS A SILL BOLT.

3. WHERE NAILS ARE SPACED LESS THAN 4 INCHES ON CENTER, FRAMING MEMBER AND/OR BLOCKING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL
BE 3" NOMINAL OR GREATER AND STAGGERED NAILING. OR USE DOUBLE FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE AT LEAST 2 ” IN NOMINAL
THICKNESS.

4. SEE TYP. STUD WALL FRAMING DETAIL FOR INFORMATION NOT SHOWN.

5. SEE PLAN FOR SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

6. THIS DETAIL REPRESENTS TYP. SHEARWALL CONSTRUCTION. ACTUAL PROJECT CONDITIONS MAY VARY

75\ TYP SHEAR WALL FRAMING
W 1/2" = 1'-0"

'/ DBL TOP PLATE 2x CRIPPLE STUDS

I 7 I

2x FULLGHSEIGH;’ -] t O
KING STUD
IR HEADER P« PLAN

— 2x JACK STUD / TRIM; =RS

'/ 2x SILL

2@ S TUDS | T

’x CRIPPLE STU —_ —

T

ANCHOR BOLTS

2x SILL PLATE

&,

7\ TYP WALL FRAMING
W 1/2" = 1'-0"

2x4 BLK'G AT (3) 16d AT EA 2x BLK
ALTERNATE JOIST
SPACE ( JST OR RAF PER PLAN
| |

1x TOP PLATE O/
2x TOP PLATE

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C.
PERPENDICULAR

SIMPSON STC JOIST PER PLAN

] ;

| N L

1x TOP PLATE O/
2x TOP PLATE

V\
—/\/}\ 2x STUDS AT 16" O.C.

ALTERNATE PERPENDICULAR
NOTE: DO NOT NAIL TOO TIGHT. ALLOW NAIL TO SLIDE IN CLIP

1/4"

NON BEARING AND NON
/ 7\ BRACED/SHEAR INTERIOR WALLS AT TOP

S04/ 3/4"=1-0"

1 eSO v —

C i )Ij '
CONTINUOUS PLY SHEARWALL, TYP

SEE PLAN

; S —

AN AVE 1 WiS

- BOTTOM PL NAILING, TYP —N\— EN., TYP
SEE SHEAR SCHEDULE

< ==t

71\ CONT SHEAR WALL PLAN DETAIL
@ 3/4" = 1'-0"

SHEAR PLY TYP EDGE
SEE PLAN AND NAILING (E.N.)
SCHEDULE, TYP
TYP EDGE v
NAILING (E.N.) H ! ! !
= < < |
I ;‘ | |

l> HOLDOWN, SEE PLAN AND

i

A

TYP HOLDOWN DETAIL
HOLD@WN POST

N

USE BOTT{ {1 PL NAILING
A ~_ 2JUD TO i LDOWN POST) ™~
<« 5. SHEAI. S:CHEDULE

IN El SECTINC SH3: R
/AN W4 LEAND /iOLDOWN POST DETAIL

Q / 3/4" =\ .0
BEAM
2x FULL HT STUD
EACH SIDE OF BM BEAM
UNO W/ (4) 16d TO
BM AND 16d AT 12" COLUMN CAP, .
4 \

O0.C. TOPOST B SEE PLAN
apdl

_.‘,AS', ‘7L

. ‘0, °sJ [d o

T . R POST TO MATCH

\ j BEAM WIDTH \
MSTA24 STRAP AT

DBL 2x PL (BEND
M STRAP AROUND

| \\ POST AT CORNER) —
v
POST TO MATCH A v/

BEAM WIDTH

VA

REVISION SCHEDULE

REV

DATE

BY

7-14-23
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f
i

‘
i
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C M Taylor Structural Engineering, Inc., 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite 204, Capitola, CA 95010

email: contact@cmtaylorse.com

Phone: 831-854-2484

TYP CONDITION

CORNER CONDITION

AT COLUMN CAP

CENTRAL COAST STOCK ADU

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND

ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITIES STATED ABOVE HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE

RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER

FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED

BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.

/3N TYPICAL POST TO BEAM CONN

W 3/4" = 1'-0"

SHEAR WALL PANEL WITH OPENING

’’’’’’’’’’’

2-0"MINTYP [

...........................................................
. .

.............

.

NOTES:
1. PLACE STRAPS OVER PLYWOOD

2. HOLDOWN AT END OF SHEARWALL PANEL MAY NOT BE REQUIRED, SEE FRAMING PLAN

s\ STRAP AROUND OPENING

/ DBL TOP PL

SHEAR PLY ALL
U AROUND OPENING

(SHOWN SHADED)

. CONTINUE STRAP

ACROSS SHEAR
WALL PANEL

TYP EDGE NAILING TO
HDR, SILL, BLOCKING,
AND FULL HEIGHT OF

STUD

2x FLAT BLOCKING,
TYP

SIMPSON CS16 STRAP
AT HEADER AND SILL W/
8d NAILS TYP UNO BEND
AROUND CORNERS
WHERE REQUIRED

PROVIDE HOLDOWN AT
EACH END OF SHEAR
WALL PANEL WHEN
NOTED

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR LOCATION AND SIZE

w 12" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL DETAILS

DATE:

11-18-2022

JOB NO:

21091

SHEET

S0.1




OUTRIGGERS
TYP

S2.1

S2.1

TIE

/"

v

"IJ 74 71

S2.1 S2.2

! \821/

(o))
12!_0!!

5.125x13% GL RIDGE BM 5.125x13% GL RIDGE BM )f :

N

[ |
5 5]
I

174 N}

S2.1

I 20
\s21/

i ~N—t— OUTRIGGERS

ONE BEDROOM STUDIO ROOF FRAMING PLAN

174" = 10"

ROOF & CEILING FRAMING PLAN KEYNOTES

> ONEBED

LEGEND

@ KEYNOTE TAG,
SEE KEYNOTE TABLEs

HOLDOWN TAG,
SEE HO@® OWN £ HEDULE

NOTE
NUMBER NOTE TEXT 1-0"

1 ROOF PLYWOOD, SEE ROOF FRAMING AND CEILING/LOFT FRAMING NOTES 7 R

2 2x10 RAFTERS AT 24" O.C. SHEARW/AEL. TAG

3 2x8 CEILING JOIST AT 24" O.C. 10"

4 CEILING PLYWOOD SEE ROOF AND CELING FRAMING NOTES 7 PERI. J2AT.  SHE4RWALL

5 6x6 RIDGE POST TAG SE_ BE \IL 49

6 6x6 POST WITH EPC6Z OR ECC66 POST CAP

7 WALL WHERE OCCURS AT BEACH BUNGALOW DESIGN K- 1OLDOWN POST

8 BEAM POCKET 6x6 POST SEE DETAIL 3/S0.1 OK TO NOTCH TOP OF 6x BEAS .OcR DBL i 2 PLATE

9 2x6 CEILING JOIST AT 16" O.C. BETWEEN FULL HEIGHT STURS A WALL ABOVE

10 FULLT HEIGHT WALLS

1 5"0"

N

\s21/

ONE BEDROOM STUDIO CEILING FEAMIIEG PPEAN

o &

REVISION SCHEDULE

REV DATE BY

I WALL BELOW

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

1. SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES SHEET S0.0 AND TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS SHEETS S0.1.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, CENTERLINE FOOTING AND POSTS, ETC., UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECT'S
PLANS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

3. HDU2 ETC., SPECIFIES MODEL NUMBER OF FRAMING CONNECTORS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND THESE DRAWINGS.

4. e INDICATES HOLDOWN AND POST, SEE FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS FOR SIZE AND
LOCATION AND TYPICAL DETAIL SHEET S0.1.

5. CONTRACTOR MAY USE CRACK CONTROL JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLAB TO CONTROL CRACKING. JOINTS
SHALL BE SPACED NO FURTHER APART THAN 12 FEET ON CENTER AND HAVE A MIN. DEPTH EQUAL TO
1/3 THE SLAB THICKNESS. JOINTS MAY BE TOOLED OR SAWCUT. SAWCUT JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER FINISHING SLAB.

NOTE NUMBER NOTE TEXT
1 4" CONC. SLAB W/ #4 BARS AT 16" O.C. EA WAY, AT CENTER OF SLAB, OVER 15
MIL VAPOR BARRIER, OVER 4" CLEAN 3/4" DIA. CRUSHED ROCK, TYP.

2 ARCHITECTURAL PATIO CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE, NON STRUCTURAL

3 POST ABOVE

4 6x6 POST WITH PBS66 OR CBS66

5 ISOLATED PEDESTAL AND FOOTING

6 SEE DETAIL 5/S2.0 WALL AT BEACH BUNGALOW

7 OPTIONAL CONCRETE SLAB DEPRESSION (1-1/2" MAX) SAD

I HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
HOLDOWN
MARK MODEL POST SIZE ANCHOR TYPE DETAIL
A HDU2 DBL 2x6 SB5/8x24 9/50.1
B HDU4 DBL 2x6 SB5/8x24 9/S0.1
C HDU2 6x6 FULL SB5/8x24 9/S0.1
HEIGHT POST

D HDU5 DBL 2x6 SB5/8x24 9/50.1
E HDU2 6x8 RIPPED SB5/8x24 9/S0.1
F HDUS5 6x8 RIPPED SB5/8x24 10/S0.1

174" = 10"

] —_— — —_—
] |
|
4x8 MIN HDR :
INTERIOR TYP
-
\s21/
")
[
6x6 MIN
HDR TYP
g5— — —f : — i — =
N
3 12'-0"

S2.1

o
i/

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

C M Taylor Structural Engineering, Inc., 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite 204, Capitola, CA 95010

RODF AND CEILING/LO =T FRAMING NOTES

15 SEES

4 "ROOCF |
FASTEN
SUPPOR

WEL JOINTS.

\UCTURAL N =T S0.0, TYP!

‘WOOD SHA

\L FRAMING DETAILS SHEET S0.1 AND FOUNDATION NOTES.

. ~ATED SHEATHING C-D GRADE OR BETTER WITH PANEL SPAN RATING OF 24/16
O.C. EDGE NAILING (E.N.) AND BOUNDARY NAILING (B.N.) AND 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE
ACE PLYWOOD PANELS WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND STAGGER END

3. ALL "TIE" RAFTERS TO HAVE EDGE NAILING (E.N.) FROM ROOF PLYWOOD TO RAFTER.

4. SHEAR WALLS ARE INDICATED BY

o

2

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEAR WALL TYPE

ETC. ON THE FRAMING PLANS. SEE PLYWOOD SHEAR SCHEDULE.

AN

CEILING/LOFT PLYWOOD SHALL BE 23/32" OR THICKER APA SHEATHING, C-D GRADE OR BETTER WITH PANEL SPAN

RATING OF 48/24. FASTEN WITH 10d AT 6" O.C. EDGE NAILING (E.N.) AND BOUNDARY NAILING (B.N.) AT 10" O.C. AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS (F.N.). PLACE PLYWOOD PANELS WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.

&
b

$2.0 H T

[

2'-0" SQ WIDEN

S2.0

2'-0" SQ WIDEN

—

e

ONE BEDROOM STUDIO FOUNDATION PLAN

7-14-23 CT

email: contact@cmtaylorse.com

BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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FTG

ONE BEDROOM
ROOF/CEILING FRAMING
AND FOUNDATION PLAN

DATE:

JOB NO:

21091

1/ n = 1'_0"

SHEET

S1.0

11-18-2022




18" MIN FOR UNITS
<500 SF.

27" MIN FOR UNITS
>= 500 SF.

e CL 6x POST,
/ PEDESTAL AND
. FOOTING
6x6 POST
CONCRETE
PEDESTAL i PBS66 OR
CONCRETE PATIO | CBS66
BY OTHERS )
A
1
S ‘ : 7mfﬁmﬁ‘ |
/! A SUBGRADE
I e | A
i
|
A 3 x Ry STD 90 DEG HOOK AT
o S ®5 . \ L BOTTOM OF #4 DOWELS
-1 =
— CL (3) #4 BOTH
20" WAYS
SQ CONCRETE
(4) #4 FOOTING
VERTICAL :
DOWELS
15" CLR
/ -
(3) #3 TIES AT
2" 0.C. AT TOP o
AND 6" O.C.
TYP BELOW sQ

/«\ COVERED PORCH POST FOOTING

@ 3/4" = 1'-Q"

1 ‘N FOR UNI
<500 S

277 INSC R UNITS
>3 20 SF

VERIFY WITH ARCH
IF MATERIALS TO

\

A

| _— 2x6 STUDS AT

16" O.C.
T

2x6 SILL SEE SHEAR
SCHEDULE FOR ANCHOR
BOLT SPACING

BE FLUSH WITH EN.
STEM 2" MIN AT PAVERS
SAD
CONC SLAB ON
]
GRADE NON —= < [ 44 VERT AT 30" O.C.
STRUCTURAL SAD ’ I-' - W/ 12" STD BEND AT
' % BOTTOM TYP FOR
: STEM HEIGHTSI7"
A Van SKEW BENDA TG

P

REQUIRE

¥ F - 2 mronums
L .
QPR U [ = 27" MIN FOR UNITS
= ORIZ BAR T———s12’mN - -
i M. HEIGHT FC m >= 500 SF.
Z 27" FT0 : =
| L
w 6" I S ﬁJ;.i -
3" CLR TYP ’
C.L.(2)#4 TOP &
10" BOTTOM
CONT 2' MIN INTO BLDG
MIN FTG

PORCH FOOTING WALL AT BEACH BUNGALOW WHERE APPLIES SEE ARCH DWGS

PORCH
/s \WALL FTG AT BEACH BUNGALOW

1/2" GYPSUM WALL N
BOARD APPLY WITHOUT
ADHESIVE AND FASTEN
PER CRC TABLE R702.3.5

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

2x6 STUDS AT

16" O.C. 2x SILL SEE SHEAR

SCHEDULE FOR ANCHOR

STD 90° BEND BOLT SPACING

HOOK INTO

N3

CONCRETE SLAB / / IEI.::JII.SH GRADE
ON GRADE, SEE
FND PLAN 2" MIN AT PAVERS
| g / SAD
COMPACTED FIRM ~— -
NATIVE MATERIAL e .1z
OR ENGINEERED T © =
FILL T | . - }{
18" MIN Fgng(')\”STFS A L \ﬁﬂﬂﬂ; . = 18" MIN FOR UNITS
= v m < 500 SF.
" Lu -
2'MINFORUNTS & o1 () 45 HoRiz —1 = 27" MIN FOR UNITS
= - B BARS AT MID | - m >= 500 SF.
@ HEIGHT FOR 27" B 2
= FTG | TS w
|
g CL (2) #4 HORIZ BARS T&B
@) 1'-0" OF FTG FOR < 500 SF.
% CL (2) #5 HORIZ BARS T&B
MIN OF FTG FOR >= 500 SF.

WIDEN FOOTING SEE
PLAN FOR LOCATION

7\ TYP PERIMETER FTG
@ 3/4" = 1'-Q"

\ ——— CLWALL
- STUDS AND
FOOTING
1/2" YPSUM WALL - A
Bl RDA LY WITHOUT A
Al ESIV{ \ND FASTEN SHEAR PLYWD
PEF. \RC T\ LE R702.3.5 PER PLAN

2x6 STUDS AT

—_\ 3 \
‘ /
N K
2x6 SILL PL W/ 16" O.C.
2 AT 48" 0.C. MAX
»
#4 BAR STD 90° INTO FTG
AT 16" O.C. ALTERNATE EN
CONCRETE SLAB
ON GRADE
— = ,
Jo= . Z = N
S | . <
gy ypEayya B I [ \
COMPACTED FIRM——= J/LL‘ ‘ Jt ~ 4+ |=—cL@#5HORIZ & 18" MIN FOR UNITS
NATIVE MATERIAL ’ BARS AT MID < '/ <500 SF
OR ENGINEERED HEIGHT FOR 27" & 27" MIN FOR UNITS
FILL FTG o >= 500 SF
CL(2)#4 HORIZBARST&B = — | | = '
OF FTG FOR < 500 SF. o 3"TYP CLR Y
CL (2) #5 HORIZ BARS T&B o
OF FTGFOR >=500 SF. | _ 1-8 |
1|_0ll
MIN
72\ INTERIOR FOOTING
@ 3/4" — 1"0"
\
\
POST
PER PLAN
\
CB COLUMN BASE \ INTERIOR WHERE APPLIES
SEE PLAN
0}
° — '7 a . L] - L]
Z e D B y N
‘> E o ‘\\ - é/ﬁ (
AN

MIN (4) #4 BARS

EAWAYX\ eyt
E_E‘.Emf e T
ST ¢3"CLRTYP
—— FTG CONT
_ SEEPLANFORSIZE | Lol EORCEMENT
SQFTG WHERE OCCURS

NOTE: FOR NOTES NOT SHOW SEE DTL 2/S2.0

73\ INTERIOR PAD FOOTING
@ 3/4" = 1'-Q"

REVISION SCHEDULE

CM

g
/8
i

REV DATE BY
7-14-23 CT
1 Q
< Z
% x
FMoSe
@) 3
35 £ 2
x O B
- Z C§)
N g€

Phone: 831-854-2484

i Taylor

C M Taylor Structural Engineering, Inc., 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite 204, Capitola, CA 95010

CENTRAL COAST STOCK ADU

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITIES STATED ABOVE HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE

FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED

BEACH, AND MORRO BAY CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND

RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS FOR THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER
BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.

FOUNDATION DETAILS

DATE:

11-18-2022

JOB NO:

21091

SHEET

S2.0




EN

SHAPED BLK'G W/
A35 PER BLOCK

EN

"~ DBLTOP
PLATE

T 2x6 STUDS AT

2x RAF PER PLAN

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE FRAMING PLAN

MSTA36 STRAP
OVER RIM

2x6 FLAT OUTRIGGER

2x RIM

W/ FRAMING CLIP
PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

16" O.C. 2x SHAPED
BLOCKING
SEE ARCH DWGS
<L\ A35 CLIP PER FOR VENT DETAILS
SHEAR PLYWD BLOCK
PER PLAN
WHERE APPLIES 6x BEAM PER
PLAN
N FASCIA
SAD
VARIES PER PLAN SAD 2'-0" MAX L
VARIES SAD

NOTE: ROOF PITCH VARIES SEE ARCH DWGS

-\ EAVE AT PORCH

@ 3/4" = 1'-0"

2x FASCIA SAD

E.N.

ROOF PLYWOOD

A35 FRMG CLIP EA

BLOCK

2x STUDS AT
16" O.C. MAX

MSTA36 STRAP
OVER RIM

2x6 FLAT OUTRIGGER

2x RIM

W/ FRAMING CLIP
PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

2x SHAPED BLKG
SEE ARCH
DRAWINGS FOR
EAVE DETAILS

/™ MONOSLOPE F MK AT

2x RAFTERS AT
24" O.C.

6x BEAM PER PLAN

'ORCF

w " =1-0"

ROOF PLYWOOD \
SEE FRAMING PLAN

| 2xRIM OR RAFTER
o] »
A35 FRAMING CLIP AT —//;
16" 0.C. ’/ 2x BLK'G AT 48"
o.C.
RAKED DOUBLE TOP
PLATE
EN 2x6 BLOCK
/ BTW STUDS
16d AT 6" O.C. EN
CEILING PLYWD ——_ / /

< el H2A CLIP AT
48" 0.C. MAX
(2x BLK'G TO

2x CLG JST PER STUD)

PLAN

2x6 OR 2x4 FULL HT
2x BLK'G AT 48" " STUDSAT16'OC.
o.C. » PER PLAN
2x NAILER W/ (2)
16d PER STUD
Y

/10 INTERIOR BEARING WALL @ CLG/ROOF

@ 1"=1-0"

2x STUDS AT
16" O.C. MAX

—

i
\

POST BLW BM

=

7:12 ROOF

POST BLW BM J

4:12 ROOF

E.N.
SHAPED BLK

ROOF PLYWOOD
'/ SEE PLAN

RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN

12

MSTA36 AT 8-0" O.C

—\7

T 2x6 KING

RAKED DBL

\_\/\_ TOP PL
2x6 KING STUDS EA SIDE OF

BM W/ (4) 16d TO BM EA SIDE
AND 16d AT 12" O.C. TO
POST

E.N.

SHAPED BLK

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN
12

S

RAKED DBL
TOP PL

—/—

'UDS EA SIDE O
d TO BM EA SID
2" 0.C.TO

BM W/ (4)
AND 16d A
POST

s\ RIDGE BEAM CONN TO POST AT WALL

E.N.

MAX

4

SHAPED BLK

E.N.

/ ROOF PLYWOOD
2x RAFTERS SEE PLAN
SEE PLAN
@ 12
®
7
®
LRU210Z OR 6-16d
(BOX) TOENAILS TO
RIDGE
GL RIDGE BEAM
PER PLAN
7:12 ROOF
SHAPED BLK
E.N.

EN.
MSTA36 AT 8-0" O.C \ f

2x RAFTERS
SEE PLAN

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

4

LRI410Z OR 6-2
BOX)« Wm0

RIDGE

4:12 ROOF

=~ K

GL RIDGE BEAM
PER PLAN

*SEE ARCH DWGS FOR VENTING REQUIREMENTS
SEE ARCH DWGS FOR ROOF PITCH DESIGN

™\ TYP RIDGE

@ "= 1-0"

2x FASCIA SAD

2x SHAPED BLKG
SEE ARCH
DRAWINGS FOR
EAVE DETAILS

E.N.

SHEAR PLYWD
PER PLAN

2x6 BLOCK
BTW STUDS

EN

H2A CLIP AT
48" 0.C. MAX
(JOIST TO
STUD)

/AN

I

adWad

N

E.N.

ROOF PLYWOOD

FRAMING CLIP PER
SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

2x RAFTERS AT
24" O.C.

DBL TOP PL

6x HDR WHERE OCCURS
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.

<

EN
16d AT 6" O.C.
CLG PLYWD SEE
FRAMING NOTES
AN
1,
.
/\/ \ 2x CLG JOIST PERPLAN

7\ TYP MONOSLOPE PEAK

W/ LUS26 HANGER
WHERE OCCURS

2x8 LEDGER W/
(2) 16d PER STUD

@ 11/2" = 1'-0"

<

2x CLG JST PER PLAN
( MAY OCCUR IN EITHER
DIRECITON

2x BLOCKING AT 48" O.C.

A35 CLIP AT 16" O.C.

\

!

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C. —/

/ s\ CEILING EDGE CONNECTION

2<\

CEILING
PLYWD

EN

2x RIM

HDR PER PLAN
WHERE APPLIES

1/2" GYPSUM WALL
BOARD APPLY WITHOUT
ADHESIVE AND FASTEN

DBL TOP PLATE

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE FRAMING PLAN

E.N. \A

2x RIM W/ A35 FRAMING
CLIP SEE SHEAR
SCHEDULE

2x RAF PER PLAN

BARGE RAFTER
SEE ARCH DWGS

E.N.

—

-

1'-0" MAX

I

4

SEE PLAN

SHEAR PLYWOOD ﬁ

2x6 STUDS AT
16" O.C.

2x6 BLOCK
BTW STUDS

EN’//

H2A CLIP AT 48" O.C.
MAX (JOIST/2x BLK TO
STUD)

/T™\TYP RAKE

VARIES SAD

ZE

(2) 16d END
NAILS

2x6 FLAT OUTRIGGERS AT
32" 0.C. RUN BACK TO
ONE BAY

REVISION SCHEDULE

REV DATE BY

7-14-23 CT

RAKED DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

EN

16d AT 6" O.C.

CLG PLYWD SEE
FRAMING NOTES

NV

4

i

S

t 2x CLG JOIST

PER PLAN

2x8 LEDGER W/

(2) 16d PER STUD

@ 3/4" = 1'-0"

A35 FRAMING LIP
-E SHEAR SCHE = JLE

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE FRAMING PLAN

E.N.
NOTCHR/A FOR —!
Ol TGGER 2x RIM NOTCH
AS REQ'D
(2) 16d ENL |
NAILE 3 i
S e \ H
L] |
2x RAF PER / 3x6 FLAT 7 — BARGE RAFTER
PLAN OUTRIGGERS AT SEE ARCH DWGS
32" O.C. RUN BACK
2 BAYS EN.

RAKED DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

/7 RAKE OVERHANG

i

2'-6" MAX

- SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

- 2x6 STUDS AT
16" O.C.

VARIES SAD

@ 3/4" = 1'-0"

EN
2x BLOCKING

¢

4 g
2x CLG JST PER PLAN
WHERE OCCURS
FRAMING CLIP SEE PLY
SHEAR WALL SCHED
DBL TOP PLATE /
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.
—In

PER CRC TABLE R702.3.5

@ 11/2" = 1'-0"

<

3'-0" MAX

/

VARIES SAD

NOTE: ROOF PITCH VARIES SEE ARCH DWGS

7\ TYP EAVE

2x RAF PER PLAN

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE FRAMING PLAN

E.N.

2x SHAPED
BLOCKING

SEE ARCH DWGS
FOR VENT DETAILS

E.N.

FASCIA
SAD

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

@ 3/4" = 1'-0"

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

C M Taylor Structural Engineering, Inc., 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite 204, Capitola, CA 95010

email: contact@cmtaylorse.com
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4x BLKG USE (2)-16d
STUD TOENDS OF BLK

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

MSTA24 AT 48" O.C.
MAX

16d AT 6" O.C.

RF PLYWOOD SEE
FRAMING NOTES

E.N.
\‘%

FULL HEIGHT 2x STUDS —_|
AT 16" O.C.

/e \LOWER ROOF TO FULL HEIGHT WALL

N

\
_\/\_

2x RAF
PER PLAN

2x BLK'G AT 48" O.C.

2x8 NAILER W/ (2) 16d PER
STUD

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

EN

FLOOR
PLYWOOD

2x FLR JOISTS
PER PLAN MAY
OCCUR

< p

S

2x BLK'G

2x4 STUDS AT /

16" O.C.

_/\/_

A35 FRAMING CLIP
PER BLOCK

DBL 2x PL

/s \FLOOR TO INTERIOR WALL CONN

EN.
SHAPED BLK
MSTAS?/ESI-?H_\I;/-I\IG ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN
2x6 FLAT
OUTRIGGERS AT RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN
32" 0.C.
»
2x RIM ' g N <~
W/ FRAMING CLIP
PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE —
/ RAKED DBL
2x STUDS AT TOP PL
16" 0.C. MAX
\
\ 2x STUDS AT
16" O.C.
Lwor ,
/ /
2x6 KING STUD EA SIDE W/ — rF P\D
(4) 16d TO BM EA SIDE AND — seerARAAING
16d AT 12" O.C. TO POST . NOTES
_ DBL2Y AF
/ Wi 282
ol SER
LOWERA GE PER NmE 1<
PLAN .
F STBLWBM — |
RIPPED

/™ DOUBLE RIDGE TO WALL

2x RAF PER PLAN

E.N.
ROOF PLYWOOD
/ SEE FRAMING PLAN

(2) 16d END 2x RIM NOTCH
NAILS \ AS REQD
2x6 FLAT y an
OUTRIGGERS AT 1-0" MAX
32" 0O.C. / SAD

<« BARGERAFTER

2x BLK'G AT48" O.C.

N%HMWMHMP~//4///

SEE SHEAR SCHEDULE /2
GL RIDGE BEYOND

2x PLATE SEE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR CONN \

EN

\ SEE ARCH DWGS
E.N.

DBL TOP
PLATE

\ 2x6 STUDS AT
<::}‘\\\\\\\5\‘\RR“‘¥¥—16"011
SHEAR PLYWOOD

(2) 2X10W/ (2) ——— |
SDWS22300 AT
16" O.C.

2x BLK'G AT 48"

SEE PLAN
EN.
RF PLYWD
SEE FRAMING

L NOTES

U

2x RAF PER
- PLAN

/7 RAKE OVERALAP ROOF

3"6"

EN
LOFT PLYWD \
HTT4HDG HOLDOWNS \\

‘

SAD

RAILING
o] ,/ SELECTED

BY OWNER

<

2x RIM
PER RAIL POST \ \ P L
w
_ I 2
M > CL5/8"2
AT ‘ﬁ< THREADED ROD
v | BP5/8HDG BRG PL

2x LOFT JST PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C. =

FRAMING CLIP PER /

DBL TOP PLATE

SHEAR PLYWD PER PLAN
< |;/'

/ 3\ LOFT EDGE CONNECTION II

EN

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN \I>

-

48" 0.C. Mr
(2x BLK'G T
STU:

2x BLKG USE (2)-16d
STUD TO ENDS OF Rié

16¢. 16" O.¢

FLOC  PLYV. OD

2x FLOOR JOISTS
PER PLAN

2x BLK'G AT 48" O.C.

2x8 LEDGER W/ (2) SDWS22400
PER STUD

2x6 FULL HT
STUDS AT 16" O.C.

/7 LOFT/FLOOR TO WALL CONN

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN \‘D

EN

2x BLKG USE (2)-16d
STUD TO ENDS OF BLK

16d AT 6" O.C.

FLOOR PLYWOOD

H2A CLIP AT 48" ———— |

0.C. MAX (JOIST
TO STUD)

SHEAR PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN \[:

2x FLOOR JOISTS
PER PLAN W/ LUS28 HANGER

2x8 LEDGER W/ (2) SDWS22400
PER STUD

2x6 FULL HT
STUDS AT 16" O.C.

/™ LOFT/FLOOR TO WALL CONN Ii

|

E.N.
SHAPED BLK

ROOF PLYWOOD
’/ SEE PLAN
RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN

MSTA36 STRAP
OVER RIM \

W/ CCQ66 POST CAP
SPLICE AT POST OPTIONAL
2x RAF 12
W/ FRAMING CLIP 7
PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE
RAKED DBL
2x STUDS AT —/— TOPPL
16" 0.C. MAX

\ 2x6 STUDS EA SIDE OF POST

POST BLW BM W/ 16d AT 12" O.C. TO POST

E.N.

SHAPED BLK

ROOF PLYWOOD
SEE PLAN

MSTA36 STRAP ——— |

OVER.R4 N )
‘—’

2x. AF
/FRAMING ¢ P
R SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

L —T—— RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN
W/ CCQ66 POST CAP
SPLICE AT POST OPTIONAL

j\m‘& T
2x6 STUDS EA SIDE OF POST

W/ 16d AT 12" O.C. TO POST

POST BLW BM

/7 1\ RIDGE SPLICE AT INT WALL
@ 1" =1-0"

]
|

e RAILING
) SELECTED
o] BY OWNER

SAD

EN

LOFT PLYWD

HTT4HDG HOLDOWNS
PER RAIL POST

P o g

1

CL 5/8"@
THREADED ROD
W/ NUTS &

y\ BP5/8HDG BRG PL
DBL TOP PLATE

2x CLG JST PER PLAN

2x BLOCKING AT RAIL
POSTS

FRAMING CLIP PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C. / Y%

72\ LOFT EDGE CONNECTION
@ 1"=1-0"

REVISION SCHEDULE

REV

DATE

BY

7-14-23

CT

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

C M Taylor Structural Engineering, Inc., 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite 204, Capitola, CA 95010

email: contact@cmtaylorse.com
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS (MECHANICAL)

BT
¢

CD
%)

/]

X

— e

L) \\\\\“
i

1

X

\

K—A q
D

AD
AFF
AL
AP
BD
BDD
BRP
BJ
BTU

CA
CD
CFM
DEMO
DL

(=
EAD

BYPASS TIMER
CENTER LINE
CONDENSATE DRAIN
DIAMETER

EXHAUST, RETURN, SUPPLY
AIR DUCT (EXISTING)

EXHAUST, RETURN, SUPPLY
AIR DUCT (NEW)

EXTENT OF DEMOLITION

EXHAUST DUCT
UP, DOWN, PENE ¢ DEMO

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
FIRE DAMPER

POINT OF CONNECTION
P/T PLUG

RETURN OR EXHAUST AIR

RETURN DUCT
UP, DOWN, PENE ¢ DEMO

SPEED CONTROL SWITCH
SPIN-IN EXTRACTOR/DAMPER

SUPPLY DUCT
UP, DOWN, PENE ¢ DEMO

SUPPLY OR OUTSIDE AIR
THERMOSTAT at + 48"
TO BE REMOVED
TRANSFER AIR

TURNING VANES
VOLUME DAMPER

ACCESS DOOR
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ACOUSTICALLY LINED
ACCESS PANEL
BALANCING DAMPER
BACKDRAFT DAMPER
BRAKE HORSE POWER
BETWEEN JOIST
BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
CONDUIT
COMBUSTION AIR
CONDENSATE DRAIN
CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
DEMOLITION

DOOR LOUVER
EXISTING

EXHAUST AIR DUCT

EC
EDB
EOD
ETR
EWB
EWT
°F
FC
FD
FLA
FSD
FT.HD.
FTR
cC
GPM
HP
Kw
LBS
LWT
MBH
MC
(N)
NIC
NTS
OBD
OSA
PC
PENE
PD
PH
POC
PN
PRV
PSI
PIT

(RL)
RPM
SA
SAD
SD
SP
55
STD
v
TYP
uCD
UON

VD
VIF
W/

WC

W/O

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ENTERING DRY BULB
EXTENT OF DEMOLITION
EXISTING TO REMAIN
ENTERING WET BULB
ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT
FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

FIRE DAMPER

FULL LOAD AMPS

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

FEET HEAD

FLUE THRU ROOF
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GALLONS PER MINUTE
HORSE POWER

KILOWATTS

POUNDS

LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE
I,000 BTU/HAR
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
NEW

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE

OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER
OUTSIDE AIR

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
PENETRATION

PRESSURE DROP

PHASE

POINT OF CONNECTION
PART NUMBER

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PRESSURE / TEMPERATURE
RETURN AIR

RETURN AIR DUCT
RELOCATE

REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
SUPPLY AIR

SUPPLY AIR DUCT

SUPFPLY DIFFUSER

STATIC PRESSURE
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD

TURNING VANES

TYPICAL

UNDERCUT DOOR

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VOLT

VOLUME DAMPER

VERIFY IN FIELD

WITH

WATER COLUMN

WEIGHT

WITH OUT

GENERAL MECHANICAL NOTES

ENTIRE INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
CODE, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION CODES,
AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CONSERVATION STANDARDS OF TITLE 24.

LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS AND GRILLES ARE DETAILED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND ROOM ELEVATIONS.

LOCATION OF ALL ROOF OPENINGS AND THE LOCATION OF ALL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS
ARE DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

PLATFORMS, CURBS AND FLASHING FOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL AND
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. COORDINATE THE EXACT SIZES OF REQUIRED OPENINGS AND SUPPORT FOR
THE FURNISHED EQUIPMENT.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS, TRANSITIONS, DAMPERS, VALVES, AND OTHER DEVICES
REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKABLE INSTALLATION.

ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, ERECTED, AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE SMACNA STANDARDS.

DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 27 FIBERGLASS INSULATION AND ALL SERVICE JACKET. PROVIDE
I ACOUSTICAL LINER WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS. DUCT DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE NET CLEAR
INTERIOR.

MANUAL DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL DUCT BRANCHES TO INDIVIDUAL DIFFUSERS, GRILLES
AND REGISTERS.

ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS, PIPING, AND OTHER DEVICES AND MATERIALS INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE
BUILDING OR OTHERWISE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE COMPLETELY WEATHERPROOFED.

. PIPES AND DUCTWORK SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND BRACED PER SMACNA “GUIDELINES FOR SEISMIC

RESTRAINTS OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND PLUMBING PIPING SYSTEMS.”

. EXPOSED PIPING ALLOWED ONLY WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE ESCUTCHEONS IN FINISHED AREAS.

. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN AND FINAL CONNECTIONS FOR EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS OF

THE SPECIFICATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT.

. PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED BY AN APPROVED MATERIAL AS

PRESCRIBED IN CBC SECTION 7 1 4.

. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR LOCATIONS OF BEAMS, SHEAR WALLS AND MEMBERS. ALL

DRILLING OF STRUCTURAL BEAMS AND MEMBERS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. ALL HOLES SHALL BE MINIMUM SIZE AND APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
DRILLING.

. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL EXISTING PIPING, DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO

FABRICATION OF ANY NEW WORK.

. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36. BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-307.

FABRICATION, ERECTION, WELDING AND PAINTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION
OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS. ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO PROVIDE PRE-DESIGN TO BUILD ACCESSORY

DWELLING UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019 EDITION OF THE TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID TITLE 24 CCR, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILIN
AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE DESIGN TEAM
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

FLOOR OR ROOF STRUCTURE, FURNITURE OR TEMPORARY OR MOVEABLE
THAN 20 LBS. THAT IS SUPPORTED BY VIBRATIO o
WALL OR FLOOR NEED NOT BE DETAILED Op
EXCEPTION). HOWEVER, SUCH EQUIFPMEN
FORCES PRESCRIBED PER

NDED FROM THE R
2, SECTION 7.125

. ALL PIPING AND DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION

118, 123, 124 CEC. AND TABLE E 503.7.1 (9)(10)(I 1) OF MECHANICAL CODE.

. ALL HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS PER SECTIONS | 12 AND |22 CEC.

. ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS |1 1-113, 115,

AND 120-129 CEC.

SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS (PLUMBING)

_K>1_
— o

— | —

FM

BALANCING COCK
BALL VALVE

CAP

CHECK VALVE

CLEANOUT

DOMESTIC COLD
WATER (EXISTING)

DOMESTIC COLD
WATER (NEW)

DOMESTIC HOT WATER
(EXISTING)

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (NEW)

DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN
(EXISTING)

DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN
(NEW)

DIRECTION OF FLOW

DRY STANDPIPE

FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING
FLANGED UNION

FLOOR DRAIN

FLOOR SINK

FORCE MAIN

GAS PIPING (EXISTING)

GAS PIPING (NEW)

GAS COCK

GATE VALVE

GLOBE VALVE

HOSE BIBB (3/4" MIN.)
PETES PLUG

PIPE (ABOVE THE CEILING)
PIPE HANGER

PIPE TURNING UP (RISE)
PIPE TURNING DOWN (DROP)
PIPE TEE DOWN

PRESSURE REDUCING VALV
T ¢ PRV RELI

REDUCER
OOF D
DRAIN (EXISTING)
STORM DRAIN (NEW)
STRAINER

SUB-SOIL FPIPING

UNION

VENT PIPING (EXISTING)
VENT PIPING (NEW)
WASTE PIPING (EXISTING)

(N) WASTE PIPING (NEW)

WASTE PIPING -
UNDERGROUND (NEW)

WET STANDPIPE (EXISTING)

WET STANDPIPE (NEW)

WATERHAMMER ARRESTOR
(WHA)

TRAP PRIMER (TP)

AFF
AP
BV
CA
Cb
CD
CFH
Cl
CP
DCW
DHAW
DHWR
DCV
DN
DS
DSP
(=
EC
EL
(F)
FC
FCO
FD
FL
FM
FS
FoC
GC
GCO
GPM
HB
HWS

LAV
MC
NPW
(N)
OFD

PC
PIV

VIF
VTR

wC
WCO
WH
WHA
WM

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ACCESS PANEL

BALL VALVE
COMPRESSED AIR PIPING
CATCH BASIN
CONDENSATE

CUBIC FEET PER HOUR
CAST IRON

CHROME PLATED
DOMESTIC COLD WATER
DOMESTIC HOT WATER
DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN
DETECTOR CHECK VALVE
DOWN

DOWN SPOUT

DRY STAND PIPE

EXISTING

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ELEVATION

FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING
FLEX CONNECTOR

FLOOR CLEANOUT

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE LINE

FORCE MAIN

FLOOR SINK

FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GROUND CLEANOUT
GALLONS PER MINUTE
HOSE BIBB

HOT WATER SUPPLY
INVERT ELEVATION
LAVATORY

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
NON POTABLE WATER
NEW

OVERFLOW DRAIN
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
POST INDICATION VALVE

POINT OF CONNECTION

STORM DRAIN
SHUTOFF VALVE

SANITARY SEWER

TRAP PRIMER

VENT

VALVE BOX

VERIFY IN FIELD

VENT THRU ROOF

WASTE

WATER CLOSET

WALL CLEANOUT

WATER HEATER

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR
WATER METER

. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL EXISTING

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES

ENTIRE INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CONSERVATION STANDARDS OF TITLE 24.

LOCATION OF ALL ROOF OPENINGS AND THE LOCATION OF ALL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
SUPPORTS ARE DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

PLATFORMS, CURBS AND FLASHING FOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL
AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. COORDINATE THE EXACT SIZES OF REQUIRED OFPENINGS AND SUPPORT
FOR THE FURNISHED EQUIPMENT.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS, TRANSITIONS, VALVES, AND OTHER DEVICES REQUIRED
FOR A COMPLETE WORKABLE INSTALLATION.

ALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND OTHER DEVICES AND MATERIALS INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING OR
OTHERWISE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE COMPLETELY WEATHERPROOFED.

PIPES SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND BRACED PER SMACNA “GUIDELINES FOR SEISMIC RESTRAINTS OF
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND PLUMBING PIPING SYSTEMS.”

COORDINATE PLUMBING SYSTEMS WITH WORK OF OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OR
INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS, OFFSETS, AND TRANSITIONS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE
WORKABLE INSTALLATION.

EXPOSED PIPING ALLOWED ONLY WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE ESCUTCHEONS IN FINISHED AREAS.
MAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE ROUGH-IN AND FINAL CONNECTIONS FOR EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS
OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT.

. PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED BY AN APPROVED MATERIAL AS

PRESCRIBED IN CBC SECTION 7 14.

. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR LOCATIONS OF BEAMS, SHEAR WALLS AND MEMBERS. ALL

DRILLING OF STRUCTURAL BEAMS AND MEMBERS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. ALL HOLES SHALL BE MINIMUM SIZE AND APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
DRILLING.

FABRICATION OF ANY NEW WORK.

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT 1S ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEFPTANCE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS
PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS FOR THE CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO,
GROVER BEACH, AND MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE
RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S
WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH, BROCKETT ARCHITECTURE, AND/OR THE
JURISDICTIONS LISTED ABOVE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT
THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR CITIES STATED
ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMFLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE
DOCUMENTS AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL
LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY
LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITIES STATED ABOVE HARMLESS FROM ANY AND
ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING
THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT
PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED
BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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THE USE OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
1S RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR
WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED, AND
PUBLICATION THEREOF 1S EXPRESSLY LIMITED
TO SUCH USE, RE-USE, REPRODUCTION OR
PUBLICATION BY ANY METHOD IN WHOLE OR IN
PART 1S PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ~ REMAINS ~ WITH  THE
ENGINEER AND VISUAL CONTACT WITH THEM
CONSTITUDES PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF THE
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.




OUTDOOR UNIT

CODE MFR. MODEL EFFICIENCY REFR V/PH MCA MOCP WT. HT. W/O CRTS. EQUIP. COMMENTS
SEER (LBS) LEVELING SERVED
OU- | MITSUBISHI MXZ-2C20NA2 20 R410A 208/ | 17.2 20 126 27-15/16 TSTAT. U- |
ou-2 MITSUBISHI MXZ-3C24NA2 20 R4 10A 208/ 22, 25 135 31-11/32 TSTAT. U-1,2
oU-3 MITSUBISHI MXZ-4C3GNAHZ 9.1 R410A 208/ 42 45 278 52-11/16 TSTAT. U-1.,2
INDOOR UNIT SCHEDULE
CODE MFR MODEL SUPPLY FAN ELECTRICAL COOLING COIL HEATING COIL COMMENTS
CFM | ESP(m) | BHP | WPH | MCA | MOCP | EAT LAT | CAPACITY (MBH) EAT | AT | CAP HT WO | WEIGHT AREAS SERVED)/
°FDB | FWB | °F DB TOTAL SENS | °FDB | °FDB | MBH | LEVELING (LBS) FLOOR
U- | MITSUBISHI | MSZ-GLOSNA | 240 - 30w | 208/ | 5 78 o 55 9.0 7.4 o 105 | 10.9 | 1-5/8 22 MULTIPLE
U-2 MITSUBISHI | MSZ-GLOGNA | 240 - 30w | 208/ | 5 78 o 55 6.0 4.9 o 05 | 7.2 | 1-5/8 22 MULTIPLE
NOTES: |I. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMP. RUN CD & DISCHARGE IN APPROVED LOCATION.
EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
CODE MFR MODEL CFM ESP (i) RPM BHP MOTOR V/PH HT. W/O WEIGHT AREAS SERVED SONES COMMENTS
HP ISOLATORS (LBS)
EF- | PANASONIC FV-05 | 1 VFC| 80 0.25 142 9.4W oW 1 15/] 7 9.5 BATHROOMS 0.6
NOTES:  |I. CONTROLLED BY HUMIDISTAT. ADD OVERRIDE SWITCH; COORDINATE LOCATION W/ ARCHITECT.
PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
CODE DESCRIPTION ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING TYPE MIN. ROUGH-IN CONN (IN) LOCATION REMARKS
FLOOR COUNTER TOP WALL % v cw HW
- LAVATORY - - _ . 2 172 /2 /2 BATHROOMS | 2 GPM
BT- | BATHTUB - . - _ 2 172 /2 /2 BATHROOMS |8 GPM SHOWERHEAD
WC- | WATER CLOSET _ _ . - 3 2 /2 _ BATHROOMS | 26 GPF
SK- | KITCHEN SINK - - . _ 2 1172 /2 /2 KITCHENS | 8 GPM
CWE- | WASHER - - - . > 1172 /2 /2 CLOSETS W/ WHA
HB- | HOSE BIB _ _ _ . _ _ /2 _ EXTERIOR WALLS
WATER HEATER SCHEDULE
CODE LOCATION SERVICE FUEL TYPE CAPACITY TANK GPH @ F ELECTRICAL WEIGHT | HEIGHT PART
INPUT CAPACITY RISE H.P. voLT PH (LBS) (IN) NO.
WH- | EXT. CLOSET DHW GAS 199 MBH TANKLESS | 6.5 GPM @ 60 - 120 | c4 26.4 RU199¢
EWH- | MULTIPLE DHW MYBRID EAT | 4.5 B + 4.2 40 26 @ 90 - 1 20 | 157 3 T 2
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BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT 1S ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEFTANCE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION [S RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS
PREPARED FOR (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS FOR THE CENTRAL COAST CALIFORNIA). THIS DOES
NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION
RELEVANT TO THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT. WORKBENCH AND/OR
THE CITY OFMORRO BAY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT
THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE CITY OF
MORRO BAY NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE
DOCUMENTS AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THERON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR ALTERATION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL
LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BUY

W NO SCALE

LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE CITY OF MORRO BAY HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL
CLAIMS, SUITS, LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THERE
FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH, DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

3. THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT
PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, DO NOT PROCEED
BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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THE USE OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
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CONSTITUDES PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF THE
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.




Homeowners should contact ZAL to run Energy
Compliance Documents for each project so that it
has a unique registration number for each address.

Contact Jaime Zaldivar, P.E. for your individual
registration number and Energy Code Documents.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01-E
Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 7 of 15)

Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
detail is provided in the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs aref’reqqrirrgdrto becompletedin thgﬂERS’ Registry

Quality insulation installation {Qll) - et | f e

Indoor air quality ventilation . g ] g >

Kitchen range hood g b .
Minimum Airflow ' S | A . S
Verified EER/EER2 ) d L - S
Verified SEER/SEER2 . L
Verified Refrigerant Charge ‘ ‘ e
Fan Efficacy Watts/CFM Lo )
Verified HSPF . B g
Verified heat pump rated heating capacity - =l
Duct leakage testing BN
Verified low-leakage ducts in conditioned space must meet maximum 25 cfm leakage to outside (RA3.1.4.3.8) ]
i, _ £
T — T .

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 9 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 | o7 | o8 | 09 10 11 12 13 14
. .| Width | Height | | Area | U-factor } .
Name Type Surface Orientation JAZ,lmIilthrr,;j“ (ft) (#) Mult. | ( #2) Ju facto‘t Source SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
Window 3 Window Lateral 1 Wall Back | 180 | '3 l\ 4 1 | 12/ ] o028 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
- ; : | ) ; / /
Window OP Window Lateral 2 Wall Right 270 i 8 7. 1 il 42 | 025 ! NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
Window OP 2 Window Lateral 2 Wall Right ‘ 270 ; ' 6 7 1 42 K 028 . NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
Window 4 Window Lateral 1 Wall 2 Left 90 115 - B 1 4.5 0.28 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
Window 5 Window Lateral 1 Wall 3 Left ( .90' 3 4 1 12 0.28 - NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
Window 6 Window Lateral 1 Wall 3 Left ; 90 - 3 4 1 12 [ 0.‘728 . NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
T ] p— T ‘7 =
OPAQUE DOORS B ) o ¥ 25 e [l
01 02 WSz A ] 04
Name side of Building ) 2 U-factor
ide of Build FF . o = : Area (ft*)
Door . FrontWall || gl [ 21 ) 0.5
Door B o BackWell D A s s 0.5
T el [ S T [ S -
OVERHANGS AND FINS ] P B == - el & /
01 02 03 | oa | o5 [ 06 o7 | o | o0 | 10 11 12 13 14
QVerhang,, — 7?’ —LeftFin o / Right Fin
Window = Right T T
Depth Dist Up |Left Extent Extgent Flap Ht. Depth Top Up Dist L Bot Up Depth Top Up Dist R Bot Up
Window 2.5 0.8 5 5 0.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Window 2 2.5 0.8 5 5 0.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Window 3 25 0.8 5 5 0.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Window OP 2.5 0.8 5 5 0.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

01 02 P ods——-H [ [odi———]] [ 05 06 07
. Number-of Dwelling ; ik Number of Ventilation Number of Water
2at 2 7 ¢ |
Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft%) Tm Units Mumberal Be"f"f’" Maimberiof Zanes Cooling Systems Heating Systems
Central Coast ADU OB 523.99 & 1o Y i 1 0 1
ZONE INFORMATION B T e e ST
01 02 N o4 __— fL ) 650 ) 06 07
| — —s ! -
Zone Name Zone Type ' HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area {ft?) Avg. Ceiling Hejght | Water Heating System 1 Status
One Bed Conditioned "\ OU-11 s | 8 DHW Sys 1 New
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Window and Door
. . . . 2 .
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ft?) Area (ft2) Tilt (deg)
Front Wall One Bed R-21 Wall 0 Front 143.92 21 90
Lateral 1 Wall One Bed R-21 Wall 180 Back 128 36 90

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,

and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220901

Report Generated: 2024-09-23 14:03:06

Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 8 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name Zone Construction -~ |  Azimuth — | — Orientation " Gross Area (ft2) Window and Door Tilt (deg)
e Sl ‘ | s, .. Area (ft2)
- —t— - I - — =
Lateral 2 Wall One Bed R-21Wall -~ 270 : | Right , o - 128 84 90
Lateral 2 Wall 2 One Bed R-21 Wall Votero, o s Rght” S 0] s2.33 0 90
Back Wall One Bed R21Wall. . | . 180 i “Baclg‘ roly o 26.25 17.5 90
Lateral 1 Wall 2 One Bed R-21Wall | 90 Left a0 10 4.5 90
Lateral 1 Wall 3 One Bed R21wall . " | ' o0 ek - |7 ] %0 24 90
Lateral 2 Wall 3 One Bed R-21Wall, = -} & 0 1 | Front P 42.99 90
Back Wall 2 One Bed R-21 W@ll,‘ R . 180 Back 9366 0 90
- - :
OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS \,_\ . L
01 02 03 od [l 06 o7 || os 09 10 1
B N " | skytight Area | Roof Rise (xi
. . [ = L2 G itArea (- Roof Rise (xin Roof .
Name Zone Construction Azimuth ' ac‘)rlematian | Arga(fgj . (ftz) 12) Reflectance Roof Emittance Cool Roof
- o, ‘
R-38 Roof No [ A ’
Roof One Bed Attic 0 A Fropt’ 274.52 r"‘ 0 3 0.65 0.85 Yes
R-38 Roof N N = i = S
Roof 2 One Bed - At:i: © O | frot— | 5848 | 0— | 3. 0.65 0.85 Yes
TS 5 G B N | ey .
- 5 2 RN —_— =F iy F_= el
Roof 3 One Bed R 38/3;‘:“ No o | | Front ‘ 455 - - o A Gmg 0.65 0.85 Yes
3 [ & — — = 0
- = = S ey T
Roof 4 One Bed R-38 Roof No Voo -—d7 Fromt | 1448 1 0 iy 0.65 0.85 Yes
Attic ‘ . —— o ;
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
i i Area -
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth Width | Height Mult. 2 U-factor Lrfactor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
(ft) (ft) (%) Source
Window Window Lateral 1 Wall Back 180 3 4 1 12 0.28 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen
Window 2 Window Lateral 1 Wall Back 180 3 4 1 12 0.28 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,

and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220901

Report Generated: 2024-09-23 14:03:06

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,

and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2024-09-23 14:03:06
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 6 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x
REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS

01 02 03 o4 o5 | o | o7 08 09 10 11 12

DC System Size £ o 1 7 ‘\ | | - - Azin;luth Tilt | Array Angle | Tilt: (xin | Inverter Eff. Annual
- i gty ! | fe | ) ) H .
(kwdc) Exception Module Type Array Ty?e : iner EIecFromcs CFI | (deg) Input (deg) 12) (%) Solar( Q;:CESS
i i | i | £ 5
153 NA Standard (14-17%) ., Fixed . none | true | 150270 | n/a n/a <=7:12 9 98

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

L

The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the'madeled ener%! perfarmance for this coh?r'putei' analysis.

Indoor air quality, balanced fan h -7

1AQ Ventilation System: as low as 0.30303 W/CFM £ ’
IAQ Ventilation System Heat Recovery: minimum 80 SRE and 83 ASRE
IAQ Ventilation System: supply outside air inlet, filter, and H/ﬁR\/ cores a ible per RACM Refere!

ce Manual |

IAQ Ventilation System: fault indicator display [ g
Ducts with high level of insulation L L.
Cool roof [ 5o
Window overhangs and/or fins T,
Non-standard duct location (any location other than attic) ( : ; : :
Compact distribution system basic credit A mE e s Tl '
Recirculating with demand control, occupancy/motion sensor. m : =t

Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or equivalent, must be installed

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-0
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California
and cannot guarantee, the acc completeness of the

CA Building Energy Effici

09/23/2024 16:08
third parties not affiliated with or rel:

RS Provider: CHEERS
Rating Services (CHEERS,

information uploa:
d in this document.

Version: 2022
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00
Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x

CF1R-PRF-01-E
(Page 5 of 15)

ENERGY USE INTENSITY

Standard Design (kBtu/ft2 - yr ) Pﬂ‘.ipos;digeiign &B;t:fftz “yr)- | Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft2 - yr )

Margin Percentage

North Facing i 2 | Lo

Gross EUI* 3070 | (¢ N kLT

, 2769 | A 3.02 9.83

Net EUI2 14.19 ol

11.17 N A 3.02 21.28

East Facing

Gross EUI'

Net EUI2

South Facing

Gross EUI*

Net EUI2

West Facing

Gross EUI*

Energy Use Total (not
nergy Use Total (includi

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.

Report Version: 2022.0.000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance
Schema Version: rev 20220901

not responsible for,

Report Generated: 2024-09-23 14:03:06

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

R-PRF-01

ENERGY USE SUMMARY
Standard Design Source Standard Desien TDV Ene Compliance
Energy Use 2 2 .
Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft* -yr) TDV/ft* -yr) argin (EDR2)
Space Heating 2129 0.74
157 L 157
10.78 : 1.67
" 4816 N AP 31.49 1.59 16.67
N | ° °
{ 818 23 | g = 61.15 2.29 20.65
[ ] ‘ N e ‘ 1 L, o |0
Space Heating 3.13 F"' 21.29 ‘ 7 198 ‘ 15.77 118 5.52
Space Cooling 0.04 /157 i ) [l ' 3 0.15 0.04 1.42
i f
IAQ Ventilation 1 1:9]5 — = 084 I 9.11 0.16 1.67
- A —— : - e e B —
Water Heating 4.35 - -~ .48.16 I d— Le e W= -31.43 1.59 16.73
s | = . = — - . £ -
; T T = = E—
Self \ L . 5 Ve o ‘
Utilization/Flexibility - = e - 0 0
Credit \ T e N
West Facing Efficiency 8.52 818 5.55 56.46 2.97 25.34
Compliance Total

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,

and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2024-09-23 14:03:06
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIA

CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: Central Coast Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 3 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x
ENERGY USE SUMMARY
Energy Use Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
ey Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft> -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr} — EEFrg?{EDR}HkBtu[HI 1) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft2 -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2)
= : - I - 3 — —
Space Heating 313 A 108 e LT i C N 1731 0.95 3.98
C W 1 Ik 24 il 2 i -
Space Cooling 0.04 1.57 | y o -Q I : ; 0.22 0.04 1.35
1AQ Ventilation 1 i w7 | 084 [/ / 9.11 0.16 1.67
Water Heating 435 ‘ '48.15 : . 275 5 |4 31.4 1.6 16.76
Self .Y ‘
Utilization/Flexibility ‘ k. % ’ P 0 0
Credit oy -
North Facing ‘ S ‘ ‘ ‘ 1
Efficiency Compliance 8.52 ~-.818 | | 577 Ll ’ 58.04 2.75 23.76
Total \ S —— ‘ N — ‘ Rl
- T ™~ - - " T
Space Heating 3.13 [ 2129 ‘ i 2.69 21.78 0.44 -0.49
mE  wrar =i
Space Cooling 0.04 A TN [ e [ 0 ! 0 0.04 1.57
IAQ Ventilation 1 fl =078 - 084 _ |-=" oem 0.16 167
o L | | . | e
—; \ — = ] T "
Water Heating 4.35 : o 4816 | ‘ S 76 v S 31.56 1.59 16.6
Self L e & - ] /
Utilization/Flexibility ‘ — i T i ;0 0
Credit Ll . B
East Facing Efficiency 8.52 81.8 6.29 62.45 2.23 19.35
Compliance Total

Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 2 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x
ENERGY DESIGN RATINGS
Energy Design Ratings - Compliance Margins
s e
Source Energy -~ [ Efficiency’ EDR fotalz‘EDR»: | ~-Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total? EDR
(EDR1)-" | (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) “-(EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total)
o R b 1 L L ,‘
' b, i i 1 r
Standard Design 29.9 L, 29597 S.32.8
P | Frcnposed Design .
North Facing 57 | | ¢ ' 209 e IS 42 8.6 48
East Facing 65 | s 28.8 | 1 3.4 7 4
South Facing 26.4 | | 22.1 28.6 Jra 35 7.4 4.2
West Facing 54 | e 204 27.7 B 9.1 5.1
P i =
o |RESULT®: PASS e
1Efﬁciency EDR includes improvements like a better building envelope and more efficient equ‘ipfﬁén‘t .
Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovo‘faic (PV) sysjt'e}n and batteries ;
3Builcling complies when source energy, efficiency and total c,ofnplia’r{ce margins aregneafér than or equal to zero and—unmet.loac] hour limits are not exceeded
. Standard Design PV Capacity: 1.53 kWdc g | | T — ] | B 2,
. Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (1.53 kWdc) East [1.53 kWdc¢) South (1.53\dec) West (1.53 kwdc) ,‘ ) ]
. i — —_— — T = F
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Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 1 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 3_OB_E_MB.ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION
o1 Project Name | Central Coast ADUOB .-~~~
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis .-~ LT \7\ [ N,
03 Project Location | _ - b \ ™
04 city(MorroBay .\ | | | o5 {7/ Standards Version|2022
06 Zip code [ 93442 o U 2 |z 4 ‘ Software Version | EnergyPro 9.2
08 Climate Zone |5 . W 4 09 |/ Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | All orientations
10 Building Type | Single family - oo 11 | i L. ; " Number of Dwelling Units | 1
12 Project Scope [ Newly Constructed ‘ - ‘ - 13 . ‘ | Nungber of Bedrooms |1
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft2) [0 & ) [ - 15 ’ Number of Stories | 1
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft2) [n/a A N 17 Fenestration Average U-factor |0.28
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 523.99 ‘ B S 19 B Glazing Percentage (%) | 28.34%
20 ADU Bedroom Count | n/a ‘; - : = = 21 |1 | ‘ |ADU Conditioned Floor Area|n/a
22 Fuel Type |All electric . [ .23 | ‘ " NoDwelling Unit:|No
(o A
COMPLIANCE RESULTS & ~ ” mm
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance - - I i ‘ i —_# A
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified ‘HER_S rater ﬁnd'eftbg,si,:pervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features ;rghqwn below — iy ‘ [N -

T
I 5
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Homeowners should contact ZAL to run Energy
Compliance Documents for each project so that it
has a unique registration number for each address.

Contact Jaime Zaldivar, P.E. for your individual
registration number and Energy Code Documents.

Jaime Zaldwar, P.E.

contact@zalengineering.com

8316417739 ny 48
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Ti
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input Fi e:

R-PRF-01

HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION

01 02 03 1 - 06
N L Verifi | Verified Refr
Name Verified Airflow i H SEE;ISE‘ ! Charge
Required | Required! F Yés P
4 il \ -
‘ [
cj; o7 | o8 | o9 10 1 12
— Duct Location Surface Area
- - - Bypass Duct Duct Leakage HERS Verification
{upply Rﬂ:urn Supply | Return | Supply Wtum
Veri "- . & )
P e Conditi | Conditi . e
Air Distribuc onv-leaka_g_e ducts Non-Verified { R-& | -8 oned one n/a ‘ _rifa No Bypass Duct Sealed and Tested Air Distri butlor? <
System 1 in conditioned S - - - - System 1-hers-dist
e | Zone Zone - ‘
space [ -t N =T L =k ‘ 2
— T ‘ I
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION k e ) o M
7 = Tuwdw. =
01 02 03 g 0al | s es | o6 | 07 08 09 O
;,;l, —= 7‘; ‘ - | mae % Low Leakage < | |
Name Duct Leakage Duct Leakage __Verified Duct | Verified Duct — | | B‘urié a Ducts — | Deeply Buried Low-leakage Air Ducts Entirely in —
Verification Target (%) | ‘ Location | ~ Design R > Ducts Handler Conditioned l
\ ‘ i = — — T / Space (
Air D|str|but|or.| Yes See RA3.1.4.38 | ﬁgduired ‘ “Not Réquired’ ' Not Redai;ed | _Credit not taken Not Required Yes ( )
System 1-hers-dist =
Z .
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS ‘—-
01 02 03 04 _| ( ‘ ) m
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name I <
HVAC Fan 1 HVAC Fan 0.58 HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan (D O
Registration Number: 424-P010223186A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 09/23/2024 16:08 HERS Provider: CHEERS \ I LL_‘
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIA METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E < ) ‘ l ‘
Project Name: Central Coast Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 12 of 15) Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 11 of 15) Project Name: Central Coast ADU OB Calculation Date/Time: 2024-09-23T14:02:01-07:00 (Page 10 of 15) ( J
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OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS OVERHANGS AND FINS
WATER HEATING - COMPACT DISTRIBUTION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 01 02 03 04 05 06 o7 | o8 | 09 10 1 12 | 13 [ 14
01 02 03 e 04 o 05 06 07 —= — - - —— — ——
—g — = e - T » e Total Cavity - Interior / Exterior Overhang T "  — " “Left Fin Right Fin
Water Heating System Master Bath distance of '*;f%tﬁ:hen distance ?F,: || Furthest Third furthest Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type -~ - "Framing | SR S _Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers Wind - R e T -
Dwelling Unit type Nameg ¥: furthest ﬁx‘lurg toWater | furthest fi uretoV\(ater‘ fixture to Water Heater Compactness Factor HERS Verification R : ] va ue,_ “R-value incow Depth Dist U Left E .~| Right™ | Fll Hi Depth ‘3 T u"“ D'sﬁ' Bot U Depth Top U Dist R Bot U
- T — — T dl] S W ' Ay Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) ~— | TR TR — T
Dwelling DHW Sys 1 nfa .| ol e n/a 07 n/a . W R . “ Roof Deck: Wood Window OP 2 25 0.8 5 [ s ool 0]l 0 4o 0 0 0 0 0
f. R A - N ) - Wood Framed " [ L . - 3 - y Siding/sheathing/decking — - —
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION N W T w R-38Roof NoAttic | - Cathedral Ceilings ceiling | 4| Y, 24@En0.C. fs | Nons#None | 0029 Radiant Barrier Window 4 25 038 s | s | s 0 o/ | o 0 0 0 0 0
o 2 T Py - ;o % p= { . ‘B N SV Cavity / Frame: R-38 / 2x12 [ —1 = 4 - E LE CTE I C
N [y = SN e | Y T o Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Window 5 2.5 0.8 5 ‘ no5 | <075 o -}, 0o .0 0 0 0 0 0
. . S 7 Compact Distribution . . Shower Drain Water Heat — e — — A = - ‘
Name Pipe Insulation Parallgl Piping ,’: | . Compact Distriﬂut on [ Type Recirculation Control Recovery 3 5 - ] Window 6 25 08 5 [ s ,’: 075 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
—_— ' - BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION BV i ‘ S |
DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required [ Basic Not Required Not Required = ; [ . &
e : 01 02 W 03 G2 04 05 -
- Z : { : SLAB FLOORS ) [
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS ‘ o~ B ~ Quality Insulation Installation (Qll} | High R-value Spray Foam lqsulatlon ‘Bu Iding Envelope Air l.eFkage . CFM50 CFM50 1 oT -
i _ : ] - — T I . = 01 02 03 ||l || B & || | 07 08 NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
01 02 03 oo 04 o L s | 0 07 08 09 Required Not Required B feps | NA L [ n/a n/a i e e —
N = o) Lo 2 = B kY iy = == 2 | L L o S | —Edge Insul. R-value. | Edge Insul. R-value
— - - o - Ze Name Zone Area (ft?) | - Perimeter (ft " and Denth 4 h Carpeted Fraction Heated |
. . Heating Equipment e .| Cooling Equipment R Required — — g ) and Depth. and Deptl
Name System Type Heating Unit Name F | Cooling Unit Name Fan Name Distribution Name WATER HEATING SYSTEMS [ 4% o - R
< Count o Count Thermostat Type : - ; g : o : g
: T SRS S M s ‘ e T e e ; Slab-on-Grade One Bed 27452 | (3993 .7 I [ none 0 100% No
Heat pump Heat Pump System. | *. . Il ] Heat Pump System ‘ ) Air Distribution " 01 02 03 | |G 04 ]| . 05 [ 06 ‘ ) 07 08 09 — =l ‘ 2
Ou-11 heating cooling 1 N T 1 = 1 | HVACFanl System 1 Setbac ———————— —— ——t— Slab-on-Grade 2 One Bed 59.49 - 362 “none [ -0 100% No
i = : ) — - - N o . = . s, Solar Heating - Compact . . Water Heater - = | S -
L ‘ — — : — Name System Type Dlstrlbutlonil‘ypgi Water Heatgr Name | Number of Units -| | system |- Distribution HERS Verification Name () ——— ; — — =
i ‘\J =N i ) | R | (Y i ) Slab-on-Grade 3 One Bed 455 |V “5 L__none [ ] = g 100% No 3
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS F = . ‘ oy il i / Demand | | — T : =7 = A : / i - — — — -
01 02 03 0a- | o5 06 =—T07 08 | ga-b 0 11 12 13 DHW Sys 1 \?\ZT::EEHF\I;; Recirculation ' [ DHW Heater1 - —— — ‘nfa o | Basic n/a DHW Heater 1 (1) Slab-on-Grade 4 One Bed ‘14448 s R apoaem — N o5 ) 9 100% No 4
— B - Sensor Controls  |-—- L m— - S i —— B —
| Heating | Cooling ! — g B OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS e o R ENGINEER BY:
Name SystemType | NUMPerof | Heating | oo Cooling | oo rcr | eerseer | 2on2NY | | COMPTESSOr)  yeRs verification WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Units Efficiency | o0 /COP Cap47 | Cap17 | Efficiency ER2 | 2/CEER Controlled Type - -
Type Type 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 Total Cavity Interior / Exterior DRAWN BY:
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Rovalue Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
Heat Pump Central split HP 1 HSPF 11.8 | 14200 | 9400 | EErseER | 246 154 | NotZonal Single Heat Pump System Name # of Units Tank Vol. (gal) NEEA Heat Pump NEEA Heat Pump Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source | Duct Outlet Air Source R-value
System 1 Speed 1-hers-htpump Brand Model CHECKED BY:
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board :
XE40T10H22UO (40 . i ion: R-! i
DHW Heater 1 1 40 Rheem ( Outside One Bed One Bed R-21 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2%6 @ 161n. 0. C. R-21 5/ None op4g | Sheathing/insulation: R-5 Sheathing
gal, JA13) Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco SHEET NUMBER
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